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1. SUMMARY 
This report presents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) conducted 

by Trileaf Corporation (Trileaf) of the property currently owned by Whitney 605 LLC at 1238-
1248 16th Street, Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida 32960 (Property). Specifically, the 
‘Property’ hereinafter refers to the area referenced in Appendix 9.2. The Property and immediate 
surrounding area were evaluated for this report. This study was initiated by Harvest Small Business 
Finance, LLC, hereinafter referred to as ‘User’, to investigate potential environmental concerns at 
the Property. This study was conducted by Trileaf, 10845 Olive Blvd, Suite 260, St. Louis, 
Missouri 63141, for the User, Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC. 

The Property includes an approximately 0.98-acre lot with two (2) commercial buildings, 
totaling 11,800 square feet. The southernmost Property building is currently occupied by Filthy’s 
Fine Cocktails & Beer as a restaurant/bar (on the east side) and a vacant lease space (on the west 
side). The northernmost Property building is currently occupied by storage units. 

Trileaf has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
E1527-13 of the Property. Exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 
2.4 of this report.  

This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) 
in connection with the Property except for the following: 

• Dunoco #1, located at 1600 Old Dixie Highway (upgradient, west-southwest adjacent 
property), operated as a gas station from the late 1960s to mid-1990s, with four (4) former 
underground storage tanks (USTs). It is identified in the regulatory database review as a 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports (LUST), Department of 
Environmental Protection [DEP] Cleanup Sites – Contamination Locator Map Listing 
(CLEANUP SITES), and Department of Waste Management [DWM] Contaminated Sites 
(DWM CONTAM) site. On December 23, 1983, and on June 25, 1992, approximately 250 
gallons of leaded gasoline were released at this site. According to the Natural Attenuation 
Monitoring (NAM) report, dated May 17, 2019, groundwater contamination is still present 
at the site and the consultant recommended restarting the remedial system. Based on long 
history of operation as a gas station, known groundwater contamination, and proximity to 
the Property, this site is considered an REC. 

These conclusions are based on the review of available historical information, regulatory 
records, site reconnaissance, and interviews when possible. These conclusions are not subject to 
environmental concerns or contamination that is hidden, unpublished, or otherwise undiscoverable 
using standard ASTM E1527-13 Phase I ESA methodology. 

This section is only a brief summary of the findings and does not represent a detailed 
summary of the information gathered in the preparation of this report. The report should be 
reviewed in its entirety to fully understand environmental conditions associated with the Property. 
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2. INTRODUCTION 
 Purpose 

The purpose of this assessment is to identify RECs, including Controlled RECs (CRECs), 
associated with the Property and establish bona fide prospective purchaser liability protection and 
contiguous property owner liability protection in relation to the Property. ASTM E1527-13 defines 
the term “recognized environmental condition” as: 

“…the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or 
at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release 
to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 
environment...” 

ASTM E1527-13 defines the term “controlled recognized environmental condition” as: 
“…a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority…with hazardous substances allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of 
required controls…” 

In addition, this assessment summarizes Historical RECs (HRECs) associated with the 
Property. ASTM E1527-13 defines the term “historical recognized environmental condition” as: 

“…a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 
connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, 
without subjecting the property to any required controls…” 

 
 Detailed Scope-of-Services 

On June 26, 2019, Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC contracted with Trileaf to conduct 
a standard Phase I ESA for the Property. Trileaf performed the following services:  

• Site reconnaissance 

• Records review of federal and state databases 

• Review of previous environmental reports (when available) 

• Interviews (where possible) and review of government records 

• Review of historical topographic maps 

• Review of historical aerial photographs 

• Review of historical Sanborn fire insurance maps (when available) 

• Review of city directories (when available) 
The most recent U.S. Geological Survey topographic map is included in Appendix 9.1. A 

site plan is also included in Appendix 9.2. Available historical resources date back to 1943. 
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 Significant Assumptions 
It is assumed that the direction of surface water flow in the vicinity of the Property 

approximates the direction of subsurface shallow groundwater flow in lieu of additional local 
shallow groundwater information; however, localized geologic characteristics and other 
subsurface conditions could alter the normally expected shallow groundwater flow direction. In 
order to more accurately determine the direction of local groundwater flow, subsurface water table 
measurements would be required. 
 

 Data Gaps, Limiting Conditions, Deviations, Deletions, and Exceptions 
This assessment meets or exceeds the ASTM E1527-13 guidelines for typical scope and, 

where requested, non-scope considerations, and is intended to constitute “all appropriate inquiry 
into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or 
customary practice” as defined at 42 U.S.C. Section 9601(35)(B). Non-scope conditions, as noted 
in Section 13 of ASTM E1527-13, may include, but are not limited to, an audit for regulatory 
compliance, a survey of ecological resources, endangered species, wetlands, or historic/cultural 
resources, assessments of indoor air quality, health and safety, or industrial hygiene, proximity to 
infrastructure releasing electromagnetic fields (EMF) or radiofrequency radiation (i.e. radiation 
emitted by certain antenna systems), or the presence of asbestos containing building materials 
(ACBMs), lead based paint, lead in drinking water, mold, or radon. No non-scope conditions have 
been evaluated. 

The information presented in this report is compiled from a variety of sources over which 
Trileaf has neither affiliation nor control. Although these sources are considered reliable, no 
environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs 
in connection with the Property. “All appropriate inquiry” does not mean an exhaustive assessment 
of a Property, rather, it is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential 
for RECs in connection with a property. 

This Phase I ESA is subject to the following data gaps, limiting conditions, deviations, 
deletions, and exceptions:  

• Some historical records reviewed were not readily available in five-year intervals.  

• Per the scope of this assessment, Trileaf did not perform land title or lien records research 
for the Property and chain-of-title or environmental lien research was not requested or 
provided by the User. 

• Access to the Property was limited by being granted entry to only two (2) of the storage 
units located in the north Property building. 

It is Trileaf’s opinion that none of the above-mentioned data failures, data gaps, limiting 
conditions, deviations, deletions, and exceptions have significantly affected Trileaf’s ability to 
identify RECs in connection with the Property. 
 

 Special Terms and Conditions 
There were no special terms or conditions involved with this assessment. 
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 User Reliance 
This report may be relied upon by Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC, the U.S. Small 

Business Administration, and any other entities named in the attached Reliance Letter only. 
Reliance on this document by any other party is forbidden without the express written consent of 
Trileaf in the form of a signed Reliance Letter and that party’s acceptance of mutually agreeable 
terms and conditions. Use of this report for purposes beyond those reasonably intended by Harvest 
Small Business Finance, LLC and Trileaf will be at the sole risk of the unintended user. 

This report is based on the best current available information and prepared in accordance 
with generally accepted practices in the field of environmental consulting. Trileaf is not 
responsible for independent conclusions or recommendations made by others based on the data 
presented in this report. 
 

 Location and Legal Description 
The Property consists of an approximately 0.98-acre lot, with two (2) commercial buildings 

totaling 11,800 square feet and is located at 1238-1248 16th Street, Vero Beach, Indian River 
County, Florida 32960. According to the Indian River County Property Appraiser, the Property 
description is located in Deed Book 3082, Page 684, and the Property is comprised of Parcel 
33390100000500000001.1. The legal description of the Property as provided by the Indian River 
County Property Appraiser is “SEC 1 TWP 33 S RGE 39 E DESC AS FOLL”.  

The Property is located at approximately 27.6324° north latitude and 80.396296° west 
longitude. The Property location is indicated on a Site Vicinity Map included in Appendix 9.1 and 
a site plan is included in Appendix 9.2. 
 

3. USER PROVIDED INFORMATION  
 User Questionnaire 

Trileaf reviewed the All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) User Questionnaire prepared by Ms. 
Angela Novak on behalf of Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC. Based upon this review, Ms. 
Novak had no specialized knowledge of environmental clean-up liens or activity and use 
limitations. In addition, Ms. Novak had no knowledge pertaining to the storage of chemicals, spills, 
environmental clean-ups, or contamination that might have resulted in the degradation of the 
environmental quality of the Property. A copy of the AAI User Questionnaire is provided in 
Appendix 9.7. 
 

 Title Records 
Per the scope of this assessment, Trileaf did not perform land title or lien records research 

for the Property and chain-of-title or environmental lien research was not requested or provided 
by the User. 
 



 

Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC – Filthy’s 
Fine Cocktails & Beer 

5 

 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 
Information regarding environmental liens or activity and use limitations for the Property 

was not reported to Trileaf. 
 

 Specialized Knowledge 
Specialized knowledge or experience material to identifying RECs in connection with the 

Property were not reported to Trileaf. 
 

 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
Information regarding actual knowledge of valuation reduction associated with 

environmental issues for the Property was not reported to Trileaf. 
 

 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
The User did not report any commonly known reasonably ascertainable information within 

the local community about the property that is material to RECs in connection with the property. 
ASTM E1527-13 defines the term “reasonably ascertainable” as “information that is: (1) publicly 
available; (2) obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost constraints; and (3) 
practically reviewable.” 
 

 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 
The Property is currently owned by Whitney 605 LLC. The Property manager was not 

reported to Trileaf. The Property is currently occupied by Filthy’s Fine Cocktails & Beer, a vacant 
lease space, and storage units. There are no residential occupants associated with the Property. 
 

 Reason for Performing the Phase I 
The User requested a Phase I ESA in order to investigate potential environmental concerns 

at the Property and to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, 
contiguous property owner or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) liability. 
 

 Previous Reports and Documentation 
Trileaf reviewed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, dated November 13, 2017, 

prepared by ECS Florida, LLC (ECS) on behalf of Strategic Realty Services, LLC (SRS). This 
report was prepared in accordance with ATSM E1527-13, the current standard. According to this 
report, the Property was improved with the existing structures at the time of this assessment. The 
Phase I report identified the following RECs in connection with the Property: 

• Dunoco Inc., the south-southwest adjoining property of the site, is identified on the 
LUST database. This facility reported a petroleum discharge on April 4, 1994, during 
the tank removal activities and cleanup is ongoing. 
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• Addison Oil Co., the east adjoining property of the site, is identified on the LUST 
database. This facility reported a petroleum discharge on February 12, 1982, and 
cleanup is ongoing. 

 

4. RECORDS REVIEW 
 Physical Setting Sources 

4.1.1 U.S. Geological Survey 7.5 Minute Series Topographic Map  
The EDR GeoCheck Physical Setting Source (PSS) Addendum, contained within the radius 

search report, was used as the primary source for the following information. Other maps, including 
but not limited to regional topographical maps, geological maps, and U.S. Geological Survey well 
maps, were also reviewed. 

 
4.1.2 Topography 

To evaluate site topography, Trileaf reviewed the 7.5-minute U.S. Geological Survey 
Topographic Map – Vero Beach, Florida Quadrangle, dated 2012. The Property is mapped at 
approximately 14 feet above mean sea level (AMSL). The map indicates that the Property is 
located within a commercial area. The Property is gently sloping towards the east; therefore, 
surface water runoff from the site would likely flow toward the east. 
 
4.1.3 Geology 

According to the U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service, surficial 
material on the Property is designated as Urban Land, covered mostly by buildings, parking lots, 
and streets. Urban Land is material that has been manipulated, disturbed, or transported by human 
activity in the urban environment. 

Based on a review of the U.S. Geological Survey – Geologic map of Indian River County, 
Florida - 1993, the Property is underlain by the Pleistocene series of the Cenozoic era, consisting 
of quartz sand with minor amounts of organic matter and clay associated with lagoonal deposits. 

 
4.1.4 Hydrology 

There are no surface waters on the Property. Other than storm sewers and local storm drains 
along the roadsides, the dominant surface water features in the area of the Property are the Indian 
River, located approximately 1.24 miles east of the Property, and the Atlantic Ocean, located 2.67 
miles east of the Property. 

Based on the information provided in the regulatory records report (which is sourced from 
the National Wetland Inventory), there are no national wetlands located on or adjacent to the 
Property. 

Based on the location of the Indian River and Atlantic Ocean, and based on the assumption 
that shallow groundwater flow often mimics local surface topography, the near surface 
groundwater flow direction at the site is assumed to be toward the east. 
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According to EDR’s PSS Addendum map, there are water wells located within 0.5 miles of 
the Property, though none are located on or adjoining the Property. Although wells are present 
within 0.5 miles of the Property, depth to shallow groundwater could not be determined. 
 

 Standard Environmental Record Sources 
4.2.1 Environmental Database Search Summary 

Trileaf reviewed an environmental database search dated June 28, 2019. The environmental 
database search meets the government records search requirements of ASTM E1527-13 for 
Environmental Site Assessments. The relevant portions of the search will be summarized in this 
section. A table of the total number of sites in each respective category can be found in the report 
in Appendix 9.5.  

The Property was listed as an EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations (EDR Hist Auto) site 
in the environmental database search. A summary of the report findings for the Property is 
provided in Table 4.2.2. 

For detailed descriptions of the databases referenced below, please refer to the database 
descriptions in the environmental database search report included in Appendix 9.5. Table 4.2.2 
presents a summary of the relevant information obtained from the environmental database search 
report. 

It should be noted that additional listings may appear in Section 4.2.2 if they are affiliated 
with another listing with a larger search radius. 

 
4.2.2 Environmental Database Sites Summary 
 

Table 4.2.2. Environmental Database Sites Summary 

Database Site Name 

Approximate 
Distance (feet 
or miles) from 
Property and 
Direction / 
Gradient  

Regulatory 
Status Site Summary 

EDR Hist Auto Dunoco Inc  
1244 16th Street, 
Vero Beach, FL 
32961 

Property N/A No Environmental Concern at this time 
This facility is listed as a gasoline service 
station from approximately 1986 to 1987. 
This facility was not identified on other 
historical resources or environmental 
databases, and no known releases or 
violations are associated with this site. 
Trileaf believes that this listing pertains to 
the site next door, and is erroneously 
connected to the Property.  Therefore, this 
site should not pose an environmental 
concern to the Property at this time. 

EDR Hist Auto 
LUST 
UST 

Dunoco #1  
1600 Old Dixie 
Highway, Vero 

0.019 SW* / 
Cross gradient 
 

Four (4) USTs 
Closed 
 

Recognized Environmental Condition 
This facility is listed as a gasoline service 
station from approximately 1983 to 1989; 
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Table 4.2.2. Environmental Database Sites Summary 

Database Site Name 

Approximate 
Distance (feet 
or miles) from 
Property and 
Direction / 
Gradient  

Regulatory 
Status Site Summary 

CLEANUP SITES 
DWM CONTAM 
RCRA CESQG 

Beach, FL 32960 *WSW adjoining 
site (upgradient) 

LUST: Active 
 
CESQG 

however, historical aerial imagery 
suggests that the gas station was in 
operation from approximately 1968 to 
1994. There were four (4) underground 
storage tanks (USTs) at this site, which 
were installed in 1976 and removed on 
April 30, 1994: one (1) 10,000-gallon 
gasohol UST, one (1) 4,000-gallon leaded 
gas UST, and two (2) 4,000-gallon gasohol 
USTs. On December 23, 1983, and June 
25, 1992, approximately 250 gallons of 
leaded gasoline were released at this site. 
According to the Natural Attenuation 
Monitoring (NAM) report performed by 
Montrose Environmental Solutions 
(Montrose), dated May 17, 2019, 
groundwater contamination is still present 
at this site and Montrose recommended 
restarting the remedial system. The 
Resource Conservation Recovery Act 
(RCRA) database classifies this site as a 
conditionally exempt small quantity 
generator (CESQG) of hazardous waste, 
with no violations, which was last updated 
on April 15, 2010. Based on the current 
regulatory status of the release, this site 
poses an environmental concern to the 
Property at this time. 

LUST 
Financial Assurance 
NPDES 
CLEANUP SITES 
DWM CONTAM 
RCRA NonGen 
FINDS 
ECHO 

Addison Oil Co / 
Vero Beach 
Cluster  
1230 16th Street, 
Vero Beach, FL 
32960 

0.024 E* / Down 
gradient 
 
*E adjoining site 

LUST: Closed 
 
NonGen 
 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
This site is listed under the National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System’s 
(NPDES’) module of the Compliance 
Information System (ICIS), which tracks 
surface water permits issued under the 
Clean Water Act (CWA). The RCRA 
database classifies this site as a non-
generator (NonGen), with no reported 
violations, which was last updated on 
December 12, 2002. On February 12, 
1982, a leaded gas release took place at this 
site resulting in soil and groundwater 
contamination. According to the NAM 
report performed by Kimberly Ann Brown 
and Associates, Inc. (KABA), dated May 
10, 2019, groundwater contamination is 
still present at this site and KABA 
recommended continuing groundwater 
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Table 4.2.2. Environmental Database Sites Summary 

Database Site Name 

Approximate 
Distance (feet 
or miles) from 
Property and 
Direction / 
Gradient  

Regulatory 
Status Site Summary 

monitoring for another three (3) months. 
However, the closest monitoring wells to 
the Property were tested and did not have 
chemicals of concern (COC) exceedances 
of the groundwater cleanup target levels 
(GCTLs). Additionally, according to 
Figure 4 – Polycyclic aromatic 
hydrocarbons (PAH) Concentration Map 
from the NAM report, the contamination 
exceeding the GCTLs is contained 
generally to the center of the east adjacent 
parcel. Based on the down gradient 
location and lack of GCTL exceedances in 
the monitoring wells nearest the Property, 
this site should not pose an environmental 
concern to the Property at this time. 

LUST FL Coast Oil Co 
Inc  
1601 Dixie 
Highway, Vero 
Beach, FL 32960 

0.044 SW / Cross 
gradient 

Closed / SRCO No Environmental Concern at this time 
On March 19, 1992, an unquantified 
unleaded gas release took place at this site. 
However, this incident was cleaned up and 
issued a Site Rehabilitation Completion 
Order (SRCO) on December 3, 2010. 
Based on the current regulatory status and 
cross gradient location, this site should not 
pose an environmental concern to the 
Property at this time. 

SITE INV SITES Vero Beach Well 
Contamination  
16th Street, Vero 
Beach, FL 32961 

0.05 SE / Cross 
gradient 

N/A No Environmental Concern at this time 
This site historically operated as a stump 
dump. According to a Site Inspection 
Report performed by the Site Screening 
Superfund Subsection – Bureau of Waste 
Cleanup for the Florida Department of 
Environmental Regulation (FDER), dated 
October 27, 1988, contamination is still 
present at this site and a Listing Site 
Investigation was recommended. 
However, based on the distance from the 
Property and cross gradient location, this 
site should not pose an environmental 
concern to the Property at this time. 

RCRA NonGen 
FINDS 
ECHO 

Independent 
Body Shop  
1566 Old Dixie 
Highway, Vero 
Beach, FL 32960 

0.066 S / Cross 
gradient 

NonGen 
 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
The RCRA database classifies this site as a 
NonGen of hazardous waste, with no 
violations, which was last updated on July 
8, 2011. This site is also listed under the 
Florida Environmental System Today 
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Table 4.2.2. Environmental Database Sites Summary 

Database Site Name 

Approximate 
Distance (feet 
or miles) from 
Property and 
Direction / 
Gradient  

Regulatory 
Status Site Summary 

Application’s (FIESTA’s) Data 
Maintenance (FDM) system, which 
maintains entity, environmental interest, 
and affiliation data for the State of Florida. 
There are no reported violations associated 
with this site. Based on a lack of reported 
violations, distance from the Property, and 
cross gradient location, this site should not 
pose an environmental concern to the 
Property at this time. 

RCRA CESQG 
FINDS 
ECHO 

Southeastern 
Rack Co  
1245 16th Street, 
Vero Beach, FL 
32960 

0.078 S / Cross 
gradient 

CESQG 
 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
The RCRA database classifies this site as a 
CESQG of hazardous waste, which was 
last updated on January 17, 2017. There 
were previous violations associated with 
this site, which were brought to 
compliance by October 20, 2015. This site 
is listed under the FIESTA’s FDM system, 
which maintains entity, environmental 
interest, and affiliation data for the State of 
Florida. This site is also listed under the 
Aerometric Information Retrieval System 
(AIRS) Facility Subsystem [AFS], which 
replaces the former Compliance Data 
System (CDS), the National Emission Data 
System (NEDS), and the Storage and 
Retrieval of Aerometric Data (SAROAD). 
Lastly, this site is listed under the U.S. 
EPA Toxics Release Inventory System 
(TRIS), which contains information from 
facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed 
toxic chemicals that these facilities release 
directly to air, water, land, or that are 
transported off-site. There are no current 
reported violations associated with this 
site. Based on the lack of reported 
violations, distance from the Property, and 
cross gradient location, this site should not 
pose an environmental concern to the 
Property at this time. 

SWF/LF City of Vero 
Beach 
Operations 
Storage Yard  
1235 16th Street, 
Vero Beach, FL 

0.081 SE / Cross 
gradient 

Inactive No Environmental Concern at this time 
According to a Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP) letter, 
dated May 15, 2019, this site is classified 
as a disaster debris management site 
(DDMS). There are no current reported 
violations associated with this site. Based 
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Table 4.2.2. Environmental Database Sites Summary 

Database Site Name 

Approximate 
Distance (feet 
or miles) from 
Property and 
Direction / 
Gradient  

Regulatory 
Status Site Summary 

32960 on the distance from the Property and cross 
gradient location, this site should not pose 
an environmental concern to the Property 
at this time. 

LUST 
Financial Assurance 
TIER 2 
CLEANUP SITES 
DWM CONTAM 

Como Oil and 
Propane  
1731 Commerce 
Avenue, Vero 
Beach, FL 32960 

0.091 ENE / 
Cross gradient 

LUST: Open 
 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
An unquantified diesel fuel release was 
discovered at this site on February 15, 
1984, and is currently still being cleaned 
up. According to a letter, dated July 15, 
2019, the FDEP has received the 
Petroleum Restoration Electronic Data 
Deliverable submission for this site. Based 
on the cross gradient location, this site 
should not pose an environmental concern 
to the Property at this time. 

SEMS Stauffer 
Agricultural 
Chemicals  
1755 Commerce 
Avenue, Vero 
Beach, FL 32960 

0.103 NE / Cross 
gradient 

Not on the NPL No Environmental Concern at this time 
This site is listed under the Superfund 
Enterprise Management System (SEMS) 
but a Site Inspection (SI) start is still 
needed. This site is not listed under the 
National Priority List (NPL). Based on the 
distance from the Property and cross 
gradient location, this site should not pose 
an environmental concern to the Property 
at this time. 

RCRA CESQG 
FINDS 
ECHO 

Collisions Auto 
& Truck Repair  
1756 Commerce 
Avenue, Vero 
Beach, FL 32960 

0.127 ENE / 
Cross gradient 

CESQG 
 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
The RCRA database classifies this site as a 
CESQG of hazardous waste, with no 
violations, which was last updated on April 
9, 2013. This site is listed under the 
FIESTA’s FDM system, which maintains 
entity, environmental interest, and 
affiliation data for the State of Florida. 
Based on the lack of reported violations, 
distance from the Property, and cross 
gradient location, this site should not pose 
an environmental concern to the Property 
at this time. 

RCRA CESQG 
FINDS 
ECHO 

Joes Paint Body  
1101 18th Street, 
Vero Beach, FL 
32960 

0.139 NE / Cross 
gradient 

CESQG 
 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
The RCRA database classifies this site as a 
CESQG of hazardous waste, with no 
violations, which was last updated on June 
18, 2013. This site is listed under the 
FIESTA’s FDM system, which maintains 
entity, environmental interest, and 
affiliation data for the State of Florida. 
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Table 4.2.2. Environmental Database Sites Summary 

Database Site Name 

Approximate 
Distance (feet 
or miles) from 
Property and 
Direction / 
Gradient  

Regulatory 
Status Site Summary 

Based on the lack of reported violations, 
distance from the Property, and cross 
gradient location, this site should not pose 
an environmental concern to the Property 
at this time. 

LUST 
UST 
Financial Assurance 
CLEANUP SITES 
DWM CONTAM 

Vero Petro 
Holdings LLC  
1600 14th 
Avenue, Vero 
Beach, FL 32960 

0.14 WSW / 
Cross gradient 

Six (6) USTs 
Removed, Two (2) 
USTs In Use 
 
LUST: Open 
 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
There were six (6) 4,000-gallon unleaded 
gas USTs at this site, which were removed 
by August 1, 2007. Additionally, there 
were two (2) 12,000-gallon unleaded gas 
USTs installed at this site on September 1, 
2007. On June 3, 1987, an unquantified 
leaded gas release took place at this site but 
did not reportedly impact soil or 
groundwater. The cleanup process for this 
incident is currently ongoing. However, 
based on the distance from the Property 
and cross gradient location, this site should 
not pose an environmental concern to the 
Property at this time. 

LUST 
UST 

Chevron #48157  
1590 14th 
Avenue, Vero 
Beach, FL 32960 

0.147 SW / Cross 
gradient 

LUST: Closed 
 
Five (5) USTs 
Removed 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
There were five (5) USTs installed at this 
site on July 1, 1982, which were removed 
on September 30, 1990: two (2) 10,000-
gallon unleaded gas USTs, one (1) 10,000-
gallon leaded gas UST, and two (2) 1,000-
gallon other non-regulated USTs. On 
December 13, 1988, an unquantified 
petroleum product release took place at 
this site, but cleanup is reportedly not 
required. Based on the current regulatory 
status, distance from the Property, and 
cross gradient location, this site should not 
pose an environmental concern to the 
Property at this time. 

RCRA CESQG 
FINDS 
ECHO 

Americas Best 
Auto Body Shop  
1705 10th 
Avenue, Vero 
Beach, FL 32960 

0.15 E / Down 
gradient 

CESQG 
 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
The RCRA database classifies this site as a 
CESQG of hazardous waste, with no 
violations, which was last updated on June 
17, 2013. This site is listed under the 
FIESTA’s FDM system, which maintains 
entity, environmental interest, and 
affiliation data for the State of Florida. 
Based on the lack of reported violations, 
down gradient location, and distance from 
the Property, this site should not pose an 
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Table 4.2.2. Environmental Database Sites Summary 

Database Site Name 

Approximate 
Distance (feet 
or miles) from 
Property and 
Direction / 
Gradient  

Regulatory 
Status Site Summary 

environmental concern to the Property at 
this time. 

RCRA NonGen 
FINDS 
ECHO 

Arnolds Dry 
Cleaners  
1808 Commerce 
Avenue, Vero 
Beach, FL 32960 

0.15 NNE / Cross 
gradient 

NonGen 
 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
The RCRA database classifies this site as a 
NonGen of hazardous waste, with no 
violations, which was last updated on 
August 12, 2000. This site is also listed 
under the FIESTA’s FDM system, which 
maintains entity, environmental interest, 
and affiliation data for the State of Florida. 
There are no reported violations associated 
with this site. Based on the lack of reported 
violations, distance from the Property, and 
cross gradient location, this site should not 
pose an environmental concern to the 
Property at this time. 

LUST 
UST 

McCall Electric  
1022 17th Place, 
Vero Beach, FL 
32960 

0.153 ENE / 
Cross gradient 

LUST: Closed / 
NFA 
 
One (1) UST 
Removed 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
There was one (1) 1,000-gallon unleaded 
gas UST installed at this site on July 1, 
1980, which was removed on December 
31, 1990. On November 13, 1990, an 
unquantified unleaded gas release took 
place at this site. However, this incident 
was cleaned up and issued a No Further 
Action (NFA) notice on February 17, 
2005. Based on the current regulatory 
status, distance from the Property, and 
cross gradient location, this site should not 
pose an environmental concern to the 
Property at this time. 

UST 1802 Texaco 
Station  
1802 Old Dixie 
Highway, Vero 
Beach, FL 32960 

0.162 NNW / 
Cross gradient 

Six (6) USTs 
Removed 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
There were six (6) USTs installed at this 
site on July 1, 1969, which were removed 
on June 1, 2012: one (1) 7,890-gallon 
leaded gas UST, three (3) 2,390-gallon 
leaded gas USTs, one (1) 975-gallon waste 
oil UST, and one (1) 320-gallon kerosene 
UST. There are no reported violations or 
releases associated with this site. Based on 
the lack of reported releases, distance from 
the Property, and cross gradient location, 
this site should not pose an environmental 
concern to the Property at this time. 

RCRA NonGen 
FINDS 
ECHO 

Stricklands Auto 
& Air Cond  
1177 18th Place 

0.164 NNW / 
Cross gradient 

NonGen 
 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
The RCRA database classifies this site as a 
NonGen of hazardous waste, with no 
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Table 4.2.2. Environmental Database Sites Summary 

Database Site Name 

Approximate 
Distance (feet 
or miles) from 
Property and 
Direction / 
Gradient  

Regulatory 
Status Site Summary 

#4, Vero Beach, 
FL 32960 

violations, which was last updated on July 
28, 2011. This site is also listed under the 
FIESTA’s FDM system, which maintains 
entity, environmental interest, and 
affiliation data for the State of Florida. 
There are no reported violations associated 
with this site. Based on the lack of reported 
violations, distance from the Property, and 
cross gradient location, this site should not 
pose an environmental concern to the 
Property at this time. 

UST Bryant Precision 
MFTG  
1032 18th Street, 
Vero Beach, FL 
32960 

0.181 NE / Cross 
gradient 

Two (2) USTs 
Removed 

No Environmental Concern at this time 
There were two (2) USTs at this site, which 
were removed on June 1, 1992: one (1) 
1,000-gallon unleaded gas UST and one 
(1) 550-gallon unknown petroleum 
product UST. There are no reported 
violations or releases associated with this 
site. Based on the lack of reported releases, 
distance from the Property, and cross 
gradient location, this site should not pose 
an environmental concern to the Property 
at this time. 

RCRA NonGen 
(5 Listings) 
UST (18 Listings) 
Financial Assurance (8 
Listings) 
AST (1 Listing) 
NPDES (2 Listing) 
RCRA CESQG (1 
Listing) 
FINDS (4 Listings) 
LUST (19 Listings) 
LAST (1 Listing) 
DWM CONTAM 
(5 Listings) 
CLEANUP SITES 
(5 Listings) 
SWF/LF (1 Listing) 
PRIORITYCLEANERS 
(2 Listings) 
DRYCLEANERS 
(2 Listings) 
RESP PARTY (1 

Multiple 
Listings (26) 

>0.20 / Various 
gradients 

N/A No Environmental Concern at this time 
Based on the distance from the Property, 
these sites should not pose an 
environmental concern to the Property at 
this time. 
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Table 4.2.2. Environmental Database Sites Summary 

Database Site Name 

Approximate 
Distance (feet 
or miles) from 
Property and 
Direction / 
Gradient  

Regulatory 
Status Site Summary 

Listing) 
ECHO (4 Listings) 
AIRS (1 Listing) 
US AIRS (1 Listing) 
RCRA SQG (1 Listing) 
ASBESTOS (1 Listing) 

 
4.2.3 Orphan Sites 

In addition, Trileaf reviewed the list of “orphan” sites – sites that were unable to be mapped 
– and found a total of zero (0) orphan sites identified in the regulatory records. 

 
4.2.4 Additional Records Review 

Although the Property is listed in the regulatory records as an EDR Hist Auto site, it is the 
opinion of Trileaf that sufficient information is available such that an in-person regulatory file 
review is unnecessary for the purpose of this assessment. 

On July 2, 2019, Trileaf searched the FDEP’s online OCULUS database for the Property and 
surrounding area and found records which pose an environmental concern to the Property based 
upon their location and/or regulatory status. 
 

 Historical Use Information on the Property 
The past use of the Property is summarized in the following table. 
 

Table 4.3. Historical Property Use Summary 

Date(s) Source(s) Property Use(s) 

1943 – 1957 Historical aerial photographs, historical topographic 
maps 

Undeveloped land with no 
structures 

1968 – 1974 Historical aerial photographs, historical topographic 
map 

Wooded and grass-covered 
land with no structures 

1980 – Present  Historical aerial photographs, historical topographic 
map, historical city directory, site reconnaissance, 
owner interview 

Commercial developments 
(National/International 
Academy of Hair Styling 
[1980-1989], The Exercise & 
Dance Studio [1985], 
Commerce Corner Co 
upholstery refurnishing 



 

Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC – Filthy’s 
Fine Cocktails & Beer 

16 

Table 4.3. Historical Property Use Summary 

Date(s) Source(s) Property Use(s) 

[1989], Treasure Coast 
Academy of Hair [1992], 
Final Touch [1995], The 
House Pour Ince [2000-
2010], 3 Filthy Lads [2010], 
Filthy’s Fine Cocktails & 
Beer [present], vacant 
[present], and storage units 
[present]) and associated 
paved parking lot 

  
The Property was undeveloped land with no structures until approximately 1957. In 1980, 

the current commercial structures are evident. The southern Property building is currently occupied 
by Filthy’s Fine Cocktails & Beer on the east side and vacant on the west side. The northern 
Property building is currently occupied by storage units. See also Appendix 9.4. 

Review of the historical information did not identify adverse environmental conditions 
associated with the Property or adjoining properties, with the exception of a gas station to the west-
southwest (already discussed in Section 4.2.2, and noted below in Section 4.4). Note that these 
statements are made from the best information available. Trileaf has found no reason to believe 
that the use of this Property has been altered between available information sources. Based upon 
this historical review, Trileaf found no data gaps that significantly affected Trileaf’s ability to 
identify RECs associated with the Property. 
 

 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 
The past use of the adjoining properties is summarized in the following table. 

 

Table 4.4. Historical Adjoining Property Use Summary 

Date(s) Source(s) Property Use(s) 

North 

1943 – 1974 Historical aerial photographs, historical topographic maps, 
historical city directory 

Wooded land, small 
commercial developments 
with associated parking areas, 
and private residences 

1980 – Present Historical aerial photographs, historical topographic maps, 
historical city directories, owner interview, site 
reconnaissance 

16th Place and commercial 
developments: 

 

1680 Old Dixie Hwy 

Gene’s Auto Glass [1992-
2014], Steve’s Car Grooming 
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Table 4.4. Historical Adjoining Property Use Summary 

Date(s) Source(s) Property Use(s) 

[1995-2005], RB Contracting 
[2005-2014], Excel X-ray Inc 
[2010], HornerXpress Vero 
Beach [present] 

 

1708 Old Dixie Hwy 

Vero Machine & Supply 
Shops Inc [1980], Havilnds 
Decorative Finishes Antiques 
[1995], Island Electrical 
Maintenance [1995-2014], 
Closet Enterprise A [2000], 
Olde Towne Antiques [2000], 
Worldwide Gallery Antique 
[2000], Action Printers Inc 
[2010], Aldea Poa Inc [2010-
2014], Fellsmere Investments 
LLC [2010-2014], Michael 
Schlitt Construction [2010], 
Universal Wood Design 
[1989-present] 

 

1100 17th Street 

Astro / Law’s Moving & 
Storage [present] 

 

1114 17th Street 

Phoenix Rising Wellness 
Center [present] 

 

and associated parking areas, 
associated grass and tree-
covered land, 17th Street, and 
private residences 

East 

1943 – 1957 Historical topographic maps, historical aerial photographs Undeveloped land with no 
structures followed by 
railroad tracks 

1964 – Present  Historical aerial photographs, historical topographic maps, 
historical city directories, owner interview, site 
reconnaissance 

Commercial development: 

 

1230 16th Street 
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Table 4.4. Historical Adjoining Property Use Summary 

Date(s) Source(s) Property Use(s) 

Std Oil Co of KY [1964-
1975], Knight J Leon 
Distributor oil [1970], 
Addison Fred L distr / 
Addison Oil Co [1975-2000], 
Kimberly Ann Brown 
Associates [2010], Parks 
Rental & Sales Inc [2010-
present] 

 

and associated parking lot, 
and associated grass and tree-
covered land followed by 
railroad tracks 

South 

1943 – 1950 Historical topographic maps, historical aerial photographs Undeveloped land with no 
structures 

1951 – 1957 Historical aerial photographs Wooded land and private 
residences 

1964 – Present  Historical aerial photographs, historical topographic maps, 
historical city directories, owner interview, site 
reconnaissance 

16th Street followed by 
commercial developments: 

 

1566 Old Dixie Hwy 

Independent Paint & Body 
Shop Inc [1964-1989], Ellou 
Inc [1992-2005], Central 
Garage of Vero Beach [2000], 
Lacortes Wooden Works 
[2005-2014] 

 

1596 Old Dixie Hwy 

Lester’s Upholstery & 
Interiors [1975-1980], 
Barnard’s Pattio Furniture 
[1985], Gibbons Photography 
[1989-2005], Bedazzled 
Fashion Boutique [2014], 
Upcycle It! [present] 

 

1235 16th Street 

D&J Sheet Metal Heating & 
Air Conditioning Co [1964], 
Catron Beverages Inc [1970], 
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Table 4.4. Historical Adjoining Property Use Summary 

Date(s) Source(s) Property Use(s) 

State Division of Family 
Services [1975], Florida 
Cablevision [1985], WGYL-
FM Radio Station [1989], 
Treasure & Space Coast 
Radio [1992-present], Sandab 
Communications Ltd Partner 
II / Vero Beach Broadcasters 
LLC [1995-2014] 

 

1245 16th Street 

Southeastern Equipment 
Manufactures / Southeastern 
Rack Co [1964-present], 
Faulman Investment Ltd 
[2005-2010] 

associated paved parking lots, 
and associated grass and tree-
covered land 

West 

1943 – 1951 Historical topographic maps, historical aerial photographs Undeveloped land followed 
by Old Dixie Highway 
followed by grass and tree-
covered land 

1957 – Present  Historical aerial photographs, historical topographic maps, 
historical city directories, owner interview, site 
reconnaissance 

Commercial developments: 

 

1600 Old Dixie Hwy 

Dunoco #1 [1968-1994], 
Vacant lot [1999-Present] 

 

1640 Old Dixie Hwy 

Page’s Fine Furn Inc [1964], 
Workshop The furn [1975], 
Carpentry Apprenticeship 
School [1980], Rogers Office 
Products [1985-1992], 
Antique Workshop [1995-
present], FGS Group [2010] 

 

1660 Old Dixie Hwy 

Mac Kenzie’s Moving & 
Storage [1970-1985], 
Neptune World Wide Movers 
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Table 4.4. Historical Adjoining Property Use Summary 

Date(s) Source(s) Property Use(s) 

[1985], American Electrical 
[1989-1992], Everything 
Personalized Inc [2000], One 
Source Operating LLC [2005-
2010] 

 

associated parking lots, and 
16th Place followed by Old 
Dixie Highway followed by 
commercial developments: 

 

1601 Old Dixie Hwy 

Ross Hibiscus Gulf Service 
[1964], vacant [1970], 
Hibiscus Service Station 
[1975-1980], Quick Trip No 2 
gro [1985] 

 

1639 Old Dixie Hwy 

Franke Fred Inc mach mfg 
plant [1975-1985], Aluminum 
Tower Co mfg 
communications towers 
[1980-1992], Marine Island 
Products Inc [1992], Aluma 
Tower Co Inc [1995-present], 
Old Dixie Realty Corp [2010] 

 

1669 Old Dixie Hwy 

SBT&T Construction [1964-
1980], Vero Glass & Mirror 
[1989-present], K C 
Enterprises of Vero Beach 
[1995-2014] 

 

associated parking areas, 
private residences, and 
associated grass and tree-
covered land 

 
The surrounding area was originally undeveloped land. Private residences and commercial 

developments were constructed to the north, west, and southwest by the mid to late 1950s. See 
also Appendix 9.4. 
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5. SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 Methodology 

The site reconnaissance included a walkover and examination of the Property and the 
adjacent properties. On July 9, 2019, Mr. Patrick Marchina of Trileaf conducted a site 
reconnaissance of the Property. Mr. Marchina walked around the perimeter of the Property, and 
systematically inspected the exterior and interior of the Property. At the time of Trileaf’s 
reconnaissance, access to each individual storage unit was not provided by the owner preventing 
observations to these areas. It should be noted that stored materials and indications of 
environmental concerns may be present in the areas not viewed during the site reconnaissance. 
Observations of the Property and the adjoining properties were made from within the Property 
boundaries, and photographs were taken. Photographic documentation is included in Appendix 
9.3. 
 

 General Site Setting 
The Property is approximately 0.98 acres in area at approximately 14 feet AMSL. The 

Property is located in a commercial area of Indian River County, Florida. The Property is located 
on gently sloping land with no creeks, ravines, or ditches. No bedrock outcrops or sinkholes were 
noted in the area. Surface drainage is generally toward the east. 
 

 Property Development and Use 
The Property currently consists of an approximately 0.98-acre commercial lot, with two (2) 

buildings totaling 11,800 square feet. The Property is owned by Whitney 605 LLC, and operated 
by Filthy Fine Cocktails & Beer as a bar/restaurant, a vacant space, and for storage units. 
 
5.3.1 Interior and Exterior Observations 

The two (2) buildings are constructed of concrete masonry, steel framing, and a steel flat roof 
overlaid by a rubber membrane roofing system. The floors are composed of concrete slab 
throughout. The interior of the southern Property building is divided into Filthy’s Fine Cocktails 
& Beer on the east side and a vacant, empty lease space on the west side. Filthy’s Fine Cocktails 
& Beer is divided into a main seating area for guests with a bar, a kitchen with a cooler area, 
storage areas, staff offices, and associated restrooms. Interior finishes include drywall, vinyl floor 
tile, ceramic tile, and acoustical ceiling tiles. The northern Property building is utilized for storage 
units and is simply divided into individual storage unit spaces. 

Trileaf observed multiple bicycles and children’s toys along the northern border of the 
Property. Additionally, Trileaf observed multiple, empty garbage cans stored along the eastern 
border of the Property. Trileaf did not observe any solid, hazardous waste on the Property that 
would pose an environmental concern to the Property during the site reconnaissance. 
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Table 5.3.1. Site Reconnaissance Summary 

Feature 
Observed 
on or near 
Property 

Comment(s) in Section Environmental 
Concern 

Buried Debris, Debris Piles, and/or Evidence 
of Dumping Yes 5.3.1 No 

Controlled Substances Production No -- No 

Drains (other than sanitary waste drains such as 
sinks, showers, and toilets) No -- No 

Drums and Chemical Containers (capacity 
greater than 5 gallons) No -- No 

Drywells, Retention Basins, Stormwater 
Drains, or Other Stormwater Features Yes 5.3.2 No 

Fill Material No -- No 
Generation, Storage, and/or Disposal of 
Hazardous Waste No -- No 

Heating and Cooling Systems Yes 5.3.1.1 No 
High-Voltage Electrical Transmission Lines No -- No 
Interceptors and/or Separators Yes 5.3.1.3 No 
Odors No -- No 
Oil/water separator No -- No 
On-Site Records No -- No 
Other Improvements and Features No -- No 
Pits, Ponds, and/or Lagoons No -- No 
Pooled Liquids No -- No 
Railroads/Airports No -- No 
Rivers/Washes No -- No 
Septic Systems No -- No 
Stained Surfaces No -- No 
Soil Stockpiles No -- No 
Sources of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Yes 5.3.1.5 No 
Storage Tanks No -- No 
Stressed Vegetation No -- No 
Sumps and/or Vaults (excluding utility vaults) No -- No 
Unidentified Substances and Other 
Environmental Concerns/Conditions No -- No 

Use and Storage of Petroleum Products and 
Hazardous Substances No -- No 

Waste Water (excluding sanitary wastes) No -- No 
Water Wells Yes 5.4.1.6 Yes 
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5.3.1.1 Utilities 
The Property is served by public utilities, including public potable water and municipal 

sewer. No potable water wells or septic systems were observed on the Property. The buildings are 
heated by a natural gas line and is cooled by electric HVAC units located on the roof. 
 
5.3.1.2 Waste Generation 

The Property produces only standard commercial debris. No evidence of hazardous waste 
generation was observed during site reconnaissance. 
 
5.3.1.3 Storage Tanks and Use 

The Property was inspected for visual evidence of both aboveground and underground 
storage tanks, including vent pipes, fill pipes, and manways. No evidence of storage tanks was 
noted during the site inspection. 

Mr. Marchina observed a grease trap located in the kitchen area of Filthys’ Fine Cocktails & 
Beer. However, this grease trap appeared to be in good condition with no obvious signs of release 
or deterioration. 

 
5.3.1.4 Chemical Use and Storage 

Small quantities of standard cleaning chemicals and paint were observed within the building. 
No indications of spills or staining were observed associated with these materials. 
 
5.3.1.5 Toxic Substances Control Act – Polychlorinated biphenyls and other Substances 

Historically, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), a group of hazardous substances and 
suspected human carcinogens, were widely used as an additive in cooling oils for electrical 
components. Typical sources of PCBs can include elevators and hydraulic equipment. 

Historically, PCBs were also added to dielectric fluid in some transformers. One (1) pole-
mounted transformer was observed at the northwestern corner of the south Property building. 
Trileaf observed a “Non-PCBs” label on the transformer. The transformer appeared to be in good 
condition with no apparent staining. 
 
5.3.1.6 Other Concerns 

Trileaf observed approximately thirty-one (31) monitoring wells located throughout the 
Property with the majority of the wells in the southwest corner. Additionally, Trileaf observed a 
remediation system located on the southwest adjoining parcel. The remediation system did not 
seem to be running at the time of the site reconnaissance. A Site Plan with the locations of the 
monitoring wells is included in Appendix 9.2. 
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5.3.2 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements on the Property 
At present, there is a warehouse, a diesel generator adjacent to the building, paved access 

driveways and parking areas on the Property. Multiple storm water drains were observed 
throughout the parking lot of the Property connecting to the municipal storm sewer system, which 
is believed to drain to the east. The Property is accessed from 16th Street, located south of the 
Property, and from 16th Place, located west of the Property. 
 

 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 
During the site reconnaissance, the current uses of the surrounding properties were observed. 

North of the Property are commercial developments (HornerXpress Vero Beach, Freedom Air & 
Heat, Universal Wood Design, Phoenix Rising Wellness Center, and Astro Law’s Moving & 
Storage), associated parking lots, associated grass and tree-covered land, storage warehouses, and 
private residences. East of the Property is a commercial development (Parks Rental & Sales), 
associated paved parking lot, and associated grass and tree-covered land followed by railroad 
tracks. South of the Property is 16th Street followed by commercial developments (Upcycle It!, 
Treasure & Space Coast Radio, and Southeastern Rack), associated paved parking lots, and 
associated grass and tree-covered land. West of the Property is 16th Place, a commercial 
development (Karen’s Consignment & Design Center) and associated grass and tree-covered land 
followed by Old Dixie Highway followed by commercial development (Aluma Tower), associated 
paved parking lot, and private residences. 
 

6. INTERVIEWS 
 Interview with Owner 

On June 28, 2019, Trileaf contacted Ms. Angela Novak, the Property owner representative, 
via email and questioned her about the history of the Property. According to Ms. Novak, Novak 
Real Estate Holdings, LLC has leased the Property for approximately 11 years. Ms. Novak 
indicated that the Property has historically been used for bar/retail/storage purposes. 

Ms. Novak was unaware of previous environmental site assessment reports, USTs or ASTs, 
chemical storage, fill material, notices or other correspondence from government agencies relating 
to past or current violations of environmental laws, hazardous waste generator notices or reports 
associated with the Property. Ms. Novak had no knowledge of pending, threatened, or past 
litigation or administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, 
on, or from the Property, or notices from any governmental entity regarding possible violation of 
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products. 
Ms. Novak was unaware of environmental problems or issues that might pose an environmental 
concern to the Property. The contact information for Ms. Novak is included in Appendix 9.6. 
 

 Interview with Site Manager 
No site managers were reported to Trileaf in connection with the Property. 
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 Interviews with Occupants 
No residential occupants were reported to Trileaf in connection with the Property. 

 
 Interviews with Local Government Officials 

On June 28, 2019, Trileaf submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to Indian 
River County Emergency Services (IRCES) via their online portal. On July 1, 2019, Ms. Erin 
Baskins, of IRCES, replied via email that they had no records related to the request. Additionally, 
Ms. Baskins forwarded Trileaf’s request to Mr. Charles Vogt, Environmental Specialist III for the 
Florida Department of Health (FDH) in Indian River. On July 1, 2019, Mr. Vogt responded via 
email stating that “this site is in the middle of a multiple site petroleum cleanup.” The email 
correspondence with, and contact information for, Ms. Baskins and Mr. Vogt are included in 
Appendix 9.6. 

On July 2, 2019, Trileaf submitted a FOIA request to the FDEP via email. On July 3, 2019, 
Ms. Susan Stephens, Public Records Request Liaison for the FDEP, responded via email with 
records for one (1) [Addison Oil Co.] out of multiple sites requested by Trileaf, which is discussed 
in Table 4.2.2. The email correspondence with, and contact information for, Ms. Stephens is 
included in Appendix 9.6. 

 
 Interviews with Others 

No additional interviews were conducted for the purpose of this assessment. 
 

7. EVALUATION 
 Findings  

The Property consists of an approximately 0.98-acre lot, with two (2) commercial buildings 
totaling 11,800 square feet, which are currently operated by Filthy Fine Cocktails & Beer as a 
restaurant/bar and as a storage unit facility, and is located at 1238-1248 16th Street, Vero Beach, 
Indian River County, Florida 32960. The past use of the Property consisted of undeveloped land, 
a wooded, grass-covered vacant lot, and commercial development with associated paved parking 
lots. Land surrounding the Property consists of commercial developments, 16th Street, Old Dixie 
Highway, private residences, and grass and tree-covered land. 

A LUST site is located west-southwest adjacent, and generally up gradient, to the Property. 
The sit operated as a gas station from the late 1960s to mid-1990s, with four (4) former USTs. On 
December 23, 1983, and on June 25, 1992, approximately 250 gallons of leaded gasoline were 
released at this site. According to the Natural Attenuation Monitoring (NAM) report, dated May 
17, 2019, groundwater contamination is still present at the site and the consultant recommended 
restarting the remedial system. Based on long history of operation as a gas station, known 
groundwater contamination, and proximity to the Property, this site is considered an REC for the 
Property.  

Trileaf did not identify any CRECs, HRECs, or de minimis conditions associated with the 
Property. 
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 Vapor Encroachment 
Trileaf has conducted a Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) by evaluating historic and 

regulatory record sources along with soil, topographic, and groundwater data in the vicinity of the 
Property. The purpose of the VES is to determine the likelihood that Vapor Encroachment 
Conditions (VECs) exist at the Property. It should be noted that this VES was not conducted in 
full compliance with ASTM E2600-15; rather, this VES is the equivalent of a Tier 1 screening. 
Consideration of vapor encroachment consists of reviewing available information and use of 
professional judgment in determining 1) whether contamination is suspected in the soil and/or 
groundwater at, or near, the Property, and 2) whether identified contamination is suspected to exist 
within a ‘Critical Distance’ from the Property. 

“Critical Distances”, as defined in ASTM E2600-15 Standard Guide for Vapor 
Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions, refer to the maximum 
distances at which vapor encroachment may occur. These distances vary depending on topographic 
and hydrologic gradient, width of the contaminant plume, and type of contaminant known, or 
suspected, to exist. Generally, Critical Distances are 100 feet for non-petroleum contaminants of 
concern (COCs) and 30 feet for dissolved petroleum COCs. If a facility is beyond the critical 
distance, it is highly unlikely that a VEC exists. Consideration of topographic gradient is key to 
defining the Areas of Concern (AOCs) within which Critical Distances are applied. When plume 
data is not available, AOCs are used in lieu of Critical Distance to determine whether a VEC exists 
or not. According to ASTM E2600, the AOCs for these critical distances are as follows: 

• 1,760 feet (1/3 mile) for contamination located up-gradient of the Property, except for 
dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons, which have a distance of 528 feet (1/10 mile), 

• 365 feet for contamination located cross-gradient of the Property, 
• 100 feet for contamination located down-gradient of the Property, with the exception of 

dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons, which have a distance of 30 feet.  If non-aqueous phase 
petroleum hydrocarbons (LNAPL) are present, the 100-foot distance is utilized. 

The known petroleum contamination in groundwater on the west-southwest adjacent parcel 
may pose a VEC. If subsequent investigations identify volatile contamination, the potential for 
vapor intrusion should be evaluated. 
 

 Opinion 
Trileaf found evidence of RECs associated with the Property. It is the opinion of Trileaf that 

additional investigations are necessary at this time, as though a groundwater monitoring program 
is already being utilized at this site, current concentrations of contaminants and the full extent of 
the plume are not known. This opinion is based on site reconnaissance, an environmental database 
search report, and available historical research. Data gaps are described in Section 2.4 of this 
report. 
 

 Conclusions 
Trileaf has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 

E1527-13 of the Property located at 1238-1248 16th Street, Vero Beach, Indian River County, 
Florida 32960, the Property. Exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 
2.4 of this report.  
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This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) 
in connection with the Property except for the following: 

• Dunoco #1, located at 1600 Old Dixie Highway (west-southwest adjacent property), 
operated as a gas station from the late 1960s to mid-1990s, with four former underground 
storage tanks (USTs). It is identified in the regulatory database review as a Leaking 
Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports (LUST), Department of Environmental 
Protection [DEP] Cleanup Sites – Contamination Locator Map Listing (CLEANUP 
SITES), and Department of Waste Management [DWM] Contaminated Sites (DWM 
CONTAM) site. On December 23, 1983, and on June 25, 1992, approximately 250 gallons 
of leaded gasoline were released at this site. According to the Natural Attenuation 
Monitoring (NAM) report, dated May 17, 2019, groundwater contamination is still present 
at the site and the consultant recommended restarting the remedial system. Based on long 
history of operation as a gas station, known groundwater contamination, and proximity to 
the Property, this site is considered an REC. 
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 Signature(s) of Environmental Professional(s) & Others 
The following environmental professionals and others of Trileaf participated in the writing 

of this report. This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with the generally accepted practices 
in the field of environmental consulting. The analysis and recommendations indicated in this report 
are based upon the best current available information that could be obtained in the specified time 
frame. Trileaf assumes no liability for independent conclusions or recommendations made by 
others in conjunction with the data presented in this report. 

 

 
Kevin Podmeyer 
Assistant Project Manager 
 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental professional as defined in § 312.10 of 40 CFR § 312. I have the specific 
qualification based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed the all appropriate 
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 

 
Rachel McShane 
Senior Project Manager 
Environmental Professional 
 
 
Resumes of the environmental professionals and others who participated in the preparation of this 
ESA are included in Appendix 9.10. 
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Site Vicinity Map 
 
  



Vero Beach Quadrangle, Florida (2012) 
Contour Interval = 5 Feet 
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Site Photographs 
 
  



 
 

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 1 – Looking north-northwest at the Property  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 2 – Looking southeast at the Property  
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 Site Photograph 3 – Looking east at the Property  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 4 – Looking southwest at the Property  
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 Site Photograph 5 – Looking north away from the Property  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 6 – Looking south away from the Property  
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 Site Photograph 7 – Looking east away from the Property  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 8 – Looking west away from the Property  
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 Site Photograph 9 – Interior of Filthy’s Fine Cocktails & Beer (FFCB); east side of south Property building  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 10 – Interior of FFCB  
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 Site Photograph 11 – Area located behind the bar of FFCB  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 12 – Area located behind the bar of FFCB  
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 Site Photograph 13 – Kitchen area of FFCB  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 14 – Kitchen area of FFCB  
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 Site Photograph 15 – Compressed gas cylinder located in kitchen area of FFCB  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 16 – Standard cleaning products in kitchen area of FFCB  
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 Site Photograph 17 – Grease trap located in the kitchen area of FFCB  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 18 – Cooler located in the kitchen area of FFCB  
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 Site Photograph 19 – Cooling fan from cooler in Site Photograph 18  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 20 – Representative photo of storage area of FFCB  
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 Site Photograph 21 – Representative photo of storage area of FFCB  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 22 – Representative photo of storage area of FFCB  
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Photographed:   
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 Site Photograph 23 – Air handler unit located in storage area of FFCB  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 24 – Staff office area of FFCB  
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 Site Photograph 25 – Representative photo of restrooms of FFCB  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 26 – West side of south Property building (currently vacant)  
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 Site Photograph 27 – Vacant lease space; located in west side of south Property building  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 28 – Vacant lease space from Site Photograph 27  
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 Site Photograph 29 – Water heater located in vacant lease space  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 30 – Air handler unit and spare paint located in vacant lease space  
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 Site Photograph 31 – Closer look at spare paint from Site Photograph 30  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 32 – North Property building containing storage units  
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 Site Photograph 33 – Representative photo inside storage unit  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 34 – Representative photo inside storage unit  
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 Site Photograph 35 – Cooling unit located at northeast corner of south Property building  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 36 – Dumpster pad located west adjacent to the north Property building  
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 Site Photograph 37 – Representative photo of monitoring wells scattered throughout the Property  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 38 – Representative photo of monitoring wells scattered throughout the Property  
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 Site Photograph 39 – Pole-mounted transformer located at the northwest corner of south Property building  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 40 – Closer look at transformer from Site Photograph 39  
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 Site Photograph 41 – Storm water drains; west adjacent to northwest corner of south Property building  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 42 – Items located along the northern border of the Property  
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 Site Photograph 43 – Items located along the eastern border of the Property  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 44 – Remediation system located west adjacent to the southern portion of the Property  
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 Site Photograph 45 – Remediation system located west adjacent to the southern portion of the Property  

 

 

 

 Site Photograph 46 – HVAC unit located on the east adjacent parcel  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014   EDR Digital Archive

2010   EDR Digital Archive

2005   EDR Digital Archive

2000   EDR Digital Archive

1995   EDR Digital Archive

1992   EDR Digital Archive

1989   Polk's City Directory

1985   Polk's City Directory

1980   Polk's City Directory

1975   Polk's City Directory

1970   Polk's City Directory

1964   Polk's City Directory

1955   Polk's City Directory

5702026- 5 Page 1
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

1238-1248 16th Street
Vero Beach, FL   32960     

Year CD Image Source

16TH ST

2014 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A3 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A7 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A9 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A11 EDR Digital Archive

1989 pg A13 Polk's City Directory

1985 pg A16 Polk's City Directory

1980 pg A19 Polk's City Directory

1975 pg A21 Polk's City Directory

1970 pg A24 Polk's City Directory

1964 pg A26 Polk's City Directory

1955 pg A28 Polk's City Directory
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

OLD DIXIE HWY

2014 pg. A2 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg. A4 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg. A6 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg. A8 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg. A10 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg. A12 EDR Digital Archive

1989 pg. A14 Polk's City Directory

1989 pg. A15 Polk's City Directory

1985 pg. A17 Polk's City Directory

1985 pg. A18 Polk's City Directory

1980 pg. A20 Polk's City Directory

1975 pg. A22 Polk's City Directory

1975 pg. A23 Polk's City Directory

1970 pg. A25 Polk's City Directory

1964 pg. A27 Polk's City Directory

1955 pg. A29 Polk's City Directory

1955 pg. A30 Polk's City Directory

5702026- 5 Page 4
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16TH ST

EDR Digital Archive

5702026.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

680 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
681 SHORT, ANITA C

WHAT FIND
1230 PARKS RENTAL & SALES INC
1235 VERO BEACH BROADCASTERS LLC

VERO BEACH FM RADIO PARTNR
W G N X FM 997

1237 STAR COMMUNICATIONS
1239 HEAVEN SENT THRIFT SHOPPE
1245 ASSOCIATED RACK CORPORATION
1285 MARSUD INC
1324 INSURANCE SOLUTION A ALEX
1401 KWIK STOP INC
1406 DEMAR DOUGLAS L DPM



-

OLD DIXIE HWY

EDR Digital Archive

5702026.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1549 SOUND TECH SYSTEMS
1550 BILL BRYANT & ASSOCIATES INC

KID TRAX INC
MCELYEA FARM LLC
SIXTEENTH PLACE LLC
WILLIAM D BRYANT REVOCABLE TR

1561 FAIRWAYS AT GRND HBR CNDO ASSN
KNITTY GRITTY INC
TOTAL HM PRPERTY SOLUTIONS INC

1566 LACORTE ENTERPRISES INC
LACORTES WOODEN WORKS

1581 JANET TURBANS MASSAGE THERAPY
KLAY GALLERY & WORKSHOP

1595 GERIS THRIFT MART
HOW SWEET IT IS CHOCOLATE FACT

1596 BEDAZZLED FASHION BOUTIQUE
1639 ALUMA TOWER COMPANY INC
1640 ANTIQUE WORKSHOP
1642 ESTATE SALES OF VERO BEACH

RED ROOSTER ATTIC
1644 KARENS COSIGNMENT AND DESIGN
1669 KC ENTERPRISES VERO BCH INC
1680 GENES AUTO GLASS INC

RB CONTRACTING
1695 HELSETH PAINT & BODY SHOP

S&K AUTO REPAIR
1708 ALDEA POA INC

FELLSMERE INVESTMENTS LLC
ISLAND ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE
MICAHEL SCHLITT CONSTRUCTION C
UNIVERSAL WOOD DESIGN

1715 DESIGNERS TOUCH FLOORING INC
1738 KING TIRE REPAIR INC
1745 PETER & RITA UPHOLSTERY INC

WINDOW & DOOR STORE INC



-

16TH ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

681 SHORT, RONALD O
725 RIVERSIDE SELF STORAGE
1230 KIMBERLY ANN BROWN ASSIOCATES

PARKS RENTAL & SALES INC
1235 VERO BEACH BROADCASTERS LLC

VERO BEACH FM RADIO PARTNR
W G N X FM 997

1238 3 FILTHY LADS INC
HOUSE POUR INC

1239 HEAVEN SENT THRIFT SHOPPE
1245 ASSOCIATED RACK CORPORATION

FAULMAN INVESTMENT LTD
1246 ALICE IN FLOWER LAND
1285 MARSUD INC
1324 QUILLEN DANNY INSURANCE AGENCY
1340 SARMIENTO, RAMON
1401 KWIK STOP INC
1406 DEMAR DOUGLAS L DPM



-

OLD DIXIE HWY

EDR Digital Archive

5702026.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1549 MR APPLNCE OF THE TRSURE COAST
1550 BILL BRYANT & ASSOCIATES INC

KID TRAX INC
MCELYEA FARM LLC
SIXTEENTH PLACE LLC
WILLIAM D BRYANT REVOCABLE TR

1561 AALYIAHS ATTIC
CUSTOM SIGN & GRAPHICS
EMPRESS PILLOWS
HOME 4 DINNER
SEW PERFECT INC
TOTAL HOME & PROPERTY SOLUTION

1566 LACORTES WOODEN WORKS
1581 KLAY GALLERY & WORKSHOP

WAVES SALON
1595 ESTATE SALES OF VERO BEACH

GERIS THRIFT MART
HIGH TECH POOLS ET AL
KNITTEL, STEPHANIE

1639 ALUMA TOWER COMPANY INC
OLD DIXIE REALTY CORP

1640 ANTIQUE WORKSHOP
FGS GROUP

1642 RED ROOSTER ATTIC
RED ROOSTER OF THE TREASURE

1660 ONE SOURCE OPERATING LLC
1669 KC ENTERPRISES VERO BCH INC
1680 EXCEL X-RAY INCORPORATED

GENES AUTO GLASS INC
RB CONTRACTING

1695 HELSETH PAINT & BODY SHOP
S&K AUTO REPAIR

1708 ACTION PRINTERS INC
ALDEA POA INC
FELLSMERE INVESTMENTS LLC
ISLAND ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE
MICAHEL SCHLITT CONSTRUCTION C
NORIEGA, ARTURO H
UNIVERSAL WOOD DESIGN

1713 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1715 DESIGNERS TOUCH FLOORING INC
1738 GEORGES PAINT & BODY

L A BROWN & COMPANY
1745 PETER & RITA UPHOLSTERY INC

SEASIDE INTERIORS INC
WINDOW & DOOR STORE INC



-

16TH ST

EDR Digital Archive

5702026.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

680 MITCHELL, JAMES A
681 SHORT, RONALD O
760 SHRADER, BRUCE V
1235 QUALITY BROADCASTING CORP

VERO BEACH BROADCASTERS LLC
VERO BEACH FM RADIO PARTNR
W G N X FM 997

1238 HOUSE POUR INC
1239 PLAYBACK VIDEO
1242 PLAY PEN
1245 ASSOCIATED RACK CORPORATION

FAULMAN INVESTMENT LTD
1246 INDIAN RIVER THRIFT SHOP
1285 MARSUD INC
1401 KWIK STOP INC
1406 DEMAR DOUGLAS L DPM



-

OLD DIXIE HWY

EDR Digital Archive

5702026.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1549 ADVANTAGE AC INDIAN RIVER
MR APPLNCE OF THE TRSURE COAST

1550 AFFORDABLE TREE SERVICES
BRYANT BILL & ASSOCIATES INC
CHASE ROOFING & SHEETMETAL

1566 ELLOU INC
LACORTES WOODEN WORKS

1581 KLAY GALLERY & WORKSHOP
WAVES SALON

1595 BROC INC
GERIS THRIFT MART
J AND L CARPET INC

1596 GIBBONS PHOTOGRAPHY
1639 ALUMA TOWER COMPANY INC
1640 ANTIQUE WORKSHOP
1642 ACTION PRINTERS INC
1660 ONE SOURCE OPERATING LLC
1669 KC ENTERPRISES OF VERO BEACH
1680 BLACK KIM

GENES AUTO GLASS INC
RB CONTRACTING
STEVES CAR GROOMING

1695 HELSETH PAINT & BODY SHOP
1708 ISLAND ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE

NORIEGA, ARTURO H
SCHLITT, MICHAEL H

1738 GEORGES PAINT & BODY
1745 PETER & RITA UPHOLSTERY INC

WINDOW & DOOR STORE INC



-

16TH ST

EDR Digital Archive

5702026.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

671 TRACY, LOUIS J
680 MITCHELL, HERBERT A
681 SHORT, ANITA C
1230 ADDISON OIL CO

ADDISON OIL COMPANY
1235 SANDAB CMMNCTONS LTD PARTNR II

VERO BEACH BROADCASTERS LLC
1238 HOUSE POUR THE INC
1239 LOVERTIN DONALD
1245 ASSOCIATED RACK CORPORATION
1285 MARSUD INC
1324 ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY
1401 KWIK STOP INC
1405 SUNSHINE COIN LAUNDRY
1406 DEMAR DOUGLAS L DPM
1414 PAW PAWS PET GROOMING INC



-

OLD DIXIE HWY

EDR Digital Archive

5702026.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

1542 EVERHART, JIM
1550 BRYANT BILL & ASSOCIATES INC
1566 CENTRAL GARAGE OF VERO BEACH
1595 J & L CARPET INC

POOL & PATIO WAREHOUSE
ZEUCH, WARREN

1596 GIBBONS PHOTOGRAPHY
1639 ALUMA TOWER COMPANY
1640 ANTIQUE WORKSHOP
1642 ACTION PRINTERS INC
1644 SHADES TO SHUTTERS INC
1660 EVERYTHING PERSONALIZED INC
1669 K C ENTERPRISES OF VERO BCH
1680 GENES AUTO GLASS INC

STEVES CAR GROOMING
1695 HELSETH PAINT & BODY SHOP
1708 BLACK MIKE

CLOSET ENTERPRISE A
FOLSOM ROY
ISLAND ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE
NORIEGA, ARTHUR
OLDE TOWNE ANTIQUES
THOMAS SCONYERS
UNIVERSAL WOOD DESIGN
WORLDWIDE GALLERY ANTIQUE

1715 TYNER, GRADY O
1738 GEORGES PAINT & BODY
1745 WINDOW & DOOR STORE INC
1784 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



-

16TH ST

EDR Digital Archive

5702026.5   Page: A9

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

680 MITCHELL, HERBERT A
681 MORAN, D M
731 LUND, HERMAN
1230 ADDISON OIL COMPANY
1235 SANDAB CMMNCTONS LTD PARTNR II
1237 STAR, C

STARCOM ASSOCIATES INC
1239 RECORD MART OF VERO BEACH INC
1242 RISQUE, RAGGS
1245 ASSOCIATED RACK CORPORATION

SOUTHEASTERN SCREW MACHINE CO
1246 INDIAN RIVER THRIFT SHOP
1248 FINAL TOUCH
1285 MARSUD INC
1324 CUTRIGHT DAVE INSURANCE
1400 ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO

QUILLEN, DAN
1401 FIVE STAR FOOD STORES
1405 SUNSHINE COIN LAUNDRY



-

OLD DIXIE HWY

EDR Digital Archive

5702026.5   Page: A10

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

1542 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1549 FATHER & SON CARPET INC
1550 BRYANT BILL & ASSOCIATES INC

CHILDRENS HOME SOCIETY OF FLA
KID TRAX INC
ZULLO, NICK

1566 ELLOU INC
1595 J & L CARPET INC

OLD DXIE FRNTR/THE BEAR CTTAGE
1596 GIBBONS PHOTOGRAPHY
1639 ALUMA TOWER COMPANY
1640 ANTIQUE WORKSHOP
1642 ACTION PRINTERS INC
1644 PRE PRESS EXPRESS INC
1669 K C ENTERPRISES OF VERO BCH
1680 GENES AUTO GLASS

STEVES CAR GROOMING
1695 S&K AUTO REPAIR
1701 ATLANTIC TRUCK BROKERS INC
1708 HAVILNDS DCRTIVE FNSHES ANTIQU

ISLAND ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE
MICHAEL SCHLITT CNSTR CO
SCHLITT, CHRIS
UNIVERSAL WOOD DESIGN

1715 TYNER, GRADY
1738 GEORGES PAINT & BODY

HEWITT, GEORGE
1745 WINDOW & DOOR STORE INC
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16TH ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

671 TRACY, LOUIS J SR
680 MITCHELL, HERBERT A
681 KNIERMEN, JOSEPH
1230 ADDISON OIL COMPANY
1235 TREASURE COAST BRDCSTG CO
1239 HYDRO SPAS OF INDIAN RVER CNTY

RECORD MART OF VERO BEACH INC
1244 MATTRESS WORLD INC
1245 ASSOCIATED RACK CORPORATION

SOUTHEASTERN SCREW
1248 TREASURE COAST ACADEMY OF HAIR
1285 MARSUD INC
1324 CUTRIGHT DAVE INSURANCE
1400 ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO
1401 CIRCLE, K
1406 DEMAR, DOUGLAS L
1420 JEDCO OF VERO BEACH INC



-

OLD DIXIE HWY

EDR Digital Archive

5702026.5   Page: A12

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

1542 YEARGIN, FRED
1549 FATHER & SON CARPET INC
1550 BRYANT BILL & ASSOCIATES INC

CHILDRENS HOME SOCIETY
1566 ELLOU INC
1571 LOCKAMY, B
1595 J & L CARPET INC

MORRIS, JIM
1639 ALUMA TOWER COMPANY

MARINE ISLAND PRODUCTS INC
1640 ROGERS OFFICE PRODUCTS
1642 SCHROEDER WILLIAM
1644 PRE PRESS EXPRESS INC
1660 AMERICAN ELECTRIC
1669 K C ENTERPRISES OF VERO BCH
1680 GENES AUTO GLASS
1708 NORIEGA, ARTHUR H

UNIVERSAL WOOD DESIGN
1745 WINDOW & DOOR STORE INC



-

16TH ST

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1989
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OLD DIXIE HWY

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1989



-

OLD DIXIE HWY

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1989
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16TH ST

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1985
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OLD DIXIE HWY

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1985



-

OLD DIXIE HWY

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1985
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16TH ST

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1980
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OLD DIXIE HWY

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1980



-

16TH ST

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1975



-

OLD DIXIE HWY

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1975
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1975
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16TH ST

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1970
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OLD DIXIE HWY

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1970
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1964
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1964
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1955



-

OLD DIXIE HWY

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1955
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Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1955
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5702026.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1238-1248 16TH STREET
VERO BEACH, FL 32960

COORDINATES

27.6324000 - 27˚ 37’ 56.64’’Latitude (North): 
80.3962960 - 80˚ 23’ 46.66’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
559559.7UTM X (Meters): 
3056458.0UTM Y (Meters): 
14 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5656863 VERO BEACH, FLTarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5656841 OSLO, FLSouthwest Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150904Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:



5702026.2s   Page  2

L39 CUMBERLAND FARMS 1690 US HIGHWAY 1 LUST, UST, ASBESTOS, Financial Assurance, NPDES Lower 2198, 0.416, East

M38 60 MINUTE CLEANERS 1145 20TH PL RCRA-SQG, PRIORITYCLEANERS, US AIRS, AIRS, CLEANUP...Lower 2117, 0.401, North

37 ACROSS FROM CEMETERY 1400 BLOCK OF OLD DI SWF/LF Higher 2084, 0.395, South

K36 NEELY’S REPAIR SHOP 2016 COMMERCE AVE LUST, UST Higher 2025, 0.384, North

L35 SHELL-MILLER #213 1615 US HIGHWAY 1 LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Lower 2014, 0.381, East

K34 VERO BEACH CITY-MUNI 1133 19TH PLACE LAST, LUST, AST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, NPDES Higher 1795, 0.340, North

33 QUIK TRIP FOOD STORE 870 US HWY 1 LUST, UST Lower 1621, 0.307, ENE

32 KMART #7294 1501 US HWY 1 LUST, UST Lower 1390, 0.263, ESE

J31 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 1425 18TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1296, 0.245, NW

J30 INDIAN RIVER CNTY SC 1425 18TH ST LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Higher 1296, 0.245, NW

J29 INDIAN RIVER CNTY SC 1425 18TH ST LUST, UST Higher 1296, 0.245, NW

28 VERO PRODUCERS INC 1138 19TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1276, 0.242, North

H27 ASGROW FLORIDA CO 1858 SOUTH DIXIE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1142, 0.216, NNW

I26 AT & T CORP 1825 OLD DIXIE HWY RCRA-CESQG Higher 1136, 0.215, NW

I25 AT&T 1825 OLD DIXIE HWY UST, Financial Assurance Higher 1136, 0.215, NW

24 FAIRFIELD ENGINEERIN 1830 WILBUR AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1069, 0.202, NNE

E23 BRYANT PRECISION MFT 1032 18TH ST UST Lower 955, 0.181, NE

H22 STRICKLANDS AUTO & A 1177 18TH PL # 4 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 867, 0.164, NNW

H21 1802 TEXACO STATION 1802 OLD DIXIE HWY UST Higher 853, 0.162, NNW

G20 MCCALL ELECTRIC 1022 17TH PL LUST, UST Lower 806, 0.153, ENE

E19 ARNOLDS DRY CLEANERS 1808 COMMERCE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 792, 0.150, NNE

G18 AMERICAS BEST AUTO B 1705 10TH AVE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 792, 0.150, East

F17 CHEVRON #48157 1590 14TH AVE LUST, UST Higher 777, 0.147, SW

F16 VERO PETRO HOLDINGS 1600 14TH AVE LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Financial... Higher 740, 0.140, WSW

E15 JOES PAINT BODY 1101 18TH ST RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 735, 0.139, NE

D14 COLLISONS AUTO & TRU 1756 COMMERCE AVE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 670, 0.127, ENE

D13 STAUFFER AGRICULTURA 1755 COMMERCE AVE SEMS Lower 545, 0.103, NE

D12 COMO OIL AND PROPANE 1731 COMMERCE AVE LUST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Financial... Higher 483, 0.091, ENE

B11 CITY OF VERO BEACH O 1235 16TH ST SWF/LF Higher 429, 0.081, SE

C10 SOUTHEASTERN RACK CO 1245 16TH ST RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 414, 0.078, South

C9 INDEPENDENT BODY SHO 1566 OLD DIXIE HWY RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 346, 0.066, South

B8 VERO BEACH WELL CONT 16TH STREET SITE INV SITES Higher 266, 0.050, SE

7 FL COAST OIL CO INC 1601 DIXIE HWY LUST Higher 231, 0.044, SW

A6 VERO BEACH CLUSTER 1230 16TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 125, 0.024, East

A5 ADDISON OIL CO 1230 16TH ST LUST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Financial... Higher 125, 0.024, East

A4 DUNOCO #1 1600 OLD DIXIE HWY RCRA-CESQG Higher 102, 0.019, SW

A3 DUNOCO #1 1600 OLD DIXIE HWY LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM Higher 102, 0.019, SW

A2 DUNOCO INC 1600 OLD DIXIE HWY EDR Hist Auto Higher 102, 0.019, SW

A1 DUNOCO INC 1244 16TH ST EDR Hist Auto TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1238-1248 16TH STREET
VERO BEACH, FL  32960

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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52 COURTESY AUTO SERVIC 1530 US HIGHWAY ONE RESP PARTY Lower 2627, 0.498, ESE

51 YOLE VERO TIRE INC 1102 21ST ST LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Lower 2622, 0.497, North

O50 INDIAN RIVER NATIONA 958 20TH PL LUST, UST Lower 2564, 0.486, NNE

O49 INDIAN RIVER REAL ES 958 20TH PL LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Lower 2564, 0.486, NNE

48 FURLONG PROPERTY 1800 US HWY 1 LUST, UST Lower 2452, 0.464, ENE

M47 CHEVRON #48153 1159 21ST ST LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM Lower 2415, 0.457, North

46 US POSTAL SERVICE 2050 13TH AVE LUST Higher 2412, 0.457, NNW

45 EXXON-SIFFORDS 1550 US HWY 1 LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Financial... Lower 2397, 0.454, ESE

44 TOUCH OF CLASS CLEAN 978 14TH LN PRIORITYCLEANERS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO,... Lower 2386, 0.452, SE

43 AAMCO TRANSMISSION 1602 N US HWY 1 LUST, UST Lower 2359, 0.447, ESE

N42 60 MINUTE CLEANERS 1045 20TH PL LUST, UST Lower 2243, 0.425, NNE

N41 VERO BEACH CITY-CITY 1053 20TH PL LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Lower 2238, 0.424, NNE

M40 K&B FORIEGN CAR SERV 2300 COMMERCE AVE LUST, UST Higher 2229, 0.422, North

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1238-1248 16TH STREET
VERO BEACH, FL  32960

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

DUNOCO INC
1244 16TH ST
VERO BEACH, FL  32961

   N/AEDR Hist Auto

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
FF TANKS Federal Facilities Listing
AST Storage Tank Facility Information
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
TANKS Storage Tank Facility List

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Institutional Controls Registry
INST CONTROL Institutional Controls Registry

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Database

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Centers
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
Fl Sites Sites List
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate and perfluorooctanoic acid

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
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DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Permitted Facilities Listing
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
CLEANUP SITES DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing
DEDB Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
NPDES Wastewater Facility Regulation Database

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
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private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/11/2019 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STAUFFER AGRICULTURA   1755 COMMERCE AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) D13 77

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there are
     6 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DUNOCO #1   1600 OLD DIXIE HWY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) A4 15
EPA ID:: FLT100081124

     SOUTHEASTERN RACK CO   1245 16TH ST S 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) C10 29
EPA ID:: FLD982121501

     AT & T CORP   1825 OLD DIXIE HWY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) I26 116
EPA ID:: FLTMP9404719

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COLLISONS AUTO & TRU   1756 COMMERCE AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) D14 78
EPA ID:: FL0000665869

     JOES PAINT BODY   1101 18TH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) E15 80
EPA ID:: FLD982153538

     AMERICAS BEST AUTO B   1705 10TH AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) G18 98
EPA ID:: FLD982091696

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Facility Directory (Solid Waste Facilities).

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 SWF/LF sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF VERO BEACH O   1235 16TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) B11 51
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 04/15/2019
Facility-Site Id: 98889
Class Status: INACTIVE (I)

     ACROSS FROM CEMETERY   1400 BLOCK OF OLD DI S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) 37 159
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 04/15/2019
Facility-Site Id: 98176
Class Status: INACTIVE (I)

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s
PCTO1--Petroleum Contamination Detail Report.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/29/2019 has revealed that there are 26
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DUNOCO #1   1600 OLD DIXIE HWY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) A3 8
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8509210

     ADDISON OIL CO   1230 16TH ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) A5 16
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8509321

     FL COAST OIL CO INC   1601 DIXIE HWY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) 7 22
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8629970

     COMO OIL AND PROPANE   1731 COMMERCE AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) D12 52
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8837606

     VERO PETRO HOLDINGS   1600 14TH AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) F16 83
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8520290

     CHEVRON #48157   1590 14TH AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F17 94
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8509194

     INDIAN RIVER CNTY SC   1425 18TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) J29 120
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
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Facility-Site Id: 9200949

     INDIAN RIVER CNTY SC   1425 18TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) J30 123
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8944699

     VERO BEACH CITY-MUNI   1133 19TH PLACE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) K34 141
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9102860

     NEELY’S REPAIR SHOP   2016 COMMERCE AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) K36 155
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9063869

     K&B FORIEGN CAR SERV   2300 COMMERCE AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) M40 183
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8732915

     US POSTAL SERVICE   2050 13TH AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) 46 214
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8629905

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCCALL ELECTRIC   1022 17TH PL ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G20 103
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8735739

     KMART #7294   1501 US HWY 1 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.263 mi.) 32 132
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8629869

     QUIK TRIP FOOD STORE   870 US HWY 1 ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) 33 135
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8509287

     SHELL-MILLER #213   1615 US HIGHWAY 1 E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) L35 146
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8509247

     CUMBERLAND FARMS   1690 US HIGHWAY 1 E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) L39 169
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8509264

     VERO BEACH CITY-CITY   1053 20TH PL NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) N41 187
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 9100075

     60 MINUTE CLEANERS   1045 20TH PL NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) N42 190
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
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Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8629951

     AAMCO TRANSMISSION   1602 N US HWY 1 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.) 43 194
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9202037

     EXXON-SIFFORDS   1550 US HWY 1 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) 45 200
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8509238

     CHEVRON #48153   1159 21ST ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) M47 217
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8509192

     FURLONG PROPERTY   1800 US HWY 1 ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 48 223
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9202343

     INDIAN RIVER REAL ES   958 20TH PL NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) O49 226
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8509240

     INDIAN RIVER NATIONA   958 20TH PL NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) O50 230
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8944208

     YOLE VERO TIRE INC   1102 21ST ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) 51 234
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8520272

LAST: The file for Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks. Please remember STCM does not track the
source of the discharge so the agency provides a list of facilities with an aboveground tank and an open
discharge split by facilities with aboveground tanks only and facilities with aboveground and underground
tanks.

     A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/26/2019 has revealed that there is 1 LAST
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VERO BEACH CITY-MUNI   1133 19TH PLACE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) K34 141
Facility-Site Id: 9102860
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. Shortly after the
September 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of the storage tank facilities in
the state from their reports.  Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage facilities are included in that set.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 9 UST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DUNOCO #1   1600 OLD DIXIE HWY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) A3 8
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8509210
Facility Status: CLOSED

     VERO PETRO HOLDINGS   1600 14TH AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) F16 83
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
Tank Status: B
Tank Status: U
Facility-Site Id: 8520290
Facility Status: OPEN

     CHEVRON #48157   1590 14TH AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) F17 94
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8509194
Facility Status: CLOSED

     1802 TEXACO STATION   1802 OLD DIXIE HWY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) H21 106
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 9813329
Facility Status: CLOSED

     AT&T   1825 OLD DIXIE HWY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) I25 112
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
Tank Status: B
Tank Status: U
Facility-Site Id: 8945064
Facility Status: OPEN

     INDIAN RIVER CNTY SC   1425 18TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) J29 120
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 9200949
Facility Status: CLOSED

     INDIAN RIVER CNTY SC   1425 18TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) J30 123
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8944699
Facility Status: CLOSED

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MCCALL ELECTRIC   1022 17TH PL ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G20 103
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
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Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8735739
Facility Status: CLOSED

     BRYANT PRECISION MFT   1032 18TH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) E23 110
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 9501631
Facility Status: CLOSED

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

Florida Priority Cleaners list comes from the Department of Environmental Protection.

     A review of the PRIORITYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/03/2019 has revealed that
     there are 2 PRIORITYCLEANERS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     60 MINUTE CLEANERS   1145 20TH PL N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) M38 160
Facility-Site Id: 9500653

     TOUCH OF CLASS CLEAN   978 14TH LN SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) 44 197
Facility-Site Id: 9502951

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that
     there are 8 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VERO BEACH CLUSTER   1230 16TH ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) A6 20
EPA ID:: FLD000612069

     INDEPENDENT BODY SHO   1566 OLD DIXIE HWY S 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) C9 27
EPA ID:: FLD981924855

     STRICKLANDS AUTO & A   1177 18TH PL # 4 NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) H22 108
EPA ID:: FLD982161101

     ASGROW FLORIDA CO   1858 SOUTH DIXIE AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) H27 117
EPA ID:: FLD032822256

     VERO PRODUCERS INC   1138 19TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) 28 118
EPA ID:: FLD032823999

     INDIAN RIVER COUNTY   1425 18TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) J31 130
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EPA ID:: FLD982147787

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARNOLDS DRY CLEANERS   1808 COMMERCE AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) E19 101
EPA ID:: FLD108941113

     FAIRFIELD ENGINEERIN   1830 WILBUR AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) 24 111
EPA ID:: FLD984255489

DWM CONTAM: A listing of active or known sites. The listing includes sites that need cleanup but are
not actively being working on because the agency currently does not have funding (primarily petroleum and
drycleaning).

     A review of the DWM CONTAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/28/2019 has revealed that there are
     9 DWM CONTAM sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DUNOCO #1   1600 OLD DIXIE HWY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) A3 8
Program Site Id: 8509210

     ADDISON OIL CO   1230 16TH ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) A5 16
Program Site Id: 8509321

     COMO OIL AND PROPANE   1731 COMMERCE AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) D12 52
Program Site Id: 8837606

     VERO PETRO HOLDINGS   1600 14TH AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) F16 83
Program Site Id: 8520290

     VERO BEACH CITY-MUNI   1133 19TH PLACE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) K34 141
Program Site Id: 9102860

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     60 MINUTE CLEANERS   1145 20TH PL N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) M38 160
     TOUCH OF CLASS CLEAN   978 14TH LN SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) 44 197
     EXXON-SIFFORDS   1550 US HWY 1 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) 45 200

Program Site Id: 8509238

     CHEVRON #48153   1159 21ST ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) M47 217
Program Site Id: 8509192

RESP PARTY: Open, inactive and closed responsible party sites

     A review of the RESP PARTY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2019 has revealed that there is
     1 RESP PARTY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COURTESY AUTO SERVIC   1530 US HIGHWAY ONE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 52 239
Site Status: CLOSED
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SITE INV SITES: Statewide coverage of Site Investigation Section (SIS) sites. Site Investigation is a
Section within the Bureau of Waste Cleanup, Division of Waste Management. SIS provides technical support to
FDEP District Waste Cleanup Programs and conducts contamination assessments throughout the state.

     A review of the SITE INV SITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/20/2019 has revealed that there
     is 1 SITE INV SITES site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VERO BEACH WELL CONT   16TH STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B8 27

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DUNOCO INC   1600 OLD DIXIE HWY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) A2 8
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    6  NR   NR    NR      4    2 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    2  NR   NR      1      0    1 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   26  NR   NR     17      5    4 0.500LUST
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC5702026.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FF TANKS
    9  NR   NR    NR      8    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Fl Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    8  NR   NR    NR      6    2 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC5702026.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCLEANUP SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DEDB
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    9  NR   NR      5      1    3 0.500DWM CONTAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500RESP PARTY
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500SITE INV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

TC5702026.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125          1EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   68    0    0   27   24   16    1- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC5702026.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1987     DUNOCO INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1986     DUNOCO INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

Site 1 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
14 ft.

 

Property VERO BEACH, FL  32961
Target 1244 16TH ST    N/A
A1 EDR Hist AutoDUNOCO INC 1020448461

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1989     DUNOCO INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1983     DUNOCO INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

102 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster A
0.019 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

 

< 1/8 VERO BEACH, FL  32961
SW 1600 OLD DIXIE HWY    N/A
A2 EDR Hist AutoDUNOCO INC 1020499734

                              (407)231-6569Phone:
                              VERO BEACH, FL 32963Contact City/State/Zip:
                              1980 ANGLERS COVEContact Address:
                              LARRY CATRON INVESTMENTS INCContact Company:
                              LARRY CATRONContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              LARRY CATRONOperator:
                              56Score When Ranked:
                              3/11/2004Score Effective Date:
                              56Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 37 54.7356 / 80 23 47.5512Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              2322Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              Not reportedFacility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509210Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

102 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster A
0.019 mi. DWM CONTAM

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

 

< 1/8 CLEANUP SITESVERO BEACH, FL  32960
SW UST1600 OLD DIXIE HWY    N/A
A3 LUSTDUNOCO #1 U001380185

TC5702026.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              1/27/1987Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              7/3/1986Letter Of Intent Date:
                              5/24/1989Elig Status Date:
                              5/24/1989Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              7/3/1986Application Received Date:
                              COMPLNTOther Source Description:
                              Z - OTHERInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              1/4/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12/23/1983Discharge Date:
                              8509210Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              COMPLNTOther Source Description:
                              Z - OTHERInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              1/4/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/23/1983Discharge Date:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              9/16/2008Site Mgr End Date:
                              DIVERS_DSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/11/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              6/25/1992Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              4/25/1994RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              37123Related Party ID:
                              3/11/2004Score Effective Date:
                              56Score:
                              32960, 431Zip:
                              FLState:
                              YBad Address Ind:

DUNOCO #1  (Continued) U001380185
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              06-25-1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509210Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              250Gallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              A - Leaded GasPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              COMPLNTOther Source Description:
                              Z - OTHERInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              1/4/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12/23/1983Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPollutant:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              9/16/2008Site Mgr End Date:
                              DIVERS_DSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/11/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              6/25/1992Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:

DUNOCO #1  (Continued) U001380185
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              12-23-1983Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509210Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17420RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17419RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17418SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              09-16-2008Site Mgr End Date:
                              DIVERS_DSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              10-11-2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:

DUNOCO #1  (Continued) U001380185
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8509210Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17423RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17422RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              01-29-1990SA Completion Date:
                              $6,601.28SA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17421SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              TONS FOR 2 SITESSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              8288SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              08-10-1990SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              74695SR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              01-04-2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:

DUNOCO #1  (Continued) U001380185
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    GasoholContent Description:
                    GasoholSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-APR-1994Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    GasoholContent Description:
                    GasoholSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-APR-1994Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-APR-1994Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    GasoholContent Description:
                    GasoholSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1976Install Date:
                    30-APR-1994Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (407) 231-6569Owner Phone:
                    LARRY CATRONOwner Contact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32963Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1980 ANGLERS COVEOwner Address:
                    LARRY CATRON INVESTMENTS INCOwner Name:
                    37123Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 37 54 / 80 23 19Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:

DUNOCO #1  (Continued) U001380185
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedRange:
                    Not reportedTownship:
                    Not reportedSection:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    UNVRMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    56Priority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    Storage TanksProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    47.5512Long SS:
                    23Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    54.7356Lat SS:
                    37Lat MM:
                    27Lat DD:
                    8509210Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                              27 37 54.7356 / 80 23 47.5512Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              NAD83DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              11/27/2013Verification Date:
                              YORKVerifier Affiliation:
                              KOCHER_FF_1Verifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              500Map Source Scale:
                              imagery_04_09Map Source:
                              YORKCollect Affiliation:
                              11/27/2013Collect Date:
                              KOCHER_FF_1Collect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              North American Datum of 1983DC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              ADMINPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SEDOC3 Office Id:
                              05/28/2019Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              8509210Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              58711273DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

DUNOCO #1  (Continued) U001380185

TC5702026.2s   Page 14
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):
                    Not reportedStaff Assigned:

DUNOCO #1  (Continued) U001380185

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32964
                    PO BOX 4113Contact address:
                    LEN  ZAHCAContact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32964
                    1600 OLD DIXIE HWY
                    PO BOX 4113Mailing address:
                    FLT100081124EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-0431
                    1600 OLD DIXIE HWYFacility address:
                    DUNOCO #1Facility name:
                    04/15/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

102 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster A
0.019 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

 

< 1/8 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
SW 1600 OLD DIXIE HWY FLT100081124
A4 RCRA-CESQGDUNOCO #1 1014467325
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

DUNOCO #1  (Continued) 1014467325

                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              12/14/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              2/12/1982Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              6096RP Zip:
                              7/1/1985RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              248Related Party ID:
                              3/23/2010Score Effective Date:
                              57Score:
                              32960Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (561)562-1030Phone:
                              VERO BEACH, FL 32960Contact City/State/Zip:
                              PO BOX 6096Contact Address:
                              ADDISON OIL COContact Company:
                              F L ADDISONContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              6/5/2003Address Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              FRITZ ADDISIONOperator:
                              56Score When Ranked:
                              3/23/2010Score Effective Date:
                              57Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 37 56.9115 / 80 23 42.7832Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              2322Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (772)562-2420Facility Phone:
                              D - Bulk Storage FacilityFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509321Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

125 ft. NPDESSite 5 of 6 in cluster A
0.024 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 DWM CONTAMVERO BEACH, FL  32960
East CLEANUP SITES1230 16TH ST    N/A
A5 LUSTADDISON OIL CO S113719852
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              D - Bulk Storage Facility -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509321Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              A - Leaded GasPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              12/14/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              2/12/1982Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              1/27/1987Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              8/4/1986Letter Of Intent Date:
                              5/24/1988Elig Status Date:
                              5/24/1988Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              8/4/1986Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              12/14/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              2/12/1982Discharge Date:
                              8509321Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:

ADDISON OIL CO  (Continued) S113719852
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              8509321Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              58711258DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17389RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17388RAP Task ID:
                              02-09-1993SA Payment Date:
                              01-29-1990SA Completion Date:
                              $38,022.78SA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17387SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              YSR Soil Treatment:
                              9618SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              YSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              08-09-1991SR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESR Cleanup Responsible:
                              17386SR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              12-14-2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              02-12-1982Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:

ADDISON OIL CO  (Continued) S113719852
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               7725622420Facility Phone:
               8509321Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):
                    Not reportedStaff Assigned:
                    Not reportedRange:
                    Not reportedTownship:
                    Not reportedSection:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    57Priority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    Storage TanksProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    42.7832Long SS:
                    23Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    56.9115Lat SS:
                    37Lat MM:
                    27Lat DD:
                    8509321Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                              27 37 56.9115 / 80 23 42.7832Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              09/26/2003Verification Date:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTVerifier Affiliation:
                              VOGT_C31Verifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              3762Map Source Scale:
                              1994 doqsMap Source:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTCollect Affiliation:
                              09/26/2003Collect Date:
                              VOGT_C31Collect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              EXACTPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SEDOC3 Office Id:
                              05/28/2019Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:

ADDISON OIL CO  (Continued) S113719852
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:
                    Not reportedTreatment:
                    5Longitude Seconds:
                    24Longitude Minutes:
                    80Longitude Degrees:
                    26Latitude Seconds:
                    37Latitude Minutes:
                    27Latitude Degrees:
                    Generic PermitDOC Description:
                    01/24/2019Expiration Date:
                    01/25/2014Effective Date:
                    01/25/2014Issue Date:
                    dogsforlifevp@bellsouth.netEmail:
                    7725678969Telephone:
                    Vero Beach FL 32960RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    Not reportedRP Address 2:
                    1230 16th AveRP Address:
                    Dogs for Life, IncCompany Name:
                    Shelly Ferger, CEOParty Name:
                    Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                    PrivateOwner Type:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental Interest:
                    Not reportedNPDES Permitted Site:
                    TLSTDistrict Office:
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    Construction Stormwater GPFacility Type:
                    FLR10NQ04Facility ID:

WASTEWATER:

               5615621030Resp Party Phone:
               F L ADDISONContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 6096Owner Address:
               ADDISON OIL COOnwer Name:
               248Owner ID:
               12/01/2003Expire Date:
               12/01/2002Effective Date:
               FEDERATED NATIONALInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Bulk Storage FacilityType Description:
               DFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:

ADDISON OIL CO  (Continued) S113719852

                    1230 16TH STFacility address:
                    VERO BEACH CLUSTERFacility name:
                    12/12/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

125 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster A
0.024 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOVERO BEACH, FL  32960
East FINDS1230 16TH ST FLD000612069
A6 RCRA NonGen / NLRVERO BEACH CLUSTER 1000496504
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32961
                    PO BOX 6096Owner/operator address:
                    KEITH DOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32961
                    PO BOX 6096Owner/operator address:
                    D KEITHOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    305-592-0410Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32961-6096
                    PO BOX 6096Contact address:
                    KEITH D BLATTMANContact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32961-6096
                    1230 16TH ST
                    PO BOX 6096Mailing address:
                    FLD000612069EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-0414

VERO BEACH CLUSTER  (Continued) 1000496504
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110057190463DFR URL:
                                   110057190463Registry ID:
                                   1000496504Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110057190463Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    VERO BEACH CLUSTERSite name:
                    09/23/1983Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:

VERO BEACH CLUSTER  (Continued) 1000496504

                              56Score When Ranked:
                              3/11/2004Score Effective Date:
                              56Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 37 54.47 / 80 23 49.6Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              2322Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (813)248-1988Facility Phone:
                              D - Bulk Storage FacilityFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8629970Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

231 ft.
0.044 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
18 ft.

 

< 1/8 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
SW 1601 DIXIE HWY    N/A
7 LUSTFL COAST OIL CO INC S120043019
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12/3/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              3/19/1992Discharge Date:
                              8629970Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              8/10/2006Site Mgr End Date:
                              DIVERS_DSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              MEMOOther Source Description:
                              Z - OTHERInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              8/10/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              7/23/1987Discharge Date:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              10/12/2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12/3/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              3/19/1992Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              7/13/1992RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              25703Related Party ID:
                              3/11/2004Score Effective Date:
                              56Score:
                              32960, 3656Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (813)248-1988Phone:
                              TAMPA, FL 33605Contact City/State/Zip:
                              1601 MCCLOSKEY BLVDContact Address:
                              B O C 102Contact Company:
                              AL VITTORINOContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              FL COAST OIL CO INCOperator:

FL COAST OIL CO INC  (Continued) S120043019
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              7/23/1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              C - GasoholPollutant:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              10/12/2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12/3/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              3/19/1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              10/12/2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12/3/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              3/19/1992Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              10/12/2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              6/22/1993Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              6/15/1992Letter Of Intent Date:
                              7/16/1993Elig Status Date:
                              7/16/1993Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              6/15/1992Application Received Date:
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                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              74687SR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              10-12-2010Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              12-03-2010SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              06-18-2010SRC Review Date:
                              05-03-2010SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              12-03-2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              03-19-1992Discharge Date:
                              06-18-2010Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              D - Bulk Storage Facility -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8629970Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              8/10/2006Site Mgr End Date:
                              DIVERS_DSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              MEMOOther Source Description:
                              Z - OTHERInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              8/10/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
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                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              TONS FOR 2 SITESSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              8288SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              08-10-1990SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              74688SR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              08-10-2006Site Mgr End Date:
                              DIVERS_DSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              06-18-2010SRC Review Date:
                              05-03-2010SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              08-10-2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              07-23-1987Discharge Date:
                              06-18-2010Source Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              D - Bulk Storage Facility -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8629970Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17288RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17287RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17286SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              86892RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              74689RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17289SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:

FL COAST OIL CO INC  (Continued) S120043019

                              27.631671813Y Coord:
                              -80.39528057X Coord:
                              CDDecode of Districtcd:
                              North American Datum of 1983Decode of Datum:
                              NAD83Datum:
                              27 37 54 / 80 23 43Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              ERIC_5610Alternate Site Number:
                              5610Site Number:

SITE INV SITES:

266 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.050 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 VERO BEACH, FL  32961
SE 16TH STREET    N/A
B8 SITE INV SITESVERO BEACH WELL CONTAMINATION S117358909

                    OLD DIXIE HWYContact address:
                    WAYNE  BRANDTContact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-3655
                    OLD DIXIE HWYMailing address:
                    FLD981924855EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-3655
                    1566 OLD DIXIE HWYFacility address:
                    INDEPENDENT BODY SHOPFacility name:
                    07/08/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

346 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.066 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOVERO BEACH, FL  32960
South FINDS1566 OLD DIXIE HWY FLD981924855
C9 RCRA NonGen / NLRINDEPENDENT BODY SHOP 1000209396
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program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002554183Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    INDEPENDENT BODY SHOPSite name:
                    06/19/1991Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1566 OLD DIXIE HWYOwner/operator address:
                    WAYNE BRANDTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    407-562-5564Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-3655

INDEPENDENT BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000209396

TC5702026.2s   Page 28



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002554183DFR URL:
                                   110002554183Registry ID:
                                   1000209396Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

INDEPENDENT BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000209396

                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1245 16TH STOwner/operator address:
                    SHERYL OLIVEROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    DCAMPBELL@ASSOCIATEDRACK.COMContact email:
                    772-567-2262Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-0000
                    1245 16TH STREETContact address:
                    DOUG  CAMPBELLContact:
                    FLD982121501EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-3620
                    1245 16TH STFacility address:
                    SOUTHEASTERN RACK COFacility name:
                    09/14/2015Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

414 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.078 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOVERO BEACH, FL  32960
South FINDS1245 16TH ST FLD982121501
C10 RCRA-CESQGSOUTHEASTERN RACK CO 1000407522
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                    12/07/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/20/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    262.11Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SOUTHEASTERN RACK COSite name:
                    09/08/1988Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SOUTHEASTERN RACK COSite name:
                    01/14/2013Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:

SOUTHEASTERN RACK CO  (Continued) 1000407522
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/12/2016    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.31Regulation violated:

                    3624    Paid penalty amount:
                    3624    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/2016    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.31Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/19/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.31Regulation violated:

                    3624    Paid penalty amount:
                    3624    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/2016    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(c)(1)(ii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:

SOUTHEASTERN RACK CO  (Continued) 1000407522
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/2016    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/20/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/07/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.31Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/19/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/20/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/19/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(c)(1)(ii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:

SOUTHEASTERN RACK CO  (Continued) 1000407522
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                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/12/2016    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    265.171, 265.172, 265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/07/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    265.171, 265.172, 265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/19/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    265.171, 265.172, 265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/12/2016    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/20/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    262.11Regulation violated:

                    3624    Paid penalty amount:
                    3624    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:

SOUTHEASTERN RACK CO  (Continued) 1000407522
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/12/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/06/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.37(a)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/12/2016    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(c)(1)(ii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/07/2015    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(c)(1)(ii)Regulation violated:

                    3624    Paid penalty amount:
                    3624    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/19/2016    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    09/14/2015Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    265.171, 265.172, 265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:

SOUTHEASTERN RACK CO  (Continued) 1000407522
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                    3125    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/13/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(a)(3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/17/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(a)(3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(ii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/17/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/26/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-730.160(6)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/12/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(a)(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/12/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/26/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-730.160(6)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/13/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(ii)Regulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
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                    265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.31Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/17/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(iii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/17/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.31Regulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    3125    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(a)(3)Regulation violated:
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                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(iii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/12/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    273.13(d)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/12/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/10/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-737.300(2)Regulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    3125    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/06/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.37(a)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/13/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:

SOUTHEASTERN RACK CO  (Continued) 1000407522

TC5702026.2s   Page 38



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-730.160(6)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(a)(3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/10/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-737.300(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/17/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/06/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.37(a)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
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                    01/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    273.13(d)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/13/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/06/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.37(a)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/17/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(a)(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/26/2013Date achieved compliance:
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/10/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-737.300(2)Regulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    3125    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.31Regulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    3125    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/08/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/12/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(ii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/13/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    273.13(d)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/08/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    262.11Regulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    3125    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(ii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/17/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    273.13(d)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/13/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
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                    06/12/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.31Regulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    3125    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(a)(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/12/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/13/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(a)(2)Regulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    3125    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/2014    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/13/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(iii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/12/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(iii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/12/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(a)(3)Regulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    3125    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(iii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(a)(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/17/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(ii)Regulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    3125    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/26/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-730.160(6)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/13/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/26/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-730.160(6)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/17/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/13/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.31Regulation violated:

                    1000    Paid penalty amount:
                    3125    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/16/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/10/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-737.300(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/17/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/08/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/17/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/10/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-737.300(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/06/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.37(a)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/13/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/08/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/12/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/08/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    03/10/2014Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/14/2015Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/20/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/14/2015Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/14/2015Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/22/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/14/2015Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/20/2015Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/19/2015Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    11/05/2015Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/2014    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2013Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    273.13(d)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/10/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/06/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/10/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/10/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    05/21/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/06/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    05/21/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    05/21/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/26/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    05/21/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    05/21/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    05/21/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002103456Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/16/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/10/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/08/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/10/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/10/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/10/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/10/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/10/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/26/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/10/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/15/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/10/2013Evaluation date:
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002103456DFR URL:
                                   110002103456Registry ID:
                                   1000407522Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

AIR SYNTHETIC MINOR

SOUTHEASTERN RACK CO  (Continued) 1000407522

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedSection:
INACTIVE (I)Class Status:
DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITEClassification:
910Class Type:
27:37:51.24 / 80:23:43.8Lat/Long:
SEDDistrict:
98889Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

429 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.081 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
SE 1235 16TH ST    N/A
B11 SWF/LFCITY OF VERO BEACH OPERATIONS STORAGE YARD S110472249
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Florida Oculus:

CITY OF VERO BEACH OPERATIONS STORAGE YARD  (Continued) S110472249

                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              9/20/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              2/15/1984Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              1/19/2005RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              13675Related Party ID:
                              1/3/2013Score Effective Date:
                              29Score:
                              32960, 6205Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (772)287-1900Phone:
                              PALM CITY, FL 34991Contact City/State/Zip:
                              PO BOX 386Contact Address:
                              MARTIN CNTY PETROLEUM INCContact Company:
                              DANNY CULBERSONContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              11/25/2002Address Update:
                              3/28/2017Name Update:
                              DEAN L NICHOLSONOperator:
                              55Score When Ranked:
                              1/3/2013Score Effective Date:
                              29Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 37 58.8981 / 80 23 40.5969Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              2597Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (772)562-6666Facility Phone:
                              D - Bulk Storage FacilityFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8837606Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

483 ft. TIER 2Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.091 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

< 1/8 DWM CONTAMVERO BEACH, FL  32960
ENE CLEANUP SITES1731 COMMERCE AVE    N/A
D12 LUSTCOMO OIL AND PROPANE S107716962
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                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              08-10-1990SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              74681SR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              09-20-2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              02-15-1984Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              D - Bulk Storage Facility -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8837606Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              D - Vehicular DieselPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              9/20/2010Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              2/15/1984Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:

COMO OIL AND PROPANE  (Continued) S107716962
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                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              07/30/2018Verification Date:
                              FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              ULRICH_CA_1Verifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              282Map Source Scale:
                              imagerywithroadsMap Source:
                              FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONCollect Affiliation:
                              07/30/2018Collect Date:
                              ULRICH_CA_1Collect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              North American Datum of 1983DC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              EXACTPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SEDOC3 Office Id:
                              05/28/2019Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              8837606Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              58715456DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              85227RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              74684RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17264SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              3458SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:

COMO OIL AND PROPANE  (Continued) S107716962
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               PDEP CO:
               Bulk Storage FacilityType Description:
               DFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7725626666Facility Phone:
               8837606Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7722871900Resp Party Phone:
               DANNY CULBERSONContact:
               PALM CITY, FL 34991Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: DANNY CULBERSONOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 386Owner Address:
               MARTIN CNTY PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               13675Owner ID:
               01/01/2015Expire Date:
               01/01/2014Effective Date:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Bulk Storage FacilityType Description:
               DFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7725626666Facility Phone:
               8837606Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):
                    Not reportedStaff Assigned:
                    Not reportedRange:
                    Not reportedTownship:
                    Not reportedSection:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    29Priority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    Storage TanksProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    40.5969Long SS:
                    23Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    58.8981Lat SS:
                    37Lat MM:
                    27Lat DD:
                    8837606Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                              27 37 58.8981 / 80 23 40.5969Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              NAD83DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:

COMO OIL AND PROPANE  (Continued) S107716962
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               PDEP CO:
               Bulk Storage FacilityType Description:
               DFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7725626666Facility Phone:
               8837606Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7722871900Resp Party Phone:
               DANNY CULBERSONContact:
               PALM CITY, FL 34991Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: DANNY CULBERSONOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 386Owner Address:
               MARTIN CNTY PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               13675Owner ID:
               01/01/2010Expire Date:
               01/01/2009Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Bulk Storage FacilityType Description:
               DFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7725626666Facility Phone:
               8837606Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7722871900Resp Party Phone:
               DANNY CULBERSONContact:
               PALM CITY, FL 34991Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: DANNY CULBERSONOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 386Owner Address:
               MARTIN CNTY PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               13675Owner ID:
               12/10/1999Expire Date:
               12/10/1989Effective Date:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Bulk Storage FacilityType Description:
               DFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7725626666Facility Phone:
               8837606Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7722871900Resp Party Phone:
               DANNY CULBERSONContact:
               PALM CITY, FL 34991Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: DANNY CULBERSONOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 386Owner Address:
               MARTIN CNTY PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               13675Owner ID:
               01/01/2018Expire Date:
               01/01/2017Effective Date:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:

COMO OIL AND PROPANE  (Continued) S107716962
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                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    6084741Facility Id:
                    2017Year:

TIER 2:

               7722871900Resp Party Phone:
               DANNY CULBERSONContact:
               PALM CITY, FL 34991Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: DANNY CULBERSONOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 386Owner Address:
               MARTIN CNTY PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               13675Owner ID:
               01/01/2013Expire Date:
               01/01/2012Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Bulk Storage FacilityType Description:
               DFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7725626666Facility Phone:
               8837606Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7722871900Resp Party Phone:
               DANNY CULBERSONContact:
               PALM CITY, FL 34991Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: DANNY CULBERSONOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 386Owner Address:
               MARTIN CNTY PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               13675Owner ID:
               01/01/2012Expire Date:
               01/01/2011Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Bulk Storage FacilityType Description:
               DFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7725626666Facility Phone:
               8837606Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7722871900Resp Party Phone:
               DANNY CULBERSONContact:
               PALM CITY, FL 34991Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: DANNY CULBERSONOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 386Owner Address:
               MARTIN CNTY PETROLEUM INCOnwer Name:
               13675Owner ID:
               01/01/2011Expire Date:
               01/01/2010Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:

COMO OIL AND PROPANE  (Continued) S107716962
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                    COMO OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDA - 12052Company Name:
                    Randi J. Huseby, PresidentData Submitted By:
                    04/21/2017First Submit Date:
                    04/21/2017Last Modified Date:
                    424710NAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    5171 5098SIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    5894975Facility Id:
                    2016Year:

                    PalmCity@ComoFlorida.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 5:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 4:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 3:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    772-287-1900Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    DANNY CULBERSONContact Name:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    6084741Facility Id:
                    2017Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

Contact:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    COMO OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDA - 12052Company Name:
                    Randi J. Huseby, PresidentData Submitted By:
                    02/01/2018First Submit Date:
                    02/01/2018Last Modified Date:
                    424710NAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    5098 5171SIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
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                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 5:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    772-287-1900Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    RANDI HUSEBYContact Name:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    5501864Facility Id:
                    2015Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

Contact:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    COMO OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDA - 12052Company Name:
                    Randi J. Huseby, PresidentData Submitted By:
                    06/09/2016First Submit Date:
                    06/09/2016Last Modified Date:
                    424710NAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    5171SIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    -80.39470224421501Longitude:
                    27.632911435312564Latitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    5501864Facility Id:
                    2015Year:

                    PalmCity@ComoFlorida.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 5:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 4:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 3:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    772-287-1900Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    RANDI HUSEBYContact Name:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    5894975Facility Id:
                    2016Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

Contact:

                    Not reportedComments:
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                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    -80.394430Longitude:
                    27.63294Latitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    4498689Facility Id:
                    2013Year:

                    ComoOil@aol.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    772-287-1900Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    RANDI HUSEBYContact Name:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    5093446Facility Id:
                    2014Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

Contact:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    COMO OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDA - 12052Company Name:
                    Randi J. Huseby, PresidentData Submitted By:
                    05/07/2015First Submit Date:
                    05/07/2015Last Modified Date:
                    424710NAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    5171SIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    -80.394430Longitude:
                    27.63294Latitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    5093446Facility Id:
                    2014Year:

                    ComoOil@aol.comContact Email:
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                    4498669Facility Id:
                    2012Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

Contact:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    COMO OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDA - 12052Company Name:
                    Randi J. Huseby, PresidentData Submitted By:
                    01/21/2014First Submit Date:
                    01/21/2014Last Modified Date:
                    424710NAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    5171SIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    -80.394430Longitude:
                    27.63294Latitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    4498669Facility Id:
                    2012Year:

                    ComoOil@aol.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    772-287-1900Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    RANDI HUSEBYContact Name:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    4498689Facility Id:
                    2013Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

Contact:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    COMO OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDA - 12052Company Name:
                    Randi J. Huseby, PresidentData Submitted By:
                    01/21/2014First Submit Date:
                    01/21/2014Last Modified Date:
                    424710NAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    5171SIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
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                    comooil@aol.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    772-287-1900Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Como Oil Company of FloridaContact Name:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    4498669Facility Id:
                    2012Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

                    ComoOil@aol.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    772-287-1900Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    RANDI HUSEBYContact Name:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    4498669Facility Id:
                    2012Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

                    Not reportedContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    772-287-1900Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    DANNY CULBERSONContact Name:
                    Tier II Secondary ContactContact Type:
                    4498669Facility Id:
                    2012Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

                    ComoOil@aol.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    772-287-1900Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    772-287-1900Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    RANDI HUSEBYContact Name:
                    Tier II Information ContactContact Type:
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                    Regulatory ContactContact Type:
                    3992738Facility Id:
                    2011Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

                    ComoOil@aol.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    772-287-1900Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    RANDI HUSEBYContact Name:
                    Tier II Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    3992738Facility Id:
                    2011Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

                    Not reportedContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    772-287-1900Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    DANNY CULBERSONContact Name:
                    Tier II Secondary ContactContact Type:
                    3992738Facility Id:
                    2011Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

Contact:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    COMO OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDA - 12052Company Name:
                    Florida Division of Emergency ManagementData Submitted By:
                    11/09/2012First Submit Date:
                    11/12/2012Last Modified Date:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    -80.394430Longitude:
                    27.63294Latitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    3992738Facility Id:
                    2011Year:
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            8361Tier 2 Report ID:
            1993Report Year:

            CENTER OF PROPERTYLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            295881Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            88857Chemical ID:
            77578Tier 2 Report ID:
            2001Report Year:

Other Chemical Data:

                    0000NAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    0000SIC Code:
                    12052PRIME:
                    0Program Level:
                    22910SERC:
                    St. Lucie,Palm Beach,Martin,Indian River,Counties:
                    10LEPC District:
                    -80.394430Longitude:
                    27.632940Latitude:
                    AddressPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    FalseSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    01/01/1980Active Date:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    Not reportedYear:

                    ComoOil@aol.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    772-287-1900Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    RANDI HUSEBYContact Name:
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            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            193753Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            81057Chemical ID:
            25264Tier 2 Report ID:
            1995Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            178413Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            81058Chemical ID:
            16780Tier 2 Report ID:
            1994Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            163854Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            81059Chemical ID:
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            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            224934Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            81055Chemical ID:
            42319Tier 2 Report ID:
            1997Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            209122Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            81056Chemical ID:
            33812Tier 2 Report ID:
            1996Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
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            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            81052Chemical ID:
            68977Tier 2 Report ID:
            2000Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            259044Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            81053Chemical ID:
            59811Tier 2 Report ID:
            1999Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            241700Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            81054Chemical ID:
            50980Tier 2 Report ID:
            1998Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
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            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            TrueMixture:
            LiquidChemical State:
            431312Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            2/1/2007Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            251797Chemical ID:
            96160Tier 2 Report ID:
            2007Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            TrueMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            431313Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            2/1/2007Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            251799Chemical ID:
            96160Tier 2 Report ID:
            2007Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            277712Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
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            CENTER OF PROPERTYLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            TrueMixture:
            LiquidChemical State:
            427702Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            12/12/2006Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            248834Chemical ID:
            95394Tier 2 Report ID:
            2006Report Year:

            CENTER OF PROPERTYLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            TrueMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            427703Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            12/12/2006Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            248835Chemical ID:
            95394Tier 2 Report ID:
            2006Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
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            385947Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            6/30/2005Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            216930Chemical ID:
            90381Tier 2 Report ID:
            2004Report Year:

            CENTER OF PROPERTYLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            TrueMixture:
            LiquidChemical State:
            427690Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            12/12/2006Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            248827Chemical ID:
            94985Tier 2 Report ID:
            2005Report Year:

            CENTER OF PROPERTYLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            TrueMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            427691Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            12/12/2006Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            248828Chemical ID:
            94985Tier 2 Report ID:
            2005Report Year:

COMO OIL AND PROPANE  (Continued) S107716962

TC5702026.2s   Page 70



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            TrueMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            357120Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            7/9/2004Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            194641Chemical ID:
            84083Tier 2 Report ID:
            2003Report Year:

            CENTER OF PROPERTYLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            TrueMixture:
            LiquidChemical State:
            385946Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            6/30/2005Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            216929Chemical ID:
            90381Tier 2 Report ID:
            2004Report Year:

            CENTER OF PROPERTYLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            TrueMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
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            172444Chemical ID:
            82959Tier 2 Report ID:
            2002Report Year:

            CENTER OF PROPERTYLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            24899Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            TrueMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            329509Location ID:
            24899Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            172445Chemical ID:
            82959Tier 2 Report ID:
            2002Report Year:

            CENTER OF PROPERTYLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            TrueSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            TrueMixture:
            LiquidChemical State:
            357119Location ID:
            217600Maximum Amount:
            5Average Amount:
            7/9/2004Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:
            194640Chemical ID:
            84083Tier 2 Report ID:
            2003Report Year:

            CENTER OF PROPERTYLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            TrueSite Plan:
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            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            163853Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            126301Chemical ID:
            8361Tier 2 Report ID:
            1993Report Year:

            CENTER OF PROPERTYLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            295880Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            131845Chemical ID:
            77578Tier 2 Report ID:
            2001Report Year:

            CENTER OF PROPERTYLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            35000Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            TrueMixture:
            LiquidChemical State:
            329508Location ID:
            35000Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            GASOLINEChemical Name:
            8006619CAS Number:

COMO OIL AND PROPANE  (Continued) S107716962
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            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            193752Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            126299Chemical ID:
            25264Tier 2 Report ID:
            1995Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            178412Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            126300Chemical ID:
            16780Tier 2 Report ID:
            1994Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:

COMO OIL AND PROPANE  (Continued) S107716962
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            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            126296Chemical ID:
            50980Tier 2 Report ID:
            1998Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            224933Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            126297Chemical ID:
            42319Tier 2 Report ID:
            1997Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            209121Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            126298Chemical ID:
            33812Tier 2 Report ID:
            1996Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:

COMO OIL AND PROPANE  (Continued) S107716962
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            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            277711Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            126294Chemical ID:
            68977Tier 2 Report ID:
            2000Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            259043Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            1/2/1972Chemical Date:
            DIESEL FUEL OIL (HIGH SULFUR)Chemical Name:
            68476346CAS Number:
            126295Chemical ID:
            59811Tier 2 Report ID:
            1999Report Year:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
            CONVTemperature:
            CONVPressure:
            CONVContainter:
            100.00Mixture Percent:
            FalseMixture:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            241699Location ID:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedEmployee:
                    TrueElectronic Filing:
                    FalseExempt Fees:
                    TrueReduced Fees:
                    772-287-1900Cmpny Contact Phone:
                    RANDI HUSEBYComany Contact Name:
                    650289974FEI Number:
                    Not reportedCompany Email:
                    Not reportedCompany Fax:
                    Not reportedCompany Phone:
                    PALM CITY, FL 34991-Company City,St,Zip:
                    POST OFFICE BOX 386Company Address:
                    COMO OIL COMPANY OF FLORIDACompany Name:

Company Info:

            Not reportedLocation:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalseSite Plan:
            365Days on Site:
            177600Maximum Amount:
            4Average Amount:

COMO OIL AND PROPANE  (Continued) S107716962

                                        7/17/2014 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2014-07-17 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        STAUFFER AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALSSite Name:
                                        FLN000401226EPA ID:
                                        0401226Site ID:
                                        04Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         SI Start NeededNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         12061FIPS Code:
                         Not reportedCong District:
                         FLN000401226EPA ID:
                         0401226Site ID:

SEMS:

545 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.103 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

 

< 1/8 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
NE 1755 COMMERCE AVE FLN000401226
D13 SEMSSTAUFFER AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS 1018148718
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                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        9/14/2014 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2014-09-14 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        STAUFFER AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALSSite Name:
                                        FLN000401226EPA ID:
                                        0401226Site ID:
                                        04Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:

STAUFFER AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS  (Continued) 1018148718

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    407-567-0266Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5592
                    COMMERCE AVEContact address:
                    LISA  COLLISONContact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5592
                    COMMERCE AVEMailing address:
                    FL0000665869EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5592
                    1756 COMMERCE AVEFacility address:
                    COLLISONS AUTO & TRUCK REPAIRFacility name:
                    04/09/2013Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

670 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.127 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOVERO BEACH, FL  32960
ENE FINDS1756 COMMERCE AVE FL0000665869
D14 RCRA-CESQGCOLLISONS AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR 1000906389
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COLLISONS AUTO & TRUCK REPAIRSite name:
                    09/21/1994Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1756 COMMERCE AVEOwner/operator address:
                    LISA COLLISONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

COLLISONS AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR  (Continued) 1000906389
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002520807DFR URL:
                                   110002520807Registry ID:
                                   1000906389Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002520807Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    04/09/2013Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

COLLISONS AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR  (Continued) 1000906389

                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    407-562-7117Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5536
                    18TH STContact address:
                    JAMES  SUMMERALLContact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5536
                    18TH STMailing address:
                    FLD982153538EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5536
                    1101 18TH STFacility address:
                    JOES PAINT BODYFacility name:
                    06/18/2013Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

735 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.139 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOVERO BEACH, FL  32960
NE FINDS1101 18TH ST FLD982153538
E15 RCRA-CESQGJOES PAINT BODY 1000700725
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JOES PAINT BODYSite name:
                    05/06/1991Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JOES PAINT BODYSite name:
                    04/09/2013Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1101 18TH STOwner/operator address:
                    JAMES SUMMERALLOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar

JOES PAINT BODY  (Continued) 1000700725
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affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005587935Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    04/09/2013Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/17/2013Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

JOES PAINT BODY  (Continued) 1000700725

TC5702026.2s   Page 82



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005587935DFR URL:
                                   110005587935Registry ID:
                                   1000700725Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

JOES PAINT BODY  (Continued) 1000700725

                              6/3/1987Discharge Date:
Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              9/13/2018RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              77377Related Party ID:
                              1/20/2011Score Effective Date:
                              75Score:
                              32960, 3606Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (305)610-4287Phone:
                              VERO BEACH, FL 32960Contact City/State/Zip:
                              1600 14TH AVEContact Address:
                              VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLCContact Company:
                              SADHAN SARKARContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              4/4/2011Address Update:
                              9/13/2018Name Update:
                              SADHAN SARKAROperator:
                              56Score When Ranked:
                              1/20/2011Score Effective Date:
                              75Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              37Range:
                              38Township:
                              26Section:
                              27 37 53.101 / 80 23 54.8204Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              2322Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (772)978-0046Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8520290Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

740 ft. Financial AssuranceSite 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.140 mi. DWM CONTAM

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CLEANUP SITESVERO BEACH, FL  32960
WSW UST1600 14TH AVE    N/A
F16 LUSTVERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLC U001356692
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                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              A - Leaded GasPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              11/7/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              6/3/1987Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              5/18/1988Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              12/9/1996Letter Of Intent Date:
                              12/19/1989Elig Status Date:
                              12/19/1989Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              9/30/1987Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              11/7/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              6/3/1987Discharge Date:
                              8520290Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              11/7/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:

VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLC  (Continued) U001356692

TC5702026.2s   Page 84



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              17310SR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              11-07-2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              06-03-1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8520290Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              11/7/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              6/3/1987Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
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                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-FEB-1968Install Date:
                    01-AUG-2007Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (305) 610-4287Owner Phone:
                    SADHAN SARKAROwner Contact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1600 14TH AVEOwner Address:
                    VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLCOwner Name:
                    77377Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 37 54 / 80 23 56Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (772) 978-0046Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    8520290Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              81300RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              76360RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              77186SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
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                    01-SEP-2007Install Date:
                    01-SEP-2007Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    7Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUN-1987Install Date:
                    01-AUG-2007Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUN-1987Install Date:
                    01-AUG-2007Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-FEB-1968Install Date:
                    01-AUG-2007Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-FEB-1968Install Date:
                    01-AUG-2007Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-FEB-1968Install Date:
                    01-AUG-2007Status Date:
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                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

Construction:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    12000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
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                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    8Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    8Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    CompartmentedConstruction Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    8Tank Id:

                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    8Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    8Tank Id:

                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    8Tank Id:

                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    8Tank Id:

Construction:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    12000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-SEP-2007Install Date:
                    01-SEP-2007Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    8Tank Id:
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                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    Storage TanksProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    54.8204Long SS:
                    23Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    53.101Lat SS:
                    37Lat MM:
                    27Lat DD:
                    8520290Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                              27 37 53.101 / 80 23 54.8204Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              NAD83DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              08/28/2018Verification Date:
                              FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              ULRICH_CA_1Verifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              282Map Source Scale:
                              imagerywithroadsMap Source:
                              FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONCollect Affiliation:
                              08/28/2018Collect Date:
                              ULRICH_CA_1Collect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              North American Datum of 1983DC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              EXACTPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SEDOC3 Office Id:
                              05/28/2019Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              8520290Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              58711229DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    8Tank ID:
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               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7729780046Facility Phone:
               8520290Facility ID:
               3Region:

               3056104287Resp Party Phone:
               SADHAN SARKARContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               1600 14TH AVEOwner Address:
               VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLCOnwer Name:
               77377Owner ID:
               09/01/1994Expire Date:
               09/01/1989Effective Date:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7729780046Facility Phone:
               8520290Facility ID:
               3Region:

               3056104287Resp Party Phone:
               SADHAN SARKARContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               1600 14TH AVEOwner Address:
               VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLCOnwer Name:
               77377Owner ID:
               12/31/2017Expire Date:
               12/31/2016Effective Date:
               BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7729780046Facility Phone:
               8520290Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):
                    Not reportedStaff Assigned:
                    37Range:
                    38Township:
                    26Section:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    75Priority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
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               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7729780046Facility Phone:
               8520290Facility ID:
               3Region:

               3056104287Resp Party Phone:
               SADHAN SARKARContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               1600 14TH AVEOwner Address:
               VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLCOnwer Name:
               77377Owner ID:
               12/31/2016Expire Date:
               12/31/2015Effective Date:
               LIBERTY MUTUALInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7729780046Facility Phone:
               8520290Facility ID:
               3Region:

               3056104287Resp Party Phone:
               SADHAN SARKARContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               1600 14TH AVEOwner Address:
               VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLCOnwer Name:
               77377Owner ID:
               12/31/2011Expire Date:
               12/31/2010Effective Date:
               LIBERTY MUTUALInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7729780046Facility Phone:
               8520290Facility ID:
               3Region:

               3056104287Resp Party Phone:
               SADHAN SARKARContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               1600 14TH AVEOwner Address:
               VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLCOnwer Name:
               77377Owner ID:
               01/31/2013Expire Date:
               01/01/2012Effective Date:
               LIBERTY MUTUALInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
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               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7729780046Facility Phone:
               8520290Facility ID:
               3Region:

               3056104287Resp Party Phone:
               SADHAN SARKARContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               1600 14TH AVEOwner Address:
               VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLCOnwer Name:
               77377Owner ID:
               12/31/2018Expire Date:
               12/31/2017Effective Date:
               SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7729780046Facility Phone:
               8520290Facility ID:
               3Region:

               3056104287Resp Party Phone:
               SADHAN SARKARContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               1600 14TH AVEOwner Address:
               VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLCOnwer Name:
               77377Owner ID:
               09/01/1997Expire Date:
               09/01/1994Effective Date:
               PLUSInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7729780046Facility Phone:
               8520290Facility ID:
               3Region:

               3056104287Resp Party Phone:
               SADHAN SARKARContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               1600 14TH AVEOwner Address:
               VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLCOnwer Name:
               77377Owner ID:
               12/31/2014Expire Date:
               12/31/2013Effective Date:
               LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
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               3056104287Resp Party Phone:
               SADHAN SARKARContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               1600 14TH AVEOwner Address:
               VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLCOnwer Name:
               77377Owner ID:
               09/01/2010Expire Date:
               09/01/2009Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7729780046Facility Phone:
               8520290Facility ID:
               3Region:

               3056104287Resp Party Phone:
               SADHAN SARKARContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               1600 14TH AVEOwner Address:
               VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLCOnwer Name:
               77377Owner ID:
               09/01/2009Expire Date:
               09/01/2008Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:

VERO PETRO HOLDINGS LLC  (Continued) U001356692

                              Not reportedName Update:
                              A.V. KELLEROperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 37 51.15 / 80 23 54.41Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              Not reportedFacility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509194Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

777 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.147 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
SW UST1590 14TH AVE    N/A
F17 LUSTCHEVRON #48157 U001356622
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                              17437SR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              05-29-2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-13-1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509194Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/29/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/13/1988Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              904RP Zip:
                              5/20/1994RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              3941Related Party ID:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              32960, 3604Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (925)842-9002Phone:
                              SAN RAMON, CA 94583Contact City/State/Zip:
                              PO BOX 6004Contact Address:
                              CHEVRON PRODUCTS COContact Company:
                              KEVIN CHARLESContact:
                              NREQ - NOT REQUIREDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:

CHEVRON #48157  (Continued) U001356622

TC5702026.2s   Page 95



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    1Tank Id:
Tank Info:

                    (925) 842-9002Owner Phone:
                    KEVIN CHARLESOwner Contact:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: PERMIT DESKOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 6004Owner Address:
                    CHEVRON PRODUCTS COOwner Name:
                    3941Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 37 40 / 80 23 50Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8509194Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17440RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17439RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17438SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESR Cleanup Responsible:

CHEVRON #48157  (Continued) U001356622

TC5702026.2s   Page 96

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=8509194


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    ZSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1982Install Date:
                    30-SEP-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    ZSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1982Install Date:
                    30-SEP-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1982Install Date:
                    30-SEP-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1982Install Date:
                    30-SEP-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1982Install Date:
                    30-SEP-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
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                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1705 10TH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    RONNIE RICHARDSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/15/1987Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1705 10TH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    AMERICAS BEST AUTO BODY SHOPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    772-538-4067Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5511
                    10TH AVEContact address:
                    RICHARD R HAMADContact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5511
                    10TH AVEMailing address:
                    FLD982091696EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5511
                    1705 10TH AVEFacility address:
                    AMERICAS BEST AUTO BODY SHOPFacility name:
                    06/17/2013Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

792 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.150 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOVERO BEACH, FL  32960
East FINDS1705 10TH AVE FLD982091696
G18 RCRA-CESQGAMERICAS BEST AUTO BODY SHOP 1000315777
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                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    F001.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    AMERICAS BEST AUTO BODY SHOPSite name:
                    07/08/2003Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/08/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1705 10TH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    STELRA PROPERTYOwner/operator name:

                    07/09/2003Owner/Op end date:
                    07/08/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

AMERICAS BEST AUTO BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000315777

TC5702026.2s   Page 99
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002558777Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    06/17/2013Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

AMERICAS BEST AUTO BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000315777
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002558777DFR URL:
                                   110002558777Registry ID:
                                   1000315777Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.

AMERICAS BEST AUTO BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000315777

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1808 COMMERCE AVEOwner/operator address:
                    ARNOLD MORRISONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/29/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1808 COMMERCE AVEOwner/operator address:
                    ARNOLD MORRISONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    305-562-8664Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5562
                    1808 COMMERCE AVEContact address:
                    ARNOLD  MORRISONContact:
                    FLD108941113EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5562
                    1808 COMMERCE AVEFacility address:
                    ARNOLDS DRY CLEANERSFacility name:
                    08/12/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

792 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.150 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOVERO BEACH, FL  32960
NNE FINDS1808 COMMERCE AVE FLD108941113
E19 RCRA NonGen / NLRARNOLDS DRY CLEANERS 1000333644
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events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002539566Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    08/12/2000Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARNOLDS DRY CLEANERSSite name:
                    09/23/1986Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/29/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1808 COMMERCE AVEOwner/operator address:
                    MORRISON ARNOLDOwner/operator name:

                    12/29/2000Owner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

ARNOLDS DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000333644
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002539566DFR URL:
                                   110002539566Registry ID:
                                   1000333644Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

ARNOLDS DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000333644

                              13901Related Party ID:
                              1/3/2002Score Effective Date:
                              56Score:
                              32960, 5527Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (305)567-6875Phone:
                              VERO BEACH, FL 32960Contact City/State/Zip:
                              1022 17TH PLContact Address:
                              MCCALL, DONALD EContact Company:
                              DONALD E. MCCALLContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              MCCALL ELECTRICOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              1/3/2002Score Effective Date:
                              56Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 38 0.26 / 80 23 37.72Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)567-6875Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8735739Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

806 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.153 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
ENE UST1022 17TH PL    N/A
G20 LUSTMCCALL ELECTRIC U001356771
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6DhH6q7QDGr6h8UNHTtI3iJIqaLC7iMpQTPaANQpGXzfrnrY6yzQ4EPx8CP.UkwNNsgZ3.M8TAaItzilIwwZ5aVBiEQvJT3hIbd04pcSac.bLhF7CRnK4atRiBXFMQsgp5IV4RdHTrM7PI5ra6bg7qn1N77LQpGjpKrk68DCDNgFh46sHoa63uHXqKay7wcsQkPV9BhwG1YfrszH6QQ131fR8DNvUn5CNL.x9xO.Tv7atu1wIFBD5AO4io7eJRtLIyntB0XZa86RLFXHCf574COFiapQMLuopL3LC7HRTUnhP1v9ayE96DjMDKhKh7psHC.N4BsqqHJq7LbbQtEU3hrWGsWdrv5d6BtU8EWM89VSULQdNKRYA7dWTIootR.SIK7j3jBSiu8GJNQHI9GJ54UoaVFnLayJCMb13HwNiFcPM97FpMvf5bnrTq3DPW.8abWE9OrzNLZ4Qcevps6.2osxXZNBzcuzf5JE5fs5n1uSrX.pYr1Xvdm4yp0tzvXmQLLM6okbDnMqhkQZH1ZE4Bjtq.fE7vQQQNuT3iyqGkrQrcb56s8z4RfA80aDUvwMNQfE3NdWTVPjteOzIDgV3X60ieaYJjC1Iezu3Ndja6SzLKwICOxD6j6ii5iwMNiNpLMh66ueTDXCPBHzaAPB6bsPNE5zQ585pdYu96afXuYxzrEifHKo7zGgncJsrVf1YpPy7J31yonRz6zjQo483
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6DhH6q7QDGr6h8UNHTtI3iJIqaLC7iMpQTPaANQpGXzfrnrY6yzQ4EPx8CP.UkwNNsgZ3.M8TAaItzilIwwZ5aVBiEQvJT3hIbd04pcSac.bLhF7CRnK4atRiBXFMQsgp5IV4RdHTrM7PI5ra6bg7qn1N77LQpGjpKrk68DCDNgFh46sHoa63uHXqKay7wcsQkPV9BhwG1YfrszH6QQ131fR8DNvUn5CNL.x9xO.Tv7atu1wIFBD5AO4io7eJRtLIyntB0XZa86RLFXHCf574COFiapQMLuopL3LC7HRTUnhP1v9ayE96DjMDKhKh7psHC.N4BsqqHJq7LbbQtEU3hrWGsWdrv5d6BtU8EWM89VSULQdNKRYA7dWTIootR.SIK7j3jBSiu8GJNQHI9GJ54UoaVFnLayJCMb13HwNiFcPM97FpMvf5bnrTq3DPW.8abWE9OrzNLZ4Qcevps6.2osxXZNBzcuzf5JE5fs5n1uSrX.pYr1Xvdm4yp0tzvXmQLLM6okbDnMqhkQZH1ZE4Bjtq.fE7vQQQNuT3iyqGkrQrcb56s8z4RfA80aDUvwMNQfE3NdWTVPjteOzIDgV3X60ieaYJjC1Iezu3Ndja6SzLKwICOxD6j6ii5iwMNiNpLMh66ueTDXCPBHzaAPB6bsPNE5zQ585pdYu96afXuYxzrEifHKo7zGgncJsrVf1YpPy7J31yonRz6zjQo483
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                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              1/11/2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              DIVERS_DSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              2/17/2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              11/13/1990Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              300000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              25Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              1/11/2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              DIVERS_DSite Manager:
                              9/13/1991Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              4/1/2004Elig Status Date:
                              4/1/2004Eligibility Status:
                              C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              11/13/1990Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              2/17/2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              11/13/1990Discharge Date:
                              8735739Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              1/11/2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              DIVERS_DSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              2/17/2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              11/13/1990Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              5527RP Zip:
                              10/1/1987RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:

MCCALL ELECTRIC  (Continued) U001356771

TC5702026.2s   Page 104



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17194RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17193SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              01-11-2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              DIVERS_DSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              02-17-2005SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              01-10-2005SRC Review Date:
                              12-07-2004SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              02-17-2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              11-13-1990Discharge Date:
                              02-17-2005Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8735739Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:

MCCALL ELECTRIC  (Continued) U001356771
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1980Install Date:
                    31-DEC-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (305) 567-6875Owner Phone:
                    DONALD E. MCCALLOwner Contact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1022 17TH PLOwner Address:
                    MCCALL, DONALD EOwner Name:
                    13901Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 38 0 / 80 23 40Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 567-6875Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8735739Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17195RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:

MCCALL ELECTRIC  (Continued) U001356771

                    STATERegion:
                    (772) 569-8943Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9813329Facility Id:

UST:

853 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster H
0.162 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
NNW 1802 OLD DIXIE HWY    N/A
H21 UST1802 TEXACO STATION U004192253
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                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    2390Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1969Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2012Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    DTank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    2390Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1969Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2012Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    CTank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    2390Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1969Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2012Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    BTank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    7890Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1969Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2012Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    ATank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (772) 569-8943Owner Phone:
                    ALAN SCHOMMEROwner Contact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: ALAN SCHOMMEROwner Address 2:
                    1460 56TH SQUARE WOwner Address:
                    1802 TEXACO STATIONOwner Name:
                    68449Owner Id:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                    Not reportedPositioning Method:

1802 TEXACO STATION  (Continued) U004192253
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    320Gallons:
                    KeroseneContent Description:
                    KeroseneSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1969Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2012Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    FTank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    975Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1969Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2012Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    ETank Id:

1802 TEXACO STATION  (Continued) U004192253

                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1177 18TH PL # 4Owner/operator address:
                    LONNIE STRICKLANDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    407-567-5725Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-0417
                    18TH PL # 4Contact address:
                    LONNIE  STRICKLANDContact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-0417
                    18TH PLMailing address:
                    FLD982161101EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-0417
                    1177 18TH PL # 4Facility address:
                    STRICKLANDS AUTO & AIR CONDFacility name:
                    07/28/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

867 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster H
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOVERO BEACH, FL  32960
NNW FINDS1177 18TH PL # 4 FLD982161101
H22 RCRA NonGen / NLRSTRICKLANDS AUTO & AIR COND 1000247110
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110007433054Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    STRICKLANDS AUTO & AIR CONDSite name:
                    05/16/1990Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/29/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

STRICKLANDS AUTO & AIR COND  (Continued) 1000247110
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007433054DFR URL:
                                   110007433054Registry ID:
                                   1000247110Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and

STRICKLANDS AUTO & AIR COND  (Continued) 1000247110

                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    01-JUN-1992Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    01-JUN-1992Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (407) 569-2319Owner Phone:
                    BRENDA BRYANTOwner Contact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1032 18TH STOwner Address:
                    BRYANT PRECISION MANUFACTURINGOwner Name:
                    39872Owner Id:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                    Not reportedPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (407) 569-2319Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9501631Facility Id:

UST:

955 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.181 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
NE 1032 18TH ST    N/A
E23 USTBRYANT PRECISION MFTG U002113441
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:

BRYANT PRECISION MFTG  (Continued) U002113441

                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/06/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1830 WILBUR AVEOwner/operator address:
                    NON NOTIFIEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5570
                    WILBUR AVEContact address:
                    NON  NOTIFIEDContact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5570
                    WILBUR AVEMailing address:
                    FLD984255489EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5570
                    1830 WILBUR AVEFacility address:
                    FAIRFIELD ENGINEERINGFacility name:
                    07/28/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1069 ft.
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
NNE 1830 WILBUR AVE FLD984255489
24 RCRA NonGen / NLRFAIRFIELD ENGINEERING 1000822511
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/22/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/22/1993Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    FAIRFIELD ENGINEERINGSite name:
                    04/05/1993Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

FAIRFIELD ENGINEERING  (Continued) 1000822511

                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatContent Description:
                    Fuel oil-on site heatSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1964Install Date:
                    28-FEB-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (407) 472-2732Owner Phone:
                    CHRISTINE DAVIDSONOwner Contact:
                    LAKE MARY, FL 32746Owner City,St,Zip:
                    STE 280Owner Address 2:
                    250 INTERNATIONAL PKWYOwner Address:
                    CONTINENTAL REAL ESTATE COMPANIESOwner Name:
                    43216Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 38 6 / 80 23 55Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 654-4612Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    8945064Facility Id:

UST:

1136 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.215 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
NW Financial Assurance1825 OLD DIXIE HWY    N/A
I25 USTAT&T U001356854
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    3Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

                    Sacrificial anode CPConstruction Description:
                    Corrosion ProtectionConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

Construction:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    12000Gallons:
                    Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
                    Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
                    01-APR-1994Install Date:
                    01-APR-1994Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    2000Gallons:
                    Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
                    Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
                    01-FEB-1991Install Date:
                    01-APR-1994Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:

AT&T  (Continued) U001356854
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               3056544612Facility Phone:
               8945064Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4074722732Resp Party Phone:
               CHRISTINE DAVIDSONContact:
               LAKE MARY, FL 32746Owner City,St,Zip:
               STE 280Owner Address2:
               250 INTERNATIONAL PKWYOwner Address:
               CONTINENTAL REAL ESTATE COMPANIESOnwer Name:
               43216Owner ID:
               06/01/2015Expire Date:
               06/01/2012Effective Date:
               OLD REPUBLICInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               3056544612Facility Phone:
               8945064Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4074722732Resp Party Phone:
               CHRISTINE DAVIDSONContact:
               LAKE MARY, FL 32746Owner City,St,Zip:
               STE 280Owner Address2:
               250 INTERNATIONAL PKWYOwner Address:
               CONTINENTAL REAL ESTATE COMPANIESOnwer Name:
               43216Owner ID:
               07/01/2009Expire Date:
               06/01/2008Effective Date:
               AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY LINESInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               3056544612Facility Phone:
               8945064Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    Pipe trench linerPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Suction piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:

AT&T  (Continued) U001356854
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               3056544612Facility Phone:
               8945064Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4074722732Resp Party Phone:
               CHRISTINE DAVIDSONContact:
               LAKE MARY, FL 32746Owner City,St,Zip:
               STE 280Owner Address2:
               250 INTERNATIONAL PKWYOwner Address:
               CONTINENTAL REAL ESTATE COMPANIESOnwer Name:
               43216Owner ID:
               06/11/2012Expire Date:
               06/11/2010Effective Date:
               OLD REPUBLICInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               3056544612Facility Phone:
               8945064Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4074722732Resp Party Phone:
               CHRISTINE DAVIDSONContact:
               LAKE MARY, FL 32746Owner City,St,Zip:
               STE 280Owner Address2:
               250 INTERNATIONAL PKWYOwner Address:
               CONTINENTAL REAL ESTATE COMPANIESOnwer Name:
               43216Owner ID:
               06/01/2021Expire Date:
               06/01/2018Effective Date:
               OLD REPUBLICInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               3056544612Facility Phone:
               8945064Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4074722732Resp Party Phone:
               CHRISTINE DAVIDSONContact:
               LAKE MARY, FL 32746Owner City,St,Zip:
               STE 280Owner Address2:
               250 INTERNATIONAL PKWYOwner Address:
               CONTINENTAL REAL ESTATE COMPANIESOnwer Name:
               43216Owner ID:
               06/01/2018Expire Date:
               06/01/2015Effective Date:
               OLD REPUBLICInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:

AT&T  (Continued) U001356854
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               4074722732Resp Party Phone:
               CHRISTINE DAVIDSONContact:
               LAKE MARY, FL 32746Owner City,St,Zip:
               STE 280Owner Address2:
               250 INTERNATIONAL PKWYOwner Address:
               CONTINENTAL REAL ESTATE COMPANIESOnwer Name:
               43216Owner ID:
               06/01/2010Expire Date:
               06/01/2009Effective Date:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               SELF-INSURANCE - LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICFinaincial Responsibility:

AT&T  (Continued) U001356854

                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    FLTMP9404719EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-3660
                    1825 OLD DIXIE HWYFacility address:
                    AT & T CORPFacility name:
                    05/10/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1136 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.215 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
NW 1825 OLD DIXIE HWY FLTMP9404719
I26 RCRA-CESQGAT & T CORP 1014471702
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:

AT & T CORP  (Continued) 1014471702

                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PLANT CITY, FL 33564
                    PO BOX DOwner/operator address:
                    SIMMIE MCNEALOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    813-752-1177Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PLANT CITY, FL 33564-9000
                    PO BOX DContact address:
                    SIMMIE  MCNEALContact:
                    PLANT CITY, FL 33564-9000
                    PO BOX DMailing address:
                    FLD032822256EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-3671
                    1858 OLD DIXIE HWYFacility address:
                    ASGROW FLORIDA COFacility name:
                    07/21/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1142 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster H
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOVERO BEACH, FL  32960
NNW FINDS1858 SOUTH DIXIE AVENUE FLD032822256
H27 RCRA NonGen / NLRASGROW FLORIDA CO 1000698746
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110008324189DFR URL:
                                   110008324189Registry ID:
                                   1000698746Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110008324189Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ASGROW FLORIDA COSite name:
                    08/11/1987Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

ASGROW FLORIDA CO  (Continued) 1000698746

                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32965-0189
                    PO BOX 650189Contact address:
                    GEORGE  HAMNERContact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32965-0189
                    1138 19TH ST
                    PO BOX 650189Mailing address:
                    FLD032823999EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-0629
                    1138 19TH STFacility address:
                    VERO PRODUCERS INCFacility name:
                    07/28/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1276 ft.
0.242 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOVERO BEACH, FL  32960
North FINDS1138 19TH ST FLD032823999
28 RCRA NonGen / NLRVERO PRODUCERS INC 1000698750
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002529684Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    VERO PRODUCERS INCSite name:
                    08/11/1987Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32965
                    PO BOX 650189Owner/operator address:
                    GEORGE HAMNEROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    305-562-3076Contact telephone:

VERO PRODUCERS INC  (Continued) 1000698750
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002529684DFR URL:
                                   110002529684Registry ID:
                                   1000698750Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

VERO PRODUCERS INC  (Continued) 1000698750

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              7831RP Zip:
                              9/2/1992RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              10708Related Party ID:
                              11/4/1997Score Effective Date:
                              5Score:
                              32960Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (772)564-3180Phone:
                              VERO BEACH, FL 32967Contact City/State/Zip:
                              6055 62ND AVEContact Address:
                              INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BDContact Company:
                              CARTER MORRISON/ROBERT MICHAELContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BDOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              11/4/1997Score Effective Date:
                              5Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 38 2.1375 / 80 24 0.5285Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (407)567-7165Facility Phone:
                              I - County GovernmentFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9200949Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1296 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster J
0.245 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
NW UST1425 18TH ST    N/A
J29 LUSTINDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BD-NORTH SITE U004195578
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                              03-04-1994SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              03-04-1994SRC Review Date:
                              02-04-1994SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              03-04-1994Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              06-25-1992Discharge Date:
                              03-04-1994Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              I - County Government -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9200949Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              7/17/1992Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              6/30/1992Letter Of Intent Date:
                              1/8/1993Elig Status Date:
                              1/8/1993Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              6/30/1992Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              3/4/1994Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              6/25/1992Discharge Date:
                              9200949Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              3/4/1994Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              6/25/1992Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BD-NORTH SITE  (Continued) U004195578
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                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    6055 62ND AVEOwner Address:
                    INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BDOwner Name:
                    10708Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 48 6 / 80 36 4Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (407) 567-7165Facility Phone:
                    County GovernmentType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9200949Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              73527RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              78811SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              5SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              06-21-1993SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              78810SR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:

INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BD-NORTH SITE  (Continued) U004195578
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    500Gallons:
                    Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatContent Description:
                    Fuel oil-on site heatSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-JUL-1992Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatContent Description:
                    Fuel oil-on site heatSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-JUL-1992Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatContent Description:
                    Fuel oil-on site heatSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-JUL-1992Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (772) 564-3180Owner Phone:
                    CARTER MORRISONOwner Contact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32967Owner City,St,Zip:

INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BD-NORTH SITE  (Continued) U004195578

                              2Section:
                              27 37 58.8612 / 80 24 0.7657Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              2322Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (561)564-5076Facility Phone:
                              I - County GovernmentFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8944699Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1296 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster J
0.245 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 Financial AssuranceVERO BEACH, FL  32960
NW UST1425 18TH ST    N/A
J30 LUSTINDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BD-TRANS COMP U003655867
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                              12/3/2001Elig Status Date:
                              12/3/2001Eligibility Status:
                              C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              9/18/1991Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/21/2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              9/18/1991Discharge Date:
                              8944699Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              6/15/2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/21/2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              9/18/1991Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              7831RP Zip:
                              8/31/1989RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              10708Related Party ID:
                              1/17/2002Score Effective Date:
                              56Score:
                              32960Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (772)564-3180Phone:
                              VERO BEACH, FL 32967Contact City/State/Zip:
                              6055 62ND AVEContact Address:
                              INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BDContact Company:
                              CARTER MORRISON/ROBERT MICHAELContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              8/26/1997Address Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              RICK DOANOperator:
                              56Score When Ranked:
                              1/17/2002Score Effective Date:
                              56Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              33Range:
                              39ETownship:

INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BD-TRANS COMP  (Continued) U003655867
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                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8944699Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              D - Vehicular DieselPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              6/15/2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/21/2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              9/18/1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              6/15/2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/21/2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              9/18/1991Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              400000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              25Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              6/15/2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:

INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BD-TRANS COMP  (Continued) U003655867
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                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17169RA Task ID:
                              1994-05-02 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              05-02-1994RAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17168RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              06-17-1993SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17167SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              868SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              07-24-2007SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              80752SR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              06-15-2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              05-21-2009SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              12-30-2008SRC Review Date:
                              12-22-2008SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              05-21-2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              09-18-1991Discharge Date:
                              05-14-2009Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              I - County Government -Facility Type:

INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BD-TRANS COMP  (Continued) U003655867
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                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    500Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-JUN-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-APR-1985Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1975Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (772) 564-3180Owner Phone:
                    CARTER MORRISONOwner Contact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32967Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    6055 62ND AVEOwner Address:
                    INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BDOwner Name:
                    10708Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 37 59 / 80 24 0Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (561) 564-5076Facility Phone:
                    County GovernmentType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8944699Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BD-TRANS COMP  (Continued) U003655867
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               10708Owner ID:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               EXEMPT-NOT REQUIREDFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               IFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               5615645076Facility Phone:
               8944699Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-MAR-1992Install Date:
                    01-JAN-2012Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    7Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-MAR-1992Install Date:
                    01-JAN-2012Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAR-1992Install Date:
                    01-JAN-2012Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    500Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1970Install Date:

INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BD-TRANS COMP  (Continued) U003655867
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               10708Owner ID:
               06/22/2009Expire Date:
               06/01/2006Effective Date:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               LOCAL GOVERNMENTS - FINANCIAL TESTFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               IFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               5615645076Facility Phone:
               8944699Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7725643180Resp Party Phone:
               CARTER MORRISON/ROBERT MICHAELContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32967Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               6055 62ND AVEOwner Address:
               INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BDOnwer Name:
               10708Owner ID:
               06/01/2011Expire Date:
               06/01/2009Effective Date:
               ILLINOIS UNIONInsurance Company:
               LOCAL GOVERNMENTS - FINANCIAL TESTFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               IFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               5615645076Facility Phone:
               8944699Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7725643180Resp Party Phone:
               CARTER MORRISON/ROBERT MICHAELContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32967Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               6055 62ND AVEOwner Address:
               INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BDOnwer Name:
               10708Owner ID:
               06/01/2012Expire Date:
               06/01/2011Effective Date:
               ILLINOIS UNIONInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               County GovernmentType Description:
               IFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               5615645076Facility Phone:
               8944699Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7725643180Resp Party Phone:
               CARTER MORRISON/ROBERT MICHAELContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32967Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               6055 62ND AVEOwner Address:
               INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BDOnwer Name:

INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BD-TRANS COMP  (Continued) U003655867
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               7725643180Resp Party Phone:
               CARTER MORRISON/ROBERT MICHAELContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32967Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               6055 62ND AVEOwner Address:
               INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BDOnwer Name:

INDIAN RIVER CNTY SCHOOL BD-TRANS COMP  (Continued) U003655867

                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    1990 25TH STOwner/operator address:
                    JOHN FINKOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    407-770-5551Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-3367
                    25TH STContact address:
                    JOHN  FINKContact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-3367
                    25TH STMailing address:
                    FLD982147787EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-3515
                    1425 18TH STFacility address:
                    INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARDFacility name:
                    04/25/2013Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1296 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster J
0.245 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOVERO BEACH, FL  32960
NW FINDS1425 18TH ST FLD982147787
J31 RCRA NonGen / NLRINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 1000245521
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and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005587025Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/10/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/09/1989Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/10/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    03/09/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GLB:Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARDSite name:
                    05/21/1992Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD  (Continued) 1000245521

TC5702026.2s   Page 131



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005587025DFR URL:
                                   110005587025Registry ID:
                                   1000245521Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD  (Continued) 1000245521

                              3100 W BIG BEAVER RDContact Address:
                              KMART CORPContact Company:
                              BUTCH PORTER ALT#: 248-463-4301Contact:
                              NREQ - NOT REQUIREDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              F M LARKINSOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 37 48.93 / 80 23 32.38Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)562-7801Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8629869Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1390 ft.
0.263 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
ESE UST1501 US HWY 1    N/A
32 LUSTKMART #7294 U001048964
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                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8629869Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              L - Waste OilPollutant:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORHTank Office:
                              5/29/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              YOUNG_GASite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/29/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12/5/1988Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORHOODS DEPT ENVIRO QUAL DIVTank Office:
                              5/29/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              YOUNG_GASite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/29/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/5/1988Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              12/8/1986RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              12117Related Party ID:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              32960, 5735Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (313)643-1790Phone:
                              TROY, MI 48184Contact City/State/Zip:

KMART #7294  (Continued) U001048964
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                    (305) 562-7801Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8629869Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17301RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17300RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17299SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESR Cleanup Responsible:
                              17298SR Task ID:
                              PCLP16 - Duval CountyTank Office:
                              05-29-2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              YOUNG_GASite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              05-29-2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-05-1988Discharge Date:

KMART #7294  (Continued) U001048964
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1979Install Date:
                    30-APR-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (313) 643-1790Owner Phone:
                    BUTCH PORTER ALT#: 248-463-4301Owner Contact:
                    TROY, MI 48184Owner City,St,Zip:
                    REAL ESTATE DEPTOwner Address 2:
                    3100 W BIG BEAVER RDOwner Address:
                    KMART CORPOwner Name:
                    12117Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 37 10 / 80 23 0Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:

KMART #7294  (Continued) U001048964

                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              BARKETT OIL CO.Operator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              1/6/1998Score Effective Date:
                              8Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 38 24.04 / 80 23 29.97Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              Not reportedFacility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509287Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1621 ft.
0.307 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
ENE UST870 US HWY 1    N/A
33 LUSTQUIK TRIP FOOD STORE #1 U003655872
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                              3/17/1993Letter Of Intent Date:
                              2/12/1993Elig Status Date:
                              2/12/1993Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              3/22/1991Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              1/15/2002Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              9/19/1987Pct Discharge Combined With:
                              11/18/1987Discharge Date:
                              8509287Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              1/15/2002Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              9/19/1987PCT Discharge Combined:
                              11/18/1987Discharge Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              1/15/2002Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              9/19/1987Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              3/12/1993RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              26387Related Party ID:
                              1/6/1998Score Effective Date:
                              8Score:
                              32960, 5948Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (904)222-7206Phone:
                              CORAL GABLES, FL 33156Contact City/State/Zip:
                              9000 ARVIDA DRContact Address:
                              INDIAN RIVER LAND II CORPContact Company:
                              RICHARD E BENTONContact:

QUIK TRIP FOOD STORE #1  (Continued) U003655872
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                              67601RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              07-21-1993SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17090SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              SRCOSRC Comment:
                              01-15-2002SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              11-14-2001SRC Review Date:
                              10-31-2001SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              01-15-2002Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              09-19-1987Discharge Date:
                              01-15-2002Source Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509287Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              9/30/1992Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:

QUIK TRIP FOOD STORE #1  (Continued) U003655872
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                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              SRCOSRC Comment:
                              01-15-2002SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              11-14-2001SRC Review Date:
                              10-31-2001SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              01-15-2002Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              11-18-1987Discharge Date:
                              01-15-2002Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509287Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              63523RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:

QUIK TRIP FOOD STORE #1  (Continued) U003655872
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                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-SEP-1976Install Date:
                    30-APR-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-SEP-1976Install Date:
                    30-APR-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (904) 222-7206Owner Phone:
                    RICHARD E BENTONOwner Contact:
                    CORAL GABLES, FL 33156Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    9000 ARVIDA DROwner Address:
                    INDIAN RIVER LAND II CORPOwner Name:
                    26387Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 38 5 / 80 23 30Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8509287Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              70079RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
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                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-APR-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    8Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-APR-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    7Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    6000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-SEP-1976Install Date:
                    30-APR-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-SEP-1976Install Date:
                    30-APR-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-SEP-1976Install Date:
                    30-APR-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-SEP-1976Install Date:
                    30-APR-1990Status Date:
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:

QUIK TRIP FOOD STORE #1  (Continued) U003655872

                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (772)978-5220Phone:
                              VERO BEACH, FL 32961Contact City/State/Zip:
                              PO BOX 1389Contact Address:
                              VERO BCH CITY-WTR & SEWER DEPTContact Company:
                              ROBERT BOLTONContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              8/19/2013Address Update:
                              6/2/2005Name Update:
                              THOMAS RICHARDSOperator:
                              25Score When Ranked:
                              6/27/2012Score Effective Date:
                              29Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 38 13.93 / 80 23 49.92Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              7166Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (772)562-7231Facility Phone:
                              H - Local GovernmentFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9102860Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    80 23’58"Longitude:
                    27 37’50"Latitude:
                    25000Tank Size:
                    Generator/Pump DieselTank Contents:
                    AST OnlyPlacement:
                    9102860Facility Id:

LAST:

NPDES
1795 ft. DWM CONTAMSite 1 of 2 in cluster K
0.340 mi. CLEANUP SITES

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ASTVERO BEACH, FL  32960
North LUST1133 19TH PLACE    N/A
K34 LASTVERO BEACH CITY-MUNICIPAL DIESEL PLANT S102569879
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                              06-20-2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              07-08-1996Discharge Date:
                              06-06-2013Source Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              H - Local Government -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9102860Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              M - Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              6/20/2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              7/8/1996Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              6/20/2005Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              7/8/1996Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              1389RP Zip:
                              5/20/1994RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              23090Related Party ID:
                              6/27/2012Score Effective Date:
                              29Score:
                              32960Zip:
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                    27 37 50 / 80 23 58Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
        (772) 562-7231Facility Phone:
        Local GovernmentType Description:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        9102860Facility ID:

AST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              77025RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              60530SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              94234SR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              RESCINDED 2/3/2016SRC Comment:
                              10-09-2013SRC Issue Date:
                              R - RESCINDSRC Completion Status:
                              06-06-2013SRC Review Date:
                              05-28-2013SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              10/03/2005Verification Date:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRVerifier Affiliation:
                              WOEBER_AVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              1179Map Source Scale:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRCollect Affiliation:
                              10/03/2005Collect Date:
                              WOEBER_ACollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              CENTRPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SEDOC3 Office Id:
                              05/28/2019Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              9102860Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              58711325DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        25000Gallons:
        Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
        Diesel-generator,pumpSubstance:
        01-JUL-1951Install Date:
        01-SEP-1994Status Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        2Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        25000Gallons:
        Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
        Diesel-generator,pumpSubstance:
        01-JUL-1951Install Date:
        01-SEP-1994Status Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        1Tank Id:

                    (772) 978-5220Owner Phone:
                    ROBERT BOLTONOwner Contact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32961Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: R BOLTON - DIRECTOROwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 1389Owner Address:
                    VERO BCH CITY-WTR & SEWER DEPTOwner Name:
                    23090Owner Id:

Owner:
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                    80Longitude Degrees:
                    14.11Latitude Seconds:
                    38Latitude Minutes:
                    27Latitude Degrees:
                    Generic PermitDOC Description:
                    10/13/2021Expiration Date:
                    10/14/2016Effective Date:
                    10/14/2016Issue Date:
                    miker@integracorps.comEmail:
                    9542244655Telephone:
                    Fort Lauderdale FL 33334RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    Not reportedRP Address 2:
                    241 E Prospect RdRP Address:
                    Historic Diesel Plant Vero Beach, LLCCompany Name:
                    Michael Rechter, PMTEParty Name:
                    Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                    UnknownOwner Type:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental Interest:
                    Not reportedNPDES Permitted Site:
                    TLSTDistrict Office:
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    Construction Stormwater GPFacility Type:
                    FLR10QM84Facility ID:

WASTEWATER:

                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):
                    Not reportedStaff Assigned:
                    Not reportedRange:
                    Not reportedTownship:
                    Not reportedSection:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    UNVRMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    29Priority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    Storage TanksProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    49.92Long SS:
                    23Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    13.93Lat SS:
                    38Lat MM:
                    27Lat DD:
                    9102860Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                              27 38 13.93 / 80 23 49.92Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
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                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:
                    Not reportedTreatment:
                    47.96Longitude Seconds:
                    23Longitude Minutes:

VERO BEACH CITY-MUNICIPAL DIESEL PLANT  (Continued) S102569879

                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              2/23/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              3/20/1990Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              211RP Extension:
                              1110RP Zip:
                              5/9/2018RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              922Related Party ID:
                              3/9/2001Score Effective Date:
                              45Score:
                              32960, 5577Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (813)681-4279Phone:
                              BRANDON, FL 33509Contact City/State/Zip:
                              PO BOX 1110Contact Address:
                              AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Contact Company:
                              BILL MCKNIGHTContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              5/9/2018Address Update:
                              9/19/2018Name Update:
                              RICK HERWEHOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              3/9/2001Score Effective Date:
                              45Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              39ERange:
                              33STownship:
                              1Section:
                              27 37 56.3912 / 80 23 22.5417Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (813)681-4279Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8509247Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2014 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.381 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceVERO BEACH, FL  32960
East UST1615 US HIGHWAY 1    N/A
L35 LUSTSHELL-MILLER #213 U001380203
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                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8509247Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPollutant:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              7/1/2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              2/23/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              3/20/1990Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              400000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              25Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              7/1/2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              3/18/2008Elig Status Date:
                              3/18/2008Eligibility Status:
                              C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              4/25/2007Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              2/23/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              3/20/1990Discharge Date:
                              8509247Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              7/1/2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:

SHELL-MILLER #213  (Continued) U001380203
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                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              87315RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              83712SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              07-01-2009Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              02-23-2011SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              01-21-2011SRC Review Date:
                              01-19-2011SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              02-23-2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              03-20-1990Discharge Date:
                              01-21-2011Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:

SHELL-MILLER #213  (Continued) U001380203
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                    01-NOV-2006Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1982Install Date:
                    01-NOV-2006Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1982Install Date:
                    01-NOV-2006Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-JAN-1982Install Date:
                    31-DEC-1993Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (813) 681-4279Owner Phone:
                    BILL MCKNIGHTOwner Contact:
                    BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
                    PO BOX 1110Owner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
                    AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Owner Name:
                    922Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 37 56 / 80 23 22Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (813) 681-4279Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    8509247Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:
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                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    15000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-NOV-2006Install Date:
                    01-NOV-2006Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1982Install Date:
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                    6Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    CompartmentedConstruction Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    8000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-NOV-2006Install Date:
                    01-NOV-2006Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:
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               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               8509247Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
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               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               8509247Facility ID:
               3Region:

               8139999999Resp Party Phone:
               BILL MCKNIGHTContact:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               922Owner ID:
               02/15/2016Expire Date:
               02/15/2015Effective Date:
               NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               8509247Facility ID:
               3Region:

               8139999999Resp Party Phone:
               BILL MCKNIGHTContact:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               922Owner ID:
               02/15/2012Expire Date:
               02/15/2011Effective Date:
               NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               8509247Facility ID:
               3Region:

               8139999999Resp Party Phone:
               BILL MCKNIGHTContact:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               922Owner ID:
               03/05/2009Expire Date:
               03/05/2009Effective Date:
               ACEInsurance Company:
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               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               8509247Facility ID:
               3Region:

               8139999999Resp Party Phone:
               BILL MCKNIGHTContact:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               922Owner ID:
               05/12/2014Expire Date:
               05/12/2013Effective Date:
               NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               8509247Facility ID:
               3Region:

               8139999999Resp Party Phone:
               BILL MCKNIGHTContact:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               922Owner ID:
               02/15/2017Expire Date:
               02/16/2016Effective Date:
               NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               8509247Facility ID:
               3Region:

               8139999999Resp Party Phone:
               BILL MCKNIGHTContact:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               922Owner ID:
               02/15/2018Expire Date:
               02/15/2017Effective Date:
               NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
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               8139999999Resp Party Phone:
               BILL MCKNIGHTContact:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               922Owner ID:
               05/31/2019Expire Date:
               05/31/2018Effective Date:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               LETTER OF CREDITFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               8136814279Facility Phone:
               8509247Facility ID:
               3Region:

               8139999999Resp Party Phone:
               BILL MCKNIGHTContact:
               BRANDON, FL 33509Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1110Owner Address:
               AUTOMATED PETROLEUM & ENERGY CO INC (APEC)Onwer Name:
               922Owner ID:
               02/15/2011Expire Date:
               02/15/2010Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:

SHELL-MILLER #213  (Continued) U001380203

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              NEELY R GOperator:
                              26Score When Ranked:
                              7/2/2003Score Effective Date:
                              26Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 38 17.63 / 80 23 47.1Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              6627Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (407)724-0170Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9063869Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2025 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
0.384 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
North UST2016 COMMERCE AVE    N/A
K36 LUSTNEELY’S REPAIR SHOP U000136399
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                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1Tank Office:
                              11/28/2012Site Mgr End Date:
                              ROBERTS_MSite Manager:
                              1/15/1991Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              1/25/1991Letter Of Intent Date:
                              3/6/1991Elig Status Date:
                              3/6/1991Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              1/25/1991Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/12/1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12/18/1990Discharge Date:
                              9063869Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1Tank Office:
                              11/28/2012Site Mgr End Date:
                              ROBERTS_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/12/1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/18/1990Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              156RP Zip:
                              12/5/1990RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              4787Related Party ID:
                              7/2/2003Score Effective Date:
                              26Score:
                              32960, 3412Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (407)724-0170Phone:
                              MELBOURNE, FL 32902Contact City/State/Zip:
                              PO BOX 156Contact Address:
                              COTHERN ROBERT HContact Company:
                              ROBERT H COTHERNContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

NEELY’S REPAIR SHOP  (Continued) U000136399
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                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCTM1 - Team 1Tank Office:
                              11-28-2012Site Mgr End Date:
                              ROBERTS_MSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              10-12-1992SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              09-04-1992SRC Review Date:
                              08-28-1992SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              10-12-1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-18-1990Discharge Date:
                              09-04-1992Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9063869Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              P - Generic GasolinePollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              11/28/2012Site Mgr End Date:
                              ROBERTS_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/12/1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12/18/1990Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:
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                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    8000Gallons:
                    Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatContent Description:
                    Fuel oil-on site heatSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-NOV-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (407) 724-0170Owner Phone:
                    ROBERT H COTHERNOwner Contact:
                    MELBOURNE, FL 32902Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 156Owner Address:
                    COTHERN ROBERT HOwner Name:
                    4787Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 38 0 / 80 23 40Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (407) 724-0170Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9063869Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              89765RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17158RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              10-14-1992SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17157SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:

NEELY’S REPAIR SHOP  (Continued) U000136399

TC5702026.2s   Page 158

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9063869


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-NOV-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Generic GasolineContent Description:
                    Generic gasolineSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-NOV-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:

NEELY’S REPAIR SHOP  (Continued) U000136399

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedSection:
INACTIVE (I)Class Status:
DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITEClassification:
910Class Type:
27:37:35 / 80:23:42Lat/Long:
SEDDistrict:
98176Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

2084 ft.
0.395 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
16 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
South 1400 BLOCK OF OLD DIXIE HWY    N/A
37 SWF/LFACROSS FROM CEMETERY DEBRIS STAGING AREA S109688915
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                    CENTRAL FLORIDA DRY CLEANINGOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/17/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MELBOURNE, FL 32901
                    1111 PALMETTO AVEOwner/operator address:
                    GLORIA SALOOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/17/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MELBOURNE, FL 32901
                    1111 PALMETTO AVEOwner/operator address:
                    GLORIA SALOOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    772-562-2251Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    20TH PLACEContact address:
                    TERESA  BRAUNContact:
                    MELBOURNE, FL 32902-0156
                    PO BOX 156Mailing address:
                    FLD060237666EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-5361
                    1145 20TH PLFacility address:
                    60 MINUTE CLEANERSFacility name:
                    03/06/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

DWM CONTAM
DRYCLEANERS

2117 ft. CLEANUP SITESSite 1 of 3 in cluster M
0.401 mi. AIRS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 US AIRSVERO BEACH, FL  32960
North PRIORITYCLEANERS1145 20TH PL FLD060237666
M38 RCRA-SQG60 MINUTE CLEANERS 1000698960
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Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    12/17/2008Owner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MELBOURNE, FL 32902
                    PO BOX 156Owner/operator address:
                    RICHARD KORTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/17/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MELBOURNE, FL 32901
                    1111 PALMETTO AVEOwner/operator address:
                    CENTRAL FLORIDA DRY CLEANINGOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/17/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MELBOURNE, FL 32901
                    1111 PALMETTO AVEOwner/operator address:

60 MINUTE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000698960
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/06/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    12/16/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(iii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/05/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    12/16/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/2012    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/08/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    01/10/2012Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(iii)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    60 MINUTE CLEANERSSite name:
                    05/30/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    60 MINUTE CLEANERSSite name:
                    12/16/2008Date form received by agency:

60 MINUTE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000698960
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/27/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    12/16/2008Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.31Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/06/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    12/16/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(ii)(A)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/12/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    12/16/2008Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    376.3078(9)(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/05/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    12/16/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    262.11Regulation violated:

60 MINUTE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000698960
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                    TASKEDRank:
PRIORITYCLEANERS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/19/1990Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/06/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/20/2007Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/06/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/05/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/27/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/12/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/05/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/16/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/08/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/10/2012Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

60 MINUTE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000698960
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                         110007475687Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR FL0000001206100067Programmatic ID:
                         04Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-12-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007475687Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR FL0000001206100067Programmatic ID:
                         04Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-06-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007475687Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR FL0000001206100067Programmatic ID:
                         04Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-06-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007475687Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR FL0000001206100067Programmatic ID:
                         04Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         812320NAICS Code:
                         7216Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110007475687Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR FL0000001206100067Programmatic ID:
                         04Region Code:
                         1000698960Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                    Not reportedVoluntary Cleanup:
                    140Score:
                    9500653Facility ID:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-12-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007475687Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR FL0000001206100067Programmatic ID:
                         04Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-06-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007475687Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR FL0000001206100067Programmatic ID:
                         04Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-06-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007475687Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR FL0000001206100067Programmatic ID:
                         04Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         812320NAICS Code:
                         7216Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110007475687Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR FL0000001206100067Programmatic ID:
                         04Region Code:
                         1000698960Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-12-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
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                              05/28/2019Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              OTHCUCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              DCCPAC Program Area Id:
                              ERIC_4806Source Database Id:
                              Not reportedSource Database Name:
                              58708303DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

                                        46.1472Longitude Second:
                                        23Longitude Minute:
                                        80Longitude Direction:
                                        18.7116Latitude Second:
                                        38Latitude Minute:
                                        27Latitude Direction:
                                        559.57UTM East:
                                        3057.31UTM North:
                                        17UTM Zone:
                                        11/17/2022Expiration Date:
                                        0610067006AGPermit Number:
                                        jasonlilley79@gmail.comContact EMail:
                                        772-567-4387Contact Phone:
                                        5361Contact Zip4:
                                        32960Contact Zip Code:
                                        11/17/2017Issue Date:
                                        Vero BeachContact City:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        1145 20th PlContact Address:
                                        Jason J LilleyContact Name:
                                        NTitle V:
                                        Personal ServicesSIC Code:
                                        Robert H Cothern TrustOwner Name:
                                        POINTCategory:
                                        SEDOffice:
                                        AFacility Status:
                                        610067Facility ID:
                                        VERO BEACH, FL 32960City,State,Zip:
                                        1145 20TH PLAddress:
                                        60 MINUTE CLEANERSName:

AIRS:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2008-12-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110007475687Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR FL0000001206100067Programmatic ID:
                         04Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
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                    OPENFacility Status:
                    DrycleanerFacility Type:
                    9500653Facility ID:

                    01/01/1987Start Date:
                    (407) 724-0170RP Phone:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                    1145 20TH PLACEOwner Address:
                    COTHERN, ROBERT HOwner Contact:
                    CENTRAL FLORIDA DRY CLEANINGOwner Name:
                    FACILITY OWNEROwner Role:
                    38865Owner ID:
                    (407) 724-0170Facility Phone:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    DrycleanerFacility Type:
                    9500653Facility ID:

                    07/12/1995Start Date:
                    (407) 724-0170RP Phone:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                    1145 20TH PLACEOwner Address:
                    COTHERN, ROBERT HOwner Contact:
                    CENTRAL FLORIDA DRY CLEANINGOwner Name:
                    PROPERTY OWNEROwner Role:
                    38865Owner ID:
                    (407) 724-0170Facility Phone:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    DrycleanerFacility Type:
                    9500653Facility ID:

DRYCLEANERS:

                              27 38 19.0436 / 80 23 48.0233Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Alternate ID: 319500653Comments:
                              WGPSVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              NAD83DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              WGPSCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              ERICSource Database Name Code:
                              GPS with Wide-Area Augmentation Service CorrectionVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              06/23/2016Verification Date:
                              Not reportedVerifier Affiliation:
                              ERIC_HAZARD_INIT_LOADVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              Not reportedMap Source Scale:
                              Not reportedMap Source:
                              Not reportedCollect Affiliation:
                              06/23/2016Collect Date:
                              ERIC_HAZARD_INIT_LOADCollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              North American Datum of 1983DC4 Datum Id:
                              GPS with Wide-Area Augmentation Service CorrectionCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              3Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              ENTRAPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SEDOC3 Office Id:
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                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):
                    John SykesStaff Assigned:
                    Not reportedRange:
                    Not reportedTownship:
                    Not reportedSection:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    WGPSMethod:
                    Not reportedDatum:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    DRYCLEANINGProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    48.0233Long SS:
                    23Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    19.0436Lat SS:
                    38Lat MM:
                    27Lat DD:
                    Not reportedProgram Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                    01/01/1987Start Date:
                    (407) 724-0170RP Phone:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                    1145 20TH PLACEOwner Address:
                    COTHERN, ROBERT HOwner Contact:
                    CENTRAL FLORIDA DRY CLEANINGOwner Name:
                    ACCOUNT OWNEROwner Role:
                    38865Owner ID:
                    (407) 724-0170Facility Phone:

60 MINUTE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000698960

                              12/30/2010Score Effective Date:
                              55Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              39ERange:
                              32STownship:
                              1Section:
                              27 37 56.2349 / 80 23 19.0476Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              3221Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (561)571-6086Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8509264Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2198 ft. NPDESSite 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.416 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ASBESTOSVERO BEACH, FL  32960
East UST1690 US HIGHWAY 1    N/A
L39 LUSTCUMBERLAND FARMS U001380207
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                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              3/1/2017Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              1/7/1987Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              8/4/1986Letter Of Intent Date:
                              6/13/1989Elig Status Date:
                              6/13/1989Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              10/24/1988Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/1/2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              1/3/1986Discharge Date:
                              8509264Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              3/1/2017Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/1/2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              1/3/1986Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              2924RP Zip:
                              3/3/2016RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              5140Related Party ID:
                              12/30/2010Score Effective Date:
                              55Score:
                              32960, 5543Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (413)789-3530Phone:
                              AGAWAM, MA 1001Contact City/State/Zip:
                              588 SILVER STContact Address:
                              CUMBERLAND FARMS INCContact Company:
                              CONNIE DECOURCEYContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              3/3/2016Address Update:
                              3/3/2016Name Update:
                              RANDY TULEPANOperator:
                              50Score When Ranked:
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                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              80516SR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              03-01-2017Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              06-01-2017SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              11-04-2016SRC Review Date:
                              10-26-2016SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              06-01-2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              01-03-1986Discharge Date:
                              02-24-2017Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8509264Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              16000Gallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              3/1/2017Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/1/2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              1/3/1986Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
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                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1972Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (413) 789-3530Owner Phone:
                    CONNIE DECOURCEYOwner Contact:
                    AGAWAM, MA 01001Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: ATC ECLIPSEOwner Address 2:
                    588 SILVER STOwner Address:
                    CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOwner Name:
                    5140Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 37 56 / 80 23 19Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (561) 571-6086Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    8509264Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17400RA Task ID:
                              1992-11-24 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              11-24-1992RAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17399RAP Task ID:
                              03-31-1993SA Payment Date:
                              03-13-1991SA Completion Date:
                              $94,659.83SA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17398SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              4,200 GALL THRU 4/89SR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              YSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
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                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    13Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    13Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    13Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    20000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    19-FEB-2016Install Date:
                    19-FEB-2016Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    13Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    22000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-JUN-2011Install Date:
                    09-FEB-2016Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    12Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-DEC-1986Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2011Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    11Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-DEC-1985Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2011Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    10Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
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                    14Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    14Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    20000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    19-FEB-2016Install Date:
                    19-FEB-2016Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    14Tank Id:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    13Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    13Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    13Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    13Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    13Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    13Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    13Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    13Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    13Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    13Tank Id:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:

CUMBERLAND FARMS  (Continued) U001380207

TC5702026.2s   Page 174



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    19-FEB-2016Install Date:
                    19-FEB-2016Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    15Tank Id:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    14Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    14Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    14Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    14Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    14Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    14Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    14Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    14Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    14Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    14Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    14Tank Id:

                    CompartmentedConstruction Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    14Tank Id:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
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                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    15Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    15Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    15Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    15Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    15Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    15Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    15Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    15Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    15Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    15Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    15Tank Id:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    15Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    15Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
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                    01-JUL-1972Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    7Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1972Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1972Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1972Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1972Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1972Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:

CUMBERLAND FARMS  (Continued) U001380207

TC5702026.2s   Page 177



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        INDIAN RIVER COUNTY LANDFILLWaste Disposal Site:
                                        Not reportedSurface Mat SF:
                                        Not reportedSurface Mat RACM:
                                        Not reportedRoof SF:
                                        Not reportedRoof RACM:
                                        Not reportedCF RACM:
                                        Not reportedPipe SF:
                                        Not reportedPipe RACM:
                                        Not reportedFloor SF:
                                        Not reportedFloor RACM:
                                        Not reportedCementitious SF:
                                        Not reportedCementitious RACM:
                                        02/17/2016Finish Date:
                                        01/27/2016Start Date:
                                        MULLIGAN CONSTRUCTORS, INCContractor Name:
                                        METRO GROUP DEVELOPEROwner Name:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Notification:
                                        NOrdered Demolition?:
                                        FORMER MOBIL GAS AND CARWSHSite Name:
                                        COMPLETENotification Status:
                                        DEMOLITIONProject Type:
                                        ORIGINALNotification Type:
                                        86527Notification ID:
                                        AS06100344Facility ID:

ASBESTOS:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-DEC-1985Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2011Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    9Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-DEC-1985Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2011Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    8Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
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               OPENFacility Status:
               5615716086Facility Phone:
               8509264Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4137893530Resp Party Phone:
               CONNIE DECOURCEYContact:
               AGAWAM, MA 1001Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: ATC ECLIPSEOwner Address2:
               588 SILVER STOwner Address:
               CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOnwer Name:
               5140Owner ID:
               08/31/2017Expire Date:
               09/01/2014Effective Date:
               ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5615716086Facility Phone:
               8509264Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4137893530Resp Party Phone:
               CONNIE DECOURCEYContact:
               AGAWAM, MA 1001Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: ATC ECLIPSEOwner Address2:
               588 SILVER STOwner Address:
               CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOnwer Name:
               5140Owner ID:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               ACEInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5615716086Facility Phone:
               8509264Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                                        Not reportedDate Receive:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Zip:
                                        FLTransporter State:
                                        Not reportedTransporter City:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                        WWaste Disp Source:
                                        19134Waste Disp ID:
                                        Not reportedContractor is Transporter:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name:
                                        32968Waste Disposal Zip:
                                        FLWaste Disposal State:
                                        VERO BEACHWaste Disposal City:
                                        SOUTH OF OSLO ROAD BETWEEN I-95&74TH AVE.Waste Disposal Address:
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               OPENFacility Status:
               5615716086Facility Phone:
               8509264Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4137893530Resp Party Phone:
               CONNIE DECOURCEYContact:
               AGAWAM, MA 1001Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: ATC ECLIPSEOwner Address2:
               588 SILVER STOwner Address:
               CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOnwer Name:
               5140Owner ID:
               02/15/2015Expire Date:
               02/15/2014Effective Date:
               NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5615716086Facility Phone:
               8509264Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4137893530Resp Party Phone:
               CONNIE DECOURCEYContact:
               AGAWAM, MA 1001Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: ATC ECLIPSEOwner Address2:
               588 SILVER STOwner Address:
               CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOnwer Name:
               5140Owner ID:
               02/15/2014Expire Date:
               02/15/2013Effective Date:
               NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5615716086Facility Phone:
               8509264Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4137893530Resp Party Phone:
               CONNIE DECOURCEYContact:
               AGAWAM, MA 1001Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: ATC ECLIPSEOwner Address2:
               588 SILVER STOwner Address:
               CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOnwer Name:
               5140Owner ID:
               02/15/2013Expire Date:
               02/15/2012Effective Date:
               NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
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               OPENFacility Status:
               5615716086Facility Phone:
               8509264Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4137893530Resp Party Phone:
               CONNIE DECOURCEYContact:
               AGAWAM, MA 1001Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: ATC ECLIPSEOwner Address2:
               588 SILVER STOwner Address:
               CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOnwer Name:
               5140Owner ID:
               02/15/2012Expire Date:
               02/15/2011Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5615716086Facility Phone:
               8509264Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4137893530Resp Party Phone:
               CONNIE DECOURCEYContact:
               AGAWAM, MA 1001Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: ATC ECLIPSEOwner Address2:
               588 SILVER STOwner Address:
               CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOnwer Name:
               5140Owner ID:
               02/15/2010Expire Date:
               02/15/2009Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5615716086Facility Phone:
               8509264Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4137893530Resp Party Phone:
               CONNIE DECOURCEYContact:
               AGAWAM, MA 1001Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: ATC ECLIPSEOwner Address2:
               588 SILVER STOwner Address:
               CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOnwer Name:
               5140Owner ID:
               02/15/2016Expire Date:
               02/15/2015Effective Date:
               NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
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                    27Latitude Degrees:
                    Generic PermitDOC Description:
                    01/13/2021Expiration Date:
                    01/14/2016Effective Date:
                    01/14/2016Issue Date:
                    KSousa@cumberlandgulf.comEmail:
                    5082701466Telephone:
                    Framingham MA 01702-5401RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    Not reportedRP Address 2:
                    100 Crossing BlvdRP Address:
                    CUMBERLAND FARMS, INC.Company Name:
                    Kathleen Sousa , PMTEParty Name:
                    Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                    UnknownOwner Type:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental Interest:
                    Not reportedNPDES Permitted Site:
                    TLSTDistrict Office:
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    Construction Generic DewateringFacility Type:
                    FLR20AM57Facility ID:

WASTEWATER:

               4137893530Resp Party Phone:
               CONNIE DECOURCEYContact:
               AGAWAM, MA 1001Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: ATC ECLIPSEOwner Address2:
               588 SILVER STOwner Address:
               CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOnwer Name:
               5140Owner ID:
               09/30/2018Expire Date:
               10/01/2017Effective Date:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               SELF-INSURANCE - LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               5615716086Facility Phone:
               8509264Facility ID:
               3Region:

               4137893530Resp Party Phone:
               CONNIE DECOURCEYContact:
               AGAWAM, MA 1001Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: ATC ECLIPSEOwner Address2:
               588 SILVER STOwner Address:
               CUMBERLAND FARMS INCOnwer Name:
               5140Owner ID:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               NONEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
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                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:
                    Not reportedTreatment:
                    19.51Longitude Seconds:
                    23Longitude Minutes:
                    80Longitude Degrees:
                    55.13Latitude Seconds:
                    37Latitude Minutes:

CUMBERLAND FARMS  (Continued) U001380207

                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              4/30/1992Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              5329RP Zip:
                              7/8/1987RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              24554Related Party ID:
                              6/25/2004Score Effective Date:
                              28Score:
                              32960, 5329Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (305)569-3070Phone:
                              VERO BEACH, FL 32960Contact City/State/Zip:
                              2300 COMMERCE AVEContact Address:
                              ZDZISLAW, KOWALCZYKContact Company:
                              ZDZISLAW KOWALCZYKContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              ZDZISLAW KOWALCZYZOperator:
                              28Score When Ranked:
                              6/25/2004Score Effective Date:
                              28Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 38 32.1746 / 80 23 52.2834Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              6567Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)569-3070Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8732915Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2229 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster M
0.422 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
North UST2300 COMMERCE AVE    N/A
M40 LUSTK&B FORIEGN CAR SERVICE U001356742
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                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              A - Leaded GasPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              1/23/2017Site Mgr End Date:
                              SWANSON_TSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              3/10/2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              4/30/1992Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              1/23/2017Site Mgr End Date:
                              SWANSON_TSite Manager:
                              9/25/1992Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              12/6/1993Letter Of Intent Date:
                              10/13/1992Elig Status Date:
                              10/13/1992Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              6/11/1992Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              3/10/2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              4/30/1992Discharge Date:
                              8732915Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              1/23/2017Site Mgr End Date:
                              SWANSON_TSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              3/10/2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:

K&B FORIEGN CAR SERVICE  (Continued) U001356742
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                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17130RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17129RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17128SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              17127SR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              01-23-2017Site Mgr End Date:
                              SWANSON_TSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              03-10-2017SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              09-06-2016SRC Review Date:
                              08-31-2016SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              03-10-2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              04-30-1992Discharge Date:
                              01-23-2017Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8732915Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

K&B FORIEGN CAR SERVICE  (Continued) U001356742
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                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    6000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-MAY-1992Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    6000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-MAY-1992Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-SEP-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (305) 569-3070Owner Phone:
                    ZDZISLAW KOWALCZYKOwner Contact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    2300 COMMERCE AVEOwner Address:
                    ZDZISLAW, KOWALCZYKOwner Name:
                    24554Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 38 20 / 80 23 50Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 569-3070Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8732915Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

K&B FORIEGN CAR SERVICE  (Continued) U001356742
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    6000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-MAY-1992Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:

K&B FORIEGN CAR SERVICE  (Continued) U001356742

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              1389RP Zip:
                              5/20/1994RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              23090Related Party ID:
                              9/17/2001Score Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              32960, 5359Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (772)978-5220Phone:
                              VERO BEACH, FL 32961Contact City/State/Zip:
                              PO BOX 1389Contact Address:
                              VERO BCH CITY-WTR & SEWER DEPTContact Company:
                              ROBERT BOLTONContact:
                              NREQ - NOT REQUIREDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              6/2/2005Name Update:
                              BILL MOODYOperator:
                              26Score When Ranked:
                              9/17/2001Score Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              39ERange:
                              33STownship:
                              2Section:
                              27 38 17.9186 / 80 23 40.6932Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              6627Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (772)978-5360Facility Phone:
                              H - Local GovernmentFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              9100075Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2238 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N
0.424 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceVERO BEACH, FL  32960
NNE UST1053 20TH PL    N/A
N41 LUSTVERO BEACH CITY-CITY HALL U001059377
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                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17209SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              01-09-2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              01-17-1990Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              H - Local Government -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              9100075Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              1/9/2009Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              1/17/1990Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

VERO BEACH CITY-CITY HALL  (Continued) U001059377
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               OPENFacility Status:
               7729785360Facility Phone:
               9100075Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1975Install Date:
                    31-JAN-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (772) 978-5220Owner Phone:
                    ROBERT BOLTONOwner Contact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32961Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: R BOLTON - DIRECTOROwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 1389Owner Address:
                    VERO BCH CITY-WTR & SEWER DEPTOwner Name:
                    23090Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 37 30 / 80 23 0Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (772) 978-5360Facility Phone:
                    Local GovernmentType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    9100075Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              04-05-1991SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:

VERO BEACH CITY-CITY HALL  (Continued) U001059377
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               7729785220Resp Party Phone:
               ROBERT BOLTONContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32961Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: R BOLTON - DIRECTOROwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1389Owner Address:
               VERO BCH CITY-WTR & SEWER DEPTOnwer Name:
               23090Owner ID:
               08/10/2017Expire Date:
               08/10/2016Effective Date:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Local GovernmentType Description:
               HFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7729785360Facility Phone:
               9100075Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7729785220Resp Party Phone:
               ROBERT BOLTONContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32961Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: R BOLTON - DIRECTOROwner Address2:
               PO BOX 1389Owner Address:
               VERO BCH CITY-WTR & SEWER DEPTOnwer Name:
               23090Owner ID:
               08/10/2016Expire Date:
               08/10/2015Effective Date:
               AIGInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Local GovernmentType Description:
               HFacility Type:

VERO BEACH CITY-CITY HALL  (Continued) U001059377

                              25Score When Ranked:
                              8/12/2003Score Effective Date:
                              25Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 38 18.5594 / 80 23 46.653Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              7166Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)567-4387Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8629951Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2243 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
0.425 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
NNE UST1045 20TH PL    N/A
N42 LUST60 MINUTE CLEANERS U001356719
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                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              2/14/1991Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              1/25/1991Letter Of Intent Date:
                              3/6/1991Elig Status Date:
                              3/6/1991Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              1/25/1991Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/12/1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12/18/1990Discharge Date:
                              8629951Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/12/1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/18/1990Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              5361RP Zip:
                              12/9/1986RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              3700Related Party ID:
                              8/12/2003Score Effective Date:
                              25Score:
                              32960, 5359Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (305)724-0170Phone:
                              VERO BEACH, FL 32960Contact City/State/Zip:
                              1145 20TH PLContact Address:
                              CENTRAL FL DRYCLEANING,INCContact Company:
                              AGNES T. DEJARNETTEContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              60 MINUTE CLEANERSOperator:

60 MINUTE CLEANERS  (Continued) U001356719

TC5702026.2s   Page 191



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              89907RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17174RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              10-14-1992SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17173SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              10-12-1992SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              09-04-1992SRC Review Date:
                              09-04-1992SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              10-12-1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-18-1990Discharge Date:
                              10-12-1992Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8629951Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatContent Description:
                    Fuel oil-on site heatSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-DEC-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    8000Gallons:
                    Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatContent Description:
                    Fuel oil-on site heatSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-DEC-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (305) 724-0170Owner Phone:
                    AGNES T. DEJARNETTEOwner Contact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1145 20TH PLOwner Address:
                    CENTRAL FL DRYCLEANING,INCOwner Name:
                    3700Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 38 0 / 80 23 50Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 567-4387Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8629951Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:

60 MINUTE CLEANERS  (Continued) U001356719
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                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/13/1997Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              6/25/1992Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              7/17/1992RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              18167Related Party ID:
                              1/6/1998Score Effective Date:
                              36Score:
                              32960Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (407)465-0220Phone:
                              FORT PIERCE, FL 34950Contact City/State/Zip:
                              526 AVENUE A %BADCOCK FURNITUREContact Address:
                              REYNOLDS, HARRY & ALDENEContact Company:
                              HARRY OR ALDENE REYNOLDSContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              HORWITZ, TERRYOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              1/6/1998Score Effective Date:
                              36Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              39ERange:
                              33STownship:
                              1Section:
                              27 37 51.06 / 80 23 19.56Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (407)465-0220Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9202037Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2359 ft.
0.447 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
ESE UST1602 N US HWY 1    N/A
43 LUSTAAMCO TRANSMISSION U001378190
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                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              06-13-1997SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              06-13-1997SRC Review Date:
                              06-04-1997SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              06-13-1997Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              06-25-1992Discharge Date:
                              06-13-1997Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9202037Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              12/20/1992Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              8/16/1993Letter Of Intent Date:
                              2/12/1993Elig Status Date:
                              2/12/1993Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              6/27/1992Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/13/1997Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              6/25/1992Discharge Date:
                              9202037Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
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                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    888Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-JUN-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (407) 465-0220Owner Phone:
                    HARRY OR ALDENE REYNOLDSOwner Contact:
                    FORT PIERCE, FL 34950Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    526 AVENUE A %BADCOCK FURNITUREOwner Address:
                    REYNOLDS, HARRY & ALDENEOwner Name:
                    18167Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 37 30 / 80 23 20Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (407) 465-0220Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9202037Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17086RA Task ID:
                              1994-11-28 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              11-28-1994RAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17085RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              11-21-1994SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17084SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:

AAMCO TRANSMISSION  (Continued) U001378190
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

AAMCO TRANSMISSION  (Continued) U001378190

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    305-562-2017Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    14TH LAContact address:
                    C R CANTNERContact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960
                    14TH LAMailing address:
                    FLD980847750EPA ID:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960-4734
                    978 14TH LNFacility address:
                    TOUCH OF CLASS CLEANERSFacility name:
                    07/08/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                    Not reportedVoluntary Cleanup:
                    95Score:
                    9502951Facility ID:
                    TASKEDRank:

PRIORITYCLEANERS:

DWM CONTAM
DRYCLEANERS

2386 ft. CLEANUP SITES
0.452 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
10 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 FINDSVERO BEACH, FL  32960
SE RCRA NonGen / NLR978 14TH LN FLD980847750
44 PRIORITYCLEANERSTOUCH OF CLASS CLEANERS 1000169576
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                              Not reportedSource Database Name:
                              58708306DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002542794DFR URL:
                                   110002542794Registry ID:
                                   1000169576Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002542794Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/04/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/03/1988Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/04/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    10/03/1988Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GLB:Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TOUCH OF CLASS CLEANERSSite name:
                    08/07/1986Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

TOUCH OF CLASS CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000169576
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                    (407) 562-2017RP Phone:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                    1025 COMMERCE AVEOwner Address:
                    CANTNER, C ROwner Contact:
                    INDIAN RIVER CLEANERS INCOwner Name:
                    ACCOUNT OWNEROwner Role:
                    42120Owner ID:
                    (407) 562-2017Facility Phone:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    DrycleanerFacility Type:
                    9502951Facility ID:

                    12/07/1995Start Date:
                    (404) 955-7527RP Phone:
                    ATLANTA, GA 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                    210 INTERSTATE NOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    KRUPP ASSET MGMTOwner Name:
                    PROPERTY OWNEROwner Role:
                    42121Owner ID:
                    (407) 562-2017Facility Phone:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    DrycleanerFacility Type:
                    9502951Facility ID:

DRYCLEANERS:

                              27 37 44.4802 / 80 23 25.2706Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Alternate ID: 319502951Comments:
                              WGPSVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              WGS84DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              ERICSource Database Name Code:
                              GPS with Wide-Area Augmentation Service CorrectionVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              06/23/2016Verification Date:
                              Not reportedVerifier Affiliation:
                              ERIC_HAZARD_INIT_LOADVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              9244649Map Source Scale:
                              hybridMap Source:
                              Not reportedCollect Affiliation:
                              06/23/2016Collect Date:
                              ERIC_HAZARD_INIT_LOADCollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              Geodetic Survey of 1984DC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              3Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              ENTRAPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SEDOC3 Office Id:
                              05/28/2019Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              OTHCUCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              DCCPAC Program Area Id:
                              ERIC_4809Source Database Id:

TOUCH OF CLASS CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000169576
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                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):
                    John SykesStaff Assigned:
                    Not reportedRange:
                    Not reportedTownship:
                    Not reportedSection:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    Not reportedDatum:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    DRYCLEANINGProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    25.2706Long SS:
                    23Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    44.4802Lat SS:
                    37Lat MM:
                    27Lat DD:
                    Not reportedProgram Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                    12/07/1995Start Date:
                    (407) 562-2017RP Phone:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32960Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Addr2:
                    1025 COMMERCE AVEOwner Address:
                    CANTNER, C ROwner Contact:
                    INDIAN RIVER CLEANERS INCOwner Name:
                    FACILITY OWNEROwner Role:
                    42120Owner ID:
                    (407) 562-2017Facility Phone:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    DrycleanerFacility Type:
                    9502951Facility ID:

                    12/07/1995Start Date:

TOUCH OF CLASS CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000169576

                              39ERange:
                              33STownship:
                              12Section:
                              27 37 47.9103 / 80 23 19.9753Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              3539Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (772)778-4332Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8509238Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2397 ft. Financial Assurance
0.454 mi. DWM CONTAM

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CLEANUP SITESVERO BEACH, FL  32960
ESE UST1550 US HWY 1    N/A
45 LUSTEXXON-SIFFORDS U001380197
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                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              11/5/1991Discharge Date:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              9/28/1998Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              7/30/1992Discharge Date:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              3/20/2019Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              4/20/2016Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              1/12/1995RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              38226Related Party ID:
                              8/3/2009Score Effective Date:
                              47Score:
                              32960, 5776Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (772)633-4688Phone:
                              VERO BEACH, FL 32965Contact City/State/Zip:
                              PO BOX 650640Contact Address:
                              SIFFORD, WILEYContact Company:
                              WILEY SIFFORD SRContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              WILEY SIFFORD SROperator:
                              46Score When Ranked:
                              8/3/2009Score Effective Date:
                              47Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:

EXXON-SIFFORDS  (Continued) U001380197
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                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              11/5/1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              9/28/1998Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              7/30/1992Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              1200000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              500Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              9/20/1993Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              8/17/1993Letter Of Intent Date:
                              12/3/1993Elig Status Date:
                              12/3/1993Eligibility Status:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              10/25/1993Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              9/28/1998Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              7/30/1992Discharge Date:
                              8509238Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              10/16/1995Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/16/1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
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                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              10-04-2017Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              04-20-2016Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8509238Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              10/16/1995Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              10/16/1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
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                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              09-28-1998Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              07-30-1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8509238Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              94801SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
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                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              10-16-1995Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              10-16-1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              11-05-1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8509238Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              73893RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              79475RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              73892SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
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                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

Construction:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAY-1987Install Date:
                    01-MAR-2018Status Date:
                    Temp out of serviceStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (772) 633-4688Owner Phone:
                    WILEY SIFFORD SROwner Contact:
                    VERO BEACH, FL 32965Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 650640Owner Address:
                    SIFFORD, WILEYOwner Name:
                    38226Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 37 46 / 80 23 20Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (772) 778-4332Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    8509238Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17137SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
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                    01-MAR-2018Status Date:
                    Temp out of serviceStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAR-1982Install Date:
                    31-MAY-1987Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1ATank Id:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Statistical Inventory ReconcileMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Manual tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:
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                    RemovedStatus:
                    2ATank Id:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Statistical Inventory ReconcileMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Manual tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

Construction:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAY-1987Install Date:
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                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Statistical Inventory ReconcileMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Manual tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

Construction:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAY-1987Install Date:
                    01-MAR-2018Status Date:
                    Temp out of serviceStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAR-1982Install Date:
                    31-MAY-1987Status Date:
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                    No piping associated w/tankPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    4Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Manual tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    4Tank ID:

                    Manually sampled wellsMonitoring Description:
                    4Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    4Tank Id:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    4Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    4Tank Id:

Construction:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-MAY-1987Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAR-1982Install Date:
                    31-MAY-1987Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3ATank Id:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:
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                              27 37 47.9103 / 80 23 19.9753Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              06/17/2009Verification Date:
                              YORK STBVerifier Affiliation:
                              CARPENTER_KVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              10Map Source Scale:
                              2004 DOQQsMap Source:
                              YORK STBCollect Affiliation:
                              06/17/2009Collect Date:
                              CARPENTER_KCollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              EXACTPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SEDOC3 Office Id:
                              05/28/2019Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              8509238Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              58711262DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-MAR-1982Install Date:
                    31-MAY-1987Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1964Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1987Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    5Tank Id:
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               SIFFORD, WILEYOnwer Name:
               38226Owner ID:
               09/27/2010Expire Date:
               09/27/2009Effective Date:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7727784332Facility Phone:
               8509238Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7726334688Resp Party Phone:
               WILEY SIFFORD SRContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32965Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 650640Owner Address:
               SIFFORD, WILEYOnwer Name:
               38226Owner ID:
               09/01/2009Expire Date:
               09/01/2008Effective Date:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7727784332Facility Phone:
               8509238Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):
                    Not reportedStaff Assigned:
                    39ERange:
                    33STownship:
                    12Section:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    AGPSMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    47Priority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    Storage TanksProgram Area:
                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    19.9753Long SS:
                    23Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    47.9103Lat SS:
                    37Lat MM:
                    27Lat DD:
                    8509238Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:
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               SIFFORD, WILEYOnwer Name:
               38226Owner ID:
               09/27/2016Expire Date:
               09/27/2015Effective Date:
               CRUM & FORSTER INDEMNITYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7727784332Facility Phone:
               8509238Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7726334688Resp Party Phone:
               WILEY SIFFORD SRContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32965Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 650640Owner Address:
               SIFFORD, WILEYOnwer Name:
               38226Owner ID:
               09/27/2013Expire Date:
               09/27/2013Effective Date:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7727784332Facility Phone:
               8509238Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7726334688Resp Party Phone:
               WILEY SIFFORD SRContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32965Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 650640Owner Address:
               SIFFORD, WILEYOnwer Name:
               38226Owner ID:
               09/27/2012Expire Date:
               09/27/2011Effective Date:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7727784332Facility Phone:
               8509238Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7726334688Resp Party Phone:
               WILEY SIFFORD SRContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32965Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 650640Owner Address:
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               7726334688Resp Party Phone:
               WILEY SIFFORD SRContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32965Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 650640Owner Address:
               SIFFORD, WILEYOnwer Name:
               38226Owner ID:
               09/27/2018Expire Date:
               09/27/2017Effective Date:
               CRUM & FORSTER INDEMNITYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               7727784332Facility Phone:
               8509238Facility ID:
               3Region:

               7726334688Resp Party Phone:
               WILEY SIFFORD SRContact:
               VERO BEACH, FL 32965Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 650640Owner Address:

EXXON-SIFFORDS  (Continued) U001380197

                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              6/21/2000Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              US POSTAL SERVICEOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              1/23/2002Score Effective Date:
                              25Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 38 21.1225 / 80 23 52.8238Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)567-5206Facility Phone:
                              F - Federal GovernmentFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8629905Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2412 ft.
0.457 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
NNW 2050 13TH AVE    N/A
46 LUSTUS POSTAL SERVICE S120043017
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                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              RICHARD DUNNSRC Comment:
                              12-04-2002SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              11-18-2002SRC Review Date:
                              10-17-2002SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              12-04-2002Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              06-21-2000Discharge Date:
                              12-04-2002Source Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              F - Federal Government -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8629905Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/29/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/28/1988Discharge Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              12/4/2002Disch Cleanup Status Date:

US POSTAL SERVICE  (Continued) S120043017
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                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESR Cleanup Responsible:
                              17290SR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              05-29-2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-28-1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              F - Federal Government -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8629905Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              70080RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              67303SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:

US POSTAL SERVICE  (Continued) S120043017
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17293RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17292RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17291SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:

US POSTAL SERVICE  (Continued) S120043017

                              SAN RAMON, CA 94583Contact City/State/Zip:
                              PO BOX 6004Contact Address:
                              CHEVRON PRODUCTS COContact Company:
                              KEVIN CHARLESContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              BOMMARITO, MARIO VOperator:
                              6Score When Ranked:
                              11/21/2011Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              39ERange:
                              33STownship:
                              1Section:
                              27 38 22.2633 / 80 23 48.5123Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              12937Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (407)569-8555Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509192Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2415 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster M
0.457 mi. DWM CONTAM

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
13 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CLEANUP SITESVERO BEACH, FL  32960
North UST1159 21ST ST    N/A
M47 LUSTCHEVRON #48153 U001356621
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                              6/17/2015Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12/14/1988Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              4/27/1989Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              4/5/1994Letter Of Intent Date:
                              8/2/1994Elig Status Date:
                              8/2/1994Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              12/16/1988Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              6/17/2015Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12/14/1988Discharge Date:
                              8509192Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              6/17/2015Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/14/1988Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              904RP Zip:
                              5/20/1994RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              3941Related Party ID:
                              11/21/2011Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              32960, 6447Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (925)842-9002Phone:

CHEVRON #48153  (Continued) U001356621
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                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17442SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              454SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              06-22-1992SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              17441SR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              06-17-2015Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-14-1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509192Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              UNKNOWNPollutant Other Description:
                              Z - Other Non RegulatedPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:

CHEVRON #48153  (Continued) U001356621
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                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1986Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1986Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (925) 842-9002Owner Phone:
                    KEVIN CHARLESOwner Contact:
                    SAN RAMON, CA 94583Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: PERMIT DESKOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 6004Owner Address:
                    CHEVRON PRODUCTS COOwner Name:
                    3941Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 38 18 / 80 23 52Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (407) 569-8555Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8509192Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17444RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17443RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:

CHEVRON #48153  (Continued) U001356621
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                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1973Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1986Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    7Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    5000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1973Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1986Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1977Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1986Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-JAN-1986Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1986Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

CHEVRON #48153  (Continued) U001356621
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                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    48.5123Long SS:
                    23Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    22.2633Lat SS:
                    38Lat MM:
                    27Lat DD:
                    8509192Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                              27 38 22.2633 / 80 23 48.5123Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              07/08/2003Verification Date:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTVerifier Affiliation:
                              VOGT_C31Verifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              2697Map Source Scale:
                              1994 doqsMap Source:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTCollect Affiliation:
                              07/08/2003Collect Date:
                              VOGT_C31Collect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              EXACTPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SEDOC3 Office Id:
                              05/28/2019Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              8509192Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              58715075DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1973Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1986Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    8Tank Id:

CHEVRON #48153  (Continued) U001356621
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                    Not reportedPriority (Y/N):
                    Not reportedStaff Assigned:
                    39ERange:
                    33STownship:
                    1Section:
                    Not reportedFeature:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    UNVRMethod:
                    0Datum:
                    30Priority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    Storage TanksProgram Area:

CHEVRON #48153  (Continued) U001356621

                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              7/13/1993RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              15089Related Party ID:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              32960Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (0)-Phone:
                              ARCHER, FL 32618Contact City/State/Zip:
                              PO BOX 591Contact Address:
                              MURRAY, SANDRA LEEContact Company:
                              SANDRA LEE MURRAYContact:
                              NREQ - NOT REQUIREDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              FURLONG, ROBERT HOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              39ERange:
                              33STownship:
                              1Section:
                              27 37 55.1667 / 80 23 15.8487Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (407)567-3400Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9202343Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2452 ft.
0.464 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
8 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
ENE UST1800 US HWY 1    N/A
48 LUSTFURLONG PROPERTY U001378193
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                              17060SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              05-29-2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              06-29-1992Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9202343Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              5/29/2001Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              6/29/1992Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:

FURLONG PROPERTY  (Continued) U001378193
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    500Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (000) 000-0000Owner Phone:
                    SANDRA LEE MURRAYOwner Contact:
                    ARCHER, FL 32618Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 591Owner Address:
                    MURRAY, SANDRA LEEOwner Name:
                    15089Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 37 50 / 80 23 30Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (407) 567-3400Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9202343Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17062RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17061RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:

FURLONG PROPERTY  (Continued) U001378193
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                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              7/11/2016Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              7/11/2016Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              11/17/1992Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              4/27/2016RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              72903Related Party ID:
                              2/8/2012Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              32960, 5315Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (216)222-8728Phone:
                              CLEVELAND, OH 44114Contact City/State/Zip:
                              1900 E 9TH STContact Address:
                              PNCContact Company:
                              STEVEN KATZENSTEINContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              6/15/2016Address Update:
                              8/3/2001Name Update:
                              STEVEN KATZENSTEINOperator:
                              6Score When Ranked:
                              2/8/2012Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              39ERange:
                              33STownship:
                              1Section:
                              27 38 21.8173 / 80 23 34.6728Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              12937Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (216)222-8728Facility Phone:
                              Z - Other Regulated FacilityFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509240Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2564 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
0.486 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceVERO BEACH, FL  32960
NNE UST958 20TH PL    N/A
O49 LUSTINDIAN RIVER REAL ESTATE SITE U001380198
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                              11-17-1992Discharge Date:
                              06-25-2015Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              Z - Other Regulated Facility -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8509240Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              7/11/2016Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              7/11/2016Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              11/17/1992Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              1200000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              1000Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              7/11/2016Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              6/19/1993Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              8/17/1993Letter Of Intent Date:
                              9/17/1993Elig Status Date:
                              9/17/1993Eligibility Status:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              8/19/1993Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              7/11/2016Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              11/17/1992Discharge Date:
                              8509240Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

INDIAN RIVER REAL ESTATE SITE  (Continued) U001380198
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                    STATERegion:
                    (216) 222-8728Facility Phone:
                    Other Regulated FacilityType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8509240Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              93293RA Task ID:
                              1995-10-24 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              10-24-1995RAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17072RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              03-30-1994SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17071SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              07-11-2016Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              07-11-2016SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              06-25-2015SRC Review Date:
                              06-03-2015SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              07-11-2016Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
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                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-SEP-1984Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2001Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-SEP-1984Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2001Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-SEP-1984Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2001Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-SEP-1984Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2001Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (216) 222-8728Owner Phone:
                    STEVEN KATZENSTEINOwner Contact:
                    CLEVELAND, OH 44114Owner City,St,Zip:
                    MS#B7-YB13-04-4Owner Address 2:
                    1900 E 9TH STOwner Address:
                    PNCOwner Name:
                    72903Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 38 23 / 80 23 37Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:

INDIAN RIVER REAL ESTATE SITE  (Continued) U001380198
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               2162228728Resp Party Phone:
               STEVEN KATZENSTEINContact:
               CLEVELAND, OH 44114Owner City,St,Zip:
               MS#B7-YB13-04-4Owner Address2:
               1900 E 9TH STOwner Address:
               PNCOnwer Name:
               72903Owner ID:
               12/01/2001Expire Date:
               12/01/2000Effective Date:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Other Regulated FacilityType Description:
               ZFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               2162228728Facility Phone:
               8509240Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1984Install Date:
                    01-JUN-2001Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    5R1Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1953Install Date:
                    30-JUN-1984Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

INDIAN RIVER REAL ESTATE SITE  (Continued) U001380198

                              (407)569-9200Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8944208Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2564 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster O
0.486 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
NNE UST958 20TH PL    N/A
O50 LUSTINDIAN RIVER NATIONAL BANK U001047889
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              2/17/2016Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12/14/1988Discharge Date:
                              8944208Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              12/15/2015Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              2/17/2016Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/14/1988Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              4025RP Zip:
                              4/30/1991RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1460Related Party ID:
                              3/12/2012Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              32960, 6420Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (407)838-2300Phone:
                              WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416Contact City/State/Zip:
                              625 N FLAGLER DRContact Address:
                              BARNETT BANK PALM BCH CNTYContact Company:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              INDIAN RIVER NATIONAL BANKOperator:
                              6Score When Ranked:
                              3/12/2012Score Effective Date:
                              30Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              39ERange:
                              33STownship:
                              1Section:
                              27 38 20.8038 / 80 23 34.5684Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              12937Facility Cleanup Rank:

INDIAN RIVER NATIONAL BANK  (Continued) U001047889
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              02-17-2016SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              06-03-2015SRC Review Date:
                              05-21-2015SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              02-17-2016Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-14-1988Discharge Date:
                              12-21-2015Source Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:
                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8944208Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              UNKNOWNPollutant Other Description:
                              Z - Other Non RegulatedPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              12/15/2015Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              2/17/2016Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12/14/1988Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              12/15/2015Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              3/19/1990Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              9/6/1990Elig Status Date:
                              9/6/1990Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              12/21/1988Application Received Date:

INDIAN RIVER NATIONAL BANK  (Continued) U001047889
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    625 N FLAGLER DROwner Address:
                    BARNETT BANK PALM BCH CNTYOwner Name:
                    1460Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 38 20 / 80 23 35Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (407) 569-9200Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8944208Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17227RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATERAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              17226RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESA Cleanup Responsible:
                              17225SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              49SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              06-02-1989SR Written Date:
                              05-15-1989SR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              05-23-1989SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              ST - STATESR Cleanup Responsible:
                              17224SR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              12-15-2015Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:

INDIAN RIVER NATIONAL BANK  (Continued) U001047889
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-MAY-1989Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-MAY-1989Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (407) 838-2300Owner Phone:

INDIAN RIVER NATIONAL BANK  (Continued) U001047889

                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              5/11/2005Address Update:
                              5/11/2005Name Update:
                              VERO TEXACO LTDOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              3/9/2012Score Effective Date:
                              10Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              27 38 23.5559 / 80 23 43.3248Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (561)968-3605Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8520272Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2622 ft.
0.497 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceVERO BEACH, FL  32960
North UST1102 21ST ST    N/A
51 LUSTYOLE VERO TIRE INC U001356675
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              INDIAN RIVERCounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8520272Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              25Gallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURALTank Office:
                              5/28/2015Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/17/2015Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              7/15/2011Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              PCLP5 - BREVARD COUNTY NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT OFFICETank Office:
                              5/28/2015Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              6/17/2015Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              7/15/2011Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              5/11/2005RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              58043Related Party ID:
                              3/9/2012Score Effective Date:
                              10Score:
                              32960, 5320Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (561)502-3170Phone:
                              DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445Contact City/State/Zip:
                              4657 FRANWOOD DRContact Address:
                              YOLAINE L J ST FORTContact Company:
                              YOLAIN L J ST FORTContact:

YOLE VERO TIRE INC  (Continued) U001356675
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                    8520272Facility Id:
UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              90577RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              89219RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              88129SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCLP5 - Brevard CountyTank Office:
                              05-28-2015Site Mgr End Date:
                              MAHER_DSSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              06-17-2015SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              04-28-2015SRC Review Date:
                              04-21-2015SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              06-17-2015Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              07-15-2011Discharge Date:
                              05-26-2015Source Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              31County ID:

YOLE VERO TIRE INC  (Continued) U001356675
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    3000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1969Install Date:
                    01-JUL-2011Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    3000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1969Install Date:
                    01-JUL-2011Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    3000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1969Install Date:
                    01-JUL-2011Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1969Install Date:
                    01-JAN-1995Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (561) 502-3170Owner Phone:
                    YOLAIN L J ST FORTOwner Contact:
                    DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    4657 FRANWOOD DROwner Address:
                    YOLAINE L J ST FORTOwner Name:
                    58043Owner Id:

Owner:

                    27 38 24 / 80 23 43Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (561) 968-3605Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:

YOLE VERO TIRE INC  (Continued) U001356675
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               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               5619683605Facility Phone:
               8520272Facility ID:
               3Region:

               5615023170Resp Party Phone:
               YOLAIN L J ST FORTContact:
               DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               4657 FRANWOOD DROwner Address:
               YOLAINE L J ST FORTOnwer Name:
               58043Owner ID:
               08/01/2008Expire Date:
               08/01/2007Effective Date:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               5619683605Facility Phone:
               8520272Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    3000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1969Install Date:
                    01-JUL-2011Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    3000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1969Install Date:
                    01-JUL-2011Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:

YOLE VERO TIRE INC  (Continued) U001356675
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               5615023170Resp Party Phone:
               YOLAIN L J ST FORTContact:
               DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               4657 FRANWOOD DROwner Address:
               YOLAINE L J ST FORTOnwer Name:
               58043Owner ID:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               NONEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               5619683605Facility Phone:
               8520272Facility ID:
               3Region:

               5615023170Resp Party Phone:
               YOLAIN L J ST FORTContact:
               DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               4657 FRANWOOD DROwner Address:
               YOLAINE L J ST FORTOnwer Name:
               58043Owner ID:
               10/29/1997Expire Date:
               05/31/1993Effective Date:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:

YOLE VERO TIRE INC  (Continued) U001356675

                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              IMAGERY_04_09Map Series Used:
                              04/18/2013Collect Date:
                              CRCollect Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              SCHMITT_ECollect Username:
                              APPRXProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              NAD83Datum:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              Not reportedOffsite Cont Impact:
                              Not reportedContaminants:
                              02/10/2012Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              WIERZBICKI_PProject Manager:
                              CLOSEDSite Status:
                              337440Project Id:
                              318198Site Id:
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

2627 ft.
0.498 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 VERO BEACH, FL  32960
ESE 1530 US HIGHWAY ONE    N/A
52 RESP PARTYCOURTESY AUTO SERVICES FORMER SUZUKI, VERO I LLC S117359646
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                              27 37 44.3796000 / 80 23 19.3297999Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              Not reportedDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              North American Datum of 1983Decode for Datum:
                              Southeast DistrictDecode for District:
                              04/18/2013Verification Date:
                              CRVerifying Program Id:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              SCHMITT_EVerifier Username:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              5000Interpolation Scale:

COURTESY AUTO SERVICES FORMER SUZUKI, VERO I LLC  (Continued) S117359646
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-0190
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-922-7121
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Petroleum Contamination Detail Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
The file for Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks. Please remember STCM does not track the source of the discharge
so the agency provides a list of facilities with an aboveground tank and an open discharge split by facilities
with aboveground tanks only and facilities with aboveground and underground tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8799
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5702026.2s     Page GR-5

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5702026.2s     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FF TANKS:  Federal Facilities Listing
A listing of federal facilities with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8250
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TANKS:  Storage Tank Facility List
This listing includes storage tank facilities that do not have tank information. The tanks have either be closed
or removed from the site, but the facilities were still registered at some point in history.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8841
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to engineering
controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater,
monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Inst Control:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to institutional
and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Listing of closed and active voluntary cleanup sites.
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Date of Government Version: 03/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Database
Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or
underused industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived
environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

BSRA:  Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing
The BSRA provides DEP and the public assurance that site rehabilitation will be conducted in accordance with Florida
Statutes and DEP’s Contaminated Site Cleanup Criteria rule. In addition, the BSRA provides limited liability protection
for the voluntary responsible party. The BSRA contains various commitments by the voluntary responsible party,
including milestones for completion of site rehabilitation tasks and submittal of technical reports and plans.
It also contains a commitment by DEP to review technical reports according to an agreed upon schedule. Only those
brownfield sites with an executed BSRA are eligible to apply for a voluntary cleanup tax credit incentive pursuant
to Section 376.30781, Florida Statutes.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS AREAS:  Brownfields Areas Database
A "brownfield area" means a contiguous area of one or more brownfield sites, some of which may not be contaminated,
that has been designated as such by a local government resolution. Such areas may include all or portions of community
redevelopment areas, enterprise zones, empowerment zones, other such designated economically deprived communities
and areas, and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) designated brownfield pilot projects. This layer provides
a polygon representation of the boundaries of these designated Brownfield Areas in Florida.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
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US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Centers
A listing of recycling centers located in the state of Florida.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8718
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRIORITYCLEANERS:  Priority Ranking List
The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as
a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL SITES:  Sites List
This summary status report was developed from a number of lists including the Eckhardt list, the Moffit list,
the EPA Hazardous Waste Sites list, EPA’s Emergency & Remedial Response information System list (RCRA Section
3012) & existing department lists such as the obsolete uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites list. This list is
no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/1994
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental  Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate and perfluorooctanoic acid
PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate and perfluorooctanoic acid, respectively. Both are fluorinated
organic chemicals, part of a larger family of compounds referred to as perfluoroalkyl substances (PFASs).

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8690
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-2010
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.
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Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Facilities Listing
A listing of Air Resources Management permits.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-921-9558
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-717-9086
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CLEANUP SITES:  DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing
This listing includes the locations of waste cleanup sites from various programs. The source of the cleanup site
data includes Hazardous Waste programs, Site Investigation Section, Compliance and Enforcement Tracking, Drycleaning
State Funded Cleanup Program (possibly other state funded cleanup), Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  866-282-0787
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEDB:  Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Ethylene dibromide (EDB), a soil fumigant, that has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found
exceeds the maximum contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health
when present in drinking water.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8335
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities
The Drycleaners database, maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection, provides information about
permitted dry cleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DWM CONTAM:  DWM CONTAMINATED SITES
A listing of active or known sites. The listing includes sites that need cleanup but are not actively being working
on because the agency currently does not have funding (primarily petroleum and drycleaning).
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Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-7503
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A list of hazardous waste facilities required to provide financial assurance under RCRA.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8793
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8743
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for storage tanks sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8853
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL Cattle Dip. Vats:  Cattle Dipping Vats
From the 1910’s through the 1950’s, these vats were filled with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication
of the cattle fever tick. Other pesticides, such as DDT, were also widely used. By State law, all cattle, horses,
mules, goats, and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped every 14 days. Under certain circumstances,
the arsenic and other pesticides remaining at the site may present an environmental or public health hazard.

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-4444
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RESP PARTY:  Responsible Party Sites Listing
Open, inactive and closed responsible party sites

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8758
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SITE INV SITES:  Site Investigation Section Sites Listing
Statewide coverage of Site Investigation Section (SIS) sites. Site Investigation is a Section within the Bureau
of Waste Cleanup, Division of Waste Management. SIS provides technical support to FDEP District Waste Cleanup
Programs and conducts contamination assessments throughout the state.
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Date of Government Version: 05/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8953
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-413-9970
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of Class I wells. Class I wells are used to inject hazardous waste, nonhazardous waste, or municipal
waste below the lowermost USDW.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8655
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER:  Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8600
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

ALACHUA COUNTY:

FACILITY LIST ALACHUA:  Facility List
List of all regulated facilities in Alachua County.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  352-264-6800
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

BROWARD COUNTY:

AST BROWARD:  Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations in Broward County.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST BROWARD:  Underground Storage Tanks
All known regulated storage tanks within Broward County, including those tanks that have been closed

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY:

LF HILLSBOROUGH:  Hillsborough County LF
Hillsborough county landfill sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission
Telephone:  813-627-2600
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY:

DADE CO AP:  Air Permit Sites
Facilities that release or have a potential to release pollutants.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE CO AW:  Agricultural Waste Listing
A listing of agricultural waste sites
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Date of Government Version: 05/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Miami-Dade County Division of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6715
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DADE CO LW:  Liquid Waste Transporter List
The Liquid Waste Transporter permit regulates the transportation of various types of liquid and solid waste, including
hazardous waste, waste oil and oily waste waters, septic and grease trap waste, biomedical waste, spent radiator
fluid, photo chemical waste, dry sewage sludge, and other types of non-hazardous industrial waste. The Liquid
Waste Transporter permits needed to protect the environment and the public from improperly handled and transported
waste.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DADE GTO:  Grease Trap Sites
Any non-residential facility that discharges waste to a sanitary sewer.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Dade County Dept. of Env. Resources Mgmt.
Telephone:  305-372-6508
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE MOP:  Marine Facilities Operating Permit
What is this permit used for? Miami-Dade County Ordinance 89-104 and Section 24-18 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
require the following types of marine facilities to obtain annual operating permits from DERM: All recreational
boat docking facilities with ten (10) or more boat slips, moorings, davit spaces, and vessel tie-up spaces.
All boat storage facilities contiguous to tidal waters in Miami-Dade County with ten (10) or more dry storage
spaces including boatyards and boat manufacturing facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DADE MRE:  Maimi River Enforcement
The Miami River Enforcement database files were created for facilities and in some instances vessels that were
inspected by a workgroup within the Department that was identified as the Miami River Enforcement Group. The files
do not all necessarily reflect enforcement cases and some were created for locations that were permitted by other
Sections within the Department.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DADE_IW2_4:  Industrial Waste Type 2-4 Sites
IW2s are facilities having reclaim or recycling systems with no discharges, aboveground holding tanks or spill
prevention and countermeasure plans. IW4s are facilities that discharge an effluent to the ground.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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DADE_IW5:  Industrial Waste Type 5 Sites
Generally these facilities fall under the category of "conditionally exempt small quantity generator" or "small
quantity generator".

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE_IW6:  Industrial Waste Type 6
Permits issued to those non-residential land uses located within the major drinking water wellfield protection
areas that are not served by sanitary sewers. These facilities do not handle hazardous materials but are regulated
because of the env. sensitivity of the areas where they are located.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE_IWP:  Industrial Waste Permit Sites
Facilities that either generate more than 25,000 of wastewater per day to sanitary sewers or are pre-defined by
EPA.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ENF:  Enforcement Case Tracking System Sites
Enforcement cases monitored by the Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS DADE:  Fuel Spills Cases
DERM documents fuel spills of sites that are not in a state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST DADE:  Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground and underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Resource Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PALM BEACH COUNTY:
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LF PALM BEACH:  Palm Beach County LF
Palm Beach County Inventory of Solid Waste Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority
Telephone:  561-640-4000
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Department of Children & Families
Source: Provider Information
Telephone: 850-488-4900

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5656841 OSLO, FLSouthwest Map:

2012Version Date:
5656863 VERO BEACH, FLTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

14 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3056458.0UTM Y (Meters): 
559559.7UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
80.396296 - 80˚ 23’ 46.67’’Longitude (West): 
27.6324 - 27˚ 37’ 56.64’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

VERO BEACH, FL 32960
1238-1248 16TH STREET
FILTHY FINE COCKTAILS & BEER

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ENEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapVERO BEACH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data12061C0357H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data12061C0356H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data12061C0243H  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data12061C0244H  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

EauGallieSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

141.111
   Min:
Max: 141.111Not reportedNot reportedsand79 inches 3 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

141.111
   Min:
Max: 141.111Not reportedNot reportedsand 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

sandSoil Surface Texture:

AstatulaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy clay loam79 inches68 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand68 inches35 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand35 inches22 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand22 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLSJ11000022931   D21
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSA11000021634   20
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthFLDEP1000000702   B19
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastFLSJ11000014253   18
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestFLSJ11000056219   C17
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestFLSJ11000034433   C16
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestFLSJ11000061657   C15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestFLSJ11000058988   C14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestFLSJ11000021908   C13
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestFLSJ11000021907   C12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestFLSJ11000033100   C11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestFLSJ11000022477   C10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestFLSA11000023772   C9
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSEFLSA11000023773   A7
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSEFLSJ11000033804   A6
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSEFLSJ11000033833   A5
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSEFLSJ11000052095   A4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSEFLSJ11000008511   A3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSEFLSJ11000008512   A2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSEFLSJ11000031470   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthFL4310514   B8

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSWFLSA11000040689   55
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSJ11000015617   G54
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSJ11000015593   G53
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSJ11000064561   G52
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSJ11000043541   G51
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSJ11000001644   G50
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSJ11000000894   G49
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSJ11000015519   G48
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSJ11000009478   G47
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSJ11000042618   F46
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSJ11000050299   F45
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSJ11000017277   F44
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSJ11000038078   F43
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSJ11000051544   E42
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSJ11000032247   E41
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSJ11000013197   E40
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSJ11000049763   E39
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSJ11000051165   E38
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSJ11000029450   E37
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSJ11000007111   E36
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSJ11000011089   E35
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSJ11000033228   E34
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSJ11000051839   E33
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSJ11000008707   E32
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSJ11000032897   E31
1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLDGW6000000379   D30
1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLSA11000023771   D29
1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLSJ11000037880   D28
1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLSJ11000033365   D27
1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLSJ11000043602   D26
1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLSJ11000038238   D25
1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLSJ11000022930   D24
1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLSJ11000004506   D23
1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLSJ11000032779   D22

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          ApprovalRecommendation:          19-FEB-89Permit Expiration:
          20-FEB-79Decision Made:          26-FEB-76Date Received:
          Vero Beach, City ofPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          Initial SequencePermit Type:          VERO BEACH, CITY OFSite Name:
          10797Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          28Station Name:
          1Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

A3
SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000008511FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          500Pump Capacity (GPM):          AbandonedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          115Casing Depth:          20Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          08-JUN-00Permit Expiration:
          08-JUN-93Decision Made:          10-SEP-92Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          2337Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          28Station Name:
          4Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

A2
SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000008512FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          500Pump Capacity (GPM):          AbandonedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          115Casing Depth:          20Casing Diameter:
          2250Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          13-JUN-96Permit Expiration:
          13-JUN-89Decision Made:          16-NOV-88Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          5495Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          28Station Name:
          2Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

A1
SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000031470FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          5Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:
          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

A6
SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000033804FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          UndeterminedCompliance Status:
          500Pump Capacity (GPM):          AbandonedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          115Casing Depth:          20Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          10-SEP-22Permit Expiration:
          10-SEP-02Decision Made:          08-JUN-00Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          Letter ModificationPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          89228Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          28Station Name:
          6Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

A5
SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000033833FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          500Pump Capacity (GPM):          AbandonedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          115Casing Depth:          20Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          10-SEP-92Permit Expiration:
          10-SEP-91Decision Made:          08-DEC-89Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          ModificationPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          5494Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          28Station Name:
          3Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

A4
SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000052095FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          500Pump Capacity (GPM):          AbandonedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          115Casing Depth:          20Casing Diameter:
          11000Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          00000105Retail population:          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:
          7802Date system activated:          ActiveActivity status:
          FL4310514PWS ID:          32960PWS zip:
          FLPWS state:          VERO BEACHPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          ROBERT PETERSPWS name:
          System Owner/Responsible PartyPWS type:          FL4310514PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:          chlorination (frds-1.5)Trtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          WELL FIELDFacname:
          1TFacid:          FL4310514Pwsid:

          IPwsactivitycode:
          32960Contactzip:          FLContactstate:
          VERO BEACHContactcity:          1101 RANCH ROADContactaddress2:
          Not ReportedContactaddress1:          305-569-1270Contactphone:
          Not ReportedContactorgname:          HERITAGE VILLAGE MHPContact:
          PrivateOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          30Pwssvcconn:
          105Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          12061Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          FLStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          HERITAGE VILLAGE MHPPwsname:          FL4310514Pwsid:
          FLState:          04Epa region:

B8
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FL4310514FRDS PWS

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
NON-POTABLEPotable Status:Not ReportedWSRP Action:
Not ReportedWSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
CITY OF VERO BEACH WELL-28Well Name:YesSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:12Casing Diameter:
55Casing Length:117Well Depth:
GalvanizedCasing Material:ABANDONEDStatus:
40Well Type:AAF9024Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:

A7
SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

FLSA11000023773FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          500Pump Capacity (GPM):          AbandonedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          115Casing Depth:          20Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          Never IssuedPermit Status:
          No Permit RequiredRecommendation:          Not ReportedPermit Expiration:
          10-SEP-02Decision Made:          08-JUN-00Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:
          40C-20FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          23813Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          28Station Name:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          Letter ModificationPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          89228Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          29Station Name:
          6Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

C11
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000033100FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          140Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          10-SEP-92Permit Expiration:
          10-SEP-91Decision Made:          08-DEC-89Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          ModificationPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          5494Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          29Station Name:
          3Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

C10
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000022477FL WELLS

16290000PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:Not ReportedWSRP Action:
Not ReportedWSRP ID:1Large PWS Well:
CITY OF VERO BEACH WELL-29Well Name:YesSanitary Seal:
3310206Permit #:12Casing Diameter:
55Casing Length:140Well Depth:
GalvanizedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
40Well Type:AAF9023Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:

C9
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSA11000023772FL WELLS

          0803000Longitude:          273740Latitude:

          0802351Longitude:          273817Latitude:

          Mixed (treated and untreated)Treatment:          101 - 500 PersonsPopulation served:

          32960System zip:          FLSystem state:
          VERO BEACHSystem city:          1101 RANCH ROADSystem address:
          Not ReportedSystem address:          HERITAGE VILLAGE MHPSystem name:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          140Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          2250Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          13-JUN-96Permit Expiration:
          13-JUN-89Decision Made:          16-NOV-88Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          5495Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          29Station Name:
          2Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

C13
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000021908FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          140Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          11000Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          19-FEB-89Permit Expiration:
          20-FEB-79Decision Made:          26-FEB-76Date Received:
          Vero Beach, City ofPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          Initial SequencePermit Type:          VERO BEACH, CITY OFSite Name:
          10797Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          29Station Name:
          1Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

C12
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000021907FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          UndeterminedCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          140Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          10-SEP-22Permit Expiration:
          10-SEP-02Decision Made:          08-JUN-00Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          ApprovalRecommendation:          10-SEP-22Permit Expiration:
          28-APR-10Decision Made:          21-JAN-10Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          ModificationPermit Type:          City of Vero BeachSite Name:
          293937Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          29Station Name:
          8Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

C16
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000034433FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          140Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          08-JUN-00Permit Expiration:
          08-JUN-93Decision Made:          10-SEP-92Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          2337Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          29Station Name:
          4Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

C15
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000061657FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          COMPPermit App Process Status:          UndeterminedCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          140Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          IssuedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          08-JUL-34Permit Expiration:
          09-JUL-14Decision Made:          07-SEP-07Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          CompliancePermit Stage:
          ModificationPermit Type:          City of Vero BeachSite Name:
          182949Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          29Station Name:
          7Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

C14
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000058988FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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FLDEP1000000702Site ID:
DOH and DEP Historic Study of Private WellsDatabase:

B19
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLDEP1000000702FL WELLS

          Not ReportedProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          20Pump Capacity (GPM):          AbandonedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          23Total Well Depth:
          0Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          1Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          10-JAN-88Permit Expiration:
          10-JUN-86Decision Made:          03-FEB-86Date Received:
          AMOCO-1690 SOUTH US1Permit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          Initial SequencePermit Type:          AMOCO-1690 SOUTH US1Site Name:
          2617Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          AStation Name:
          1Permit Seq #:          2319Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

18
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLSJ11000014253FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          140Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          Never IssuedPermit Status:
          No Permit RequiredRecommendation:          Not ReportedPermit Expiration:
          10-SEP-02Decision Made:          08-JUN-00Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:
          40C-20FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          23813Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          29Station Name:
          5Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

C17
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000056219FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          140Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          ApprovalRecommendation:          13-JUN-96Permit Expiration:
          13-JUN-89Decision Made:          16-NOV-88Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          5495Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          30Station Name:
          2Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

D21
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000022931FL WELLS

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:Not ReportedWSRP Action:
Not ReportedWSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
CAUSEWAY PLAZAWell Name:YesSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:2Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
GalvanizedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
42Well Type:AAF4182Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:

20
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSA11000021634FL WELLS

273547027374001Station ID:
SFAquifer:66Well Total Depth:
Not ReportedScreen Diameter:66Screen End Depth:
63Screen Begin Depth:Not ReportedMeasure Pt Elevation:
Not ReportedHydrologic Data:Not ReportedGeologic Log:
YDriller Log:840211Drill Date:
02.00Casing Diameter:63Casing Depth:
273547027374001DEP Well ID:Not ReportedSubaquifer:
Not ReportedTop of Aquifer:Not ReportedBottom of Aquifer:
KWell Status:Not ReportedScreen Material:
Not ReportedWell Lift Type:TWell Finish:
Not ReportedConstruction Method:GCasing Material:
VWWell Type:602Station:

8026Contact Agency:602Station:

19890607Collection Date:
<BDL:5.0000Value:

PYRENE                                    TOTWUG/LParameter:
5FK Station:

T33S/R38E/Sec23NwSeNeStation Comments:
4730Frm PK Station:AQWaterbody Type:
SAWaterbody:273547027374001Station Name:
8026Agency Station Info:602PK Station:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          4Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:
          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

D24
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000022930FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          10-SEP-92Permit Expiration:
          10-SEP-91Decision Made:          08-DEC-89Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          ModificationPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          5494Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          30Station Name:
          3Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

D23
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000004506FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          COMPPermit App Process Status:          UndeterminedCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          IssuedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          08-JUL-34Permit Expiration:
          09-JUL-14Decision Made:          07-SEP-07Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          CompliancePermit Stage:
          ModificationPermit Type:          City of Vero BeachSite Name:
          182949Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          30Station Name:
          7Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

D22
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000032779FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          2250Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          10-SEP-22Permit Expiration:
          28-APR-10Decision Made:          21-JAN-10Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          ModificationPermit Type:          City of Vero BeachSite Name:
          293937Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          30Station Name:
          8Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

D26
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000043602FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          UndeterminedCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          10-SEP-22Permit Expiration:
          10-SEP-02Decision Made:          08-JUN-00Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          Letter ModificationPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          89228Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          30Station Name:
          6Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

D25
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000038238FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          08-JUN-00Permit Expiration:
          08-JUN-93Decision Made:          10-SEP-92Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          2337Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          30Station Name:
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1629000PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:Not ReportedWSRP Action:
Not ReportedWSRP ID:1Large PWS Well:
CITY OF VERO BEACH WELL-30Well Name:YesSanitary Seal:
3310206Permit #:12Casing Diameter:
55Casing Length:120Well Depth:
GalvanizedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
40Well Type:AAF9022Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:

D29
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSA11000023771FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          11000Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          19-FEB-89Permit Expiration:
          20-FEB-79Decision Made:          26-FEB-76Date Received:
          Vero Beach, City ofPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          Initial SequencePermit Type:          VERO BEACH, CITY OFSite Name:
          10797Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          30Station Name:
          1Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

D28
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000037880FL WELLS

          Public SupplyProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          650Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          120Total Well Depth:
          55Casing Depth:          12Casing Diameter:
          15800Project Acres:          Never IssuedPermit Status:
          No Permit RequiredRecommendation:          Not ReportedPermit Expiration:
          10-SEP-02Decision Made:          08-JUN-00Date Received:
          City of Vero BeachPermit Project Name:          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:
          40C-20FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          CITY OF VERO BEACHSite Name:
          23813Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          30Station Name:
          5Permit Seq #:          10705Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

D27
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000033365FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          Out Of ComplianceCompliance Status:
          225Pump Capacity (GPM):          AbandonedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          85Total Well Depth:
          85Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          4.18Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          16-JUL-21Permit Expiration:
          16-JUL-01Decision Made:          21-MAY-01Date Received:

          Rinker Materials-Vero BeachPermit Project Name:
          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:          40C-20FL Statute:
          ClosedPermit Stage:          RenewalPermit Type:

          Rinker Materials- Vero BeachSite Name:
          28569Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          2Station Name:
          3Permit Seq #:          2349Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

E32
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000008707FL WELLS

          Commercial/Industrial/InstitutionalProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          Out Of ComplianceCompliance Status:
          225Pump Capacity (GPM):          AbandonedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          85Total Well Depth:
          85Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          4.18Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          16-JUL-21Permit Expiration:
          21-MAR-05Decision Made:          07-MAR-05Date Received:

          Rinker Materials-Vero BeachPermit Project Name:
          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:          40C-20FL Statute:
          ClosedPermit Stage:          Letter ModificationPermit Type:

          Rinker Materials- Vero BeachSite Name:
          109143Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          2Station Name:
          4Permit Seq #:          2349Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

E31
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000032897FL WELLS

PVC, BOND UNKNOWNCasing Material:2Casing Diameter:
55Depth Screen Ends:45Depth Screen Begins:
45Casing Depth:55Total Depth:
30-DEC-99Drill Date:NON-FLOWING,NO PUMPWell Status:

Ground Water Quality Monitoring WellWell Type:
UNCONFINED AQUIFERWater Resource:SURFICIAL AQUIFER SYSTEMWaterbody:
Not ReportedStation Alias:IR0277Station Name:

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data (FDEP)Database:

D30
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLDGW6000000379FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:          40C-20FL Statute:
          CompliancePermit Stage:          Transfer of OwnershipPermit Type:

          Rinker Materials- Vero BeachSite Name:
          289488Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          1Station Name:
          5Permit Seq #:          2349Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

E35
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000011089FL WELLS

          Commercial/Industrial/InstitutionalProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          225Pump Capacity (GPM):          AbandonedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          85Total Well Depth:
          85Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          4.18Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          07-JUN-01Permit Expiration:
          07-JUN-94Decision Made:          31-JAN-94Date Received:
          Vero Beach PlantPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          VERO BEACH PLANTSite Name:
          5957Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          2Station Name:
          2Permit Seq #:          2349Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

E34
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000033228FL WELLS

          Commercial/Industrial/InstitutionalProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          225Pump Capacity (GPM):          AbandonedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          85Total Well Depth:
          85Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          4Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          06-APR-94Permit Expiration:
          06-APR-87Decision Made:          09-FEB-87Date Received:
          Vero Beach PlantPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          Initial SequencePermit Type:          VERO BEACH PLANTSite Name:
          2647Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          2Station Name:
          1Permit Seq #:          2349Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

E33
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000051839FL WELLS

          Commercial/Industrial/InstitutionalProject Use:
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          Commercial/Industrial/InstitutionalProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          225Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          85Total Well Depth:
          83Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          4Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          06-APR-94Permit Expiration:
          06-APR-87Decision Made:          09-FEB-87Date Received:
          Vero Beach PlantPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          Initial SequencePermit Type:          VERO BEACH PLANTSite Name:
          2647Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          1Station Name:
          1Permit Seq #:          2349Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

E37
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000029450FL WELLS

          Commercial/Industrial/InstitutionalProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          225Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          85Total Well Depth:
          83Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          4.18Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          07-JUN-01Permit Expiration:
          07-JUN-94Decision Made:          31-JAN-94Date Received:
          Vero Beach PlantPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          VERO BEACH PLANTSite Name:
          5957Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          1Station Name:
          2Permit Seq #:          2349Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

E36
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000007111FL WELLS

          Commercial/Industrial/InstitutionalProject Use:
          COMPPermit App Process Status:          UndeterminedCompliance Status:
          225Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          85Total Well Depth:
          83Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          4.18Project Acres:          IssuedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          16-JUL-21Permit Expiration:
          24-NOV-08Decision Made:          13-NOV-08Date Received:

          Rinker Materials-Vero BeachPermit Project Name:
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          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:          40C-20FL Statute:
          CompliancePermit Stage:          Transfer of OwnershipPermit Type:

          Rinker Materials- Vero BeachSite Name:
          289488Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          2aStation Name:
          5Permit Seq #:          2349Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

E40
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000013197FL WELLS

          Commercial/Industrial/InstitutionalProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          Out Of ComplianceCompliance Status:
          225Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          85Total Well Depth:
          83Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          4.18Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          16-JUL-21Permit Expiration:
          16-JUL-01Decision Made:          21-MAY-01Date Received:

          Rinker Materials-Vero BeachPermit Project Name:
          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:          40C-20FL Statute:
          ClosedPermit Stage:          RenewalPermit Type:

          Rinker Materials- Vero BeachSite Name:
          28569Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          1Station Name:
          3Permit Seq #:          2349Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

E39
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000049763FL WELLS

          Commercial/Industrial/InstitutionalProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          Out Of ComplianceCompliance Status:
          225Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          85Total Well Depth:
          83Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          4.18Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          16-JUL-21Permit Expiration:
          21-MAR-05Decision Made:          07-MAR-05Date Received:

          Rinker Materials-Vero BeachPermit Project Name:
          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:          40C-20FL Statute:
          ClosedPermit Stage:          Letter ModificationPermit Type:

          Rinker Materials- Vero BeachSite Name:
          109143Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          1Station Name:
          4Permit Seq #:          2349Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

E38
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000051165FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Commercial/Industrial/InstitutionalProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          Out Of ComplianceCompliance Status:
          0Pump Capacity (GPM):          ProposedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          85Total Well Depth:
          65Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          4.18Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          16-JUL-21Permit Expiration:
          16-JUL-01Decision Made:          21-MAY-01Date Received:

          Rinker Materials-Vero BeachPermit Project Name:
          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:          40C-20FL Statute:
          ClosedPermit Stage:          RenewalPermit Type:

          Rinker Materials- Vero BeachSite Name:
          28569Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          2aStation Name:
          3Permit Seq #:          2349Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

E42
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000051544FL WELLS

          Commercial/Industrial/InstitutionalProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          Out Of ComplianceCompliance Status:
          0Pump Capacity (GPM):          ProposedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          85Total Well Depth:
          65Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          4.18Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          16-JUL-21Permit Expiration:
          21-MAR-05Decision Made:          07-MAR-05Date Received:

          Rinker Materials-Vero BeachPermit Project Name:
          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:          40C-20FL Statute:
          ClosedPermit Stage:          Letter ModificationPermit Type:

          Rinker Materials- Vero BeachSite Name:
          109143Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          2aStation Name:
          4Permit Seq #:          2349Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

E41
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000032247FL WELLS

          Commercial/Industrial/InstitutionalProject Use:
          COMPPermit App Process Status:          UndeterminedCompliance Status:
          0Pump Capacity (GPM):          ProposedStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          85Total Well Depth:
          65Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          4.18Project Acres:          IssuedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          16-JUL-21Permit Expiration:
          24-NOV-08Decision Made:          13-NOV-08Date Received:

          Rinker Materials-Vero BeachPermit Project Name:
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          ApprovalRecommendation:          15-JUL-93Permit Expiration:
          15-JUL-86Decision Made:          21-APR-86Date Received:
          Charles Park ProjectPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          Initial SequencePermit Type:          CHARLES PARK PROJECTSite Name:
          2625Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          1 (GRS # 8640)Station Name:
          1Permit Seq #:          2327Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

F45
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000050299FL WELLS

          Landscape/Recreation/AestheticProject Use:
          COMPPermit App Process Status:          Out Of ComplianceCompliance Status:
          150Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          60Total Well Depth:
          60Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          5.86Project Acres:          IssuedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          05-OCT-20Permit Expiration:
          05-OCT-00Decision Made:          28-JUL-00Date Received:
          Charles Park IrrigationPermit Project Name:          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:
          40C-20FL Statute:          CompliancePermit Stage:
          Letter ModificationPermit Type:          CHARLES PARK IRRIGATIONSite Name:
          25087Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          1 (GRS # 8640)Station Name:
          4Permit Seq #:          2327Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

F44
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000017277FL WELLS

          Landscape/Recreation/AestheticProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          150Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          60Total Well Depth:
          60Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          5.86Project Acres:          Never IssuedPermit Status:
          No Permit RequiredRecommendation:          Not ReportedPermit Expiration:
          05-OCT-00Decision Made:          28-JUL-00Date Received:
          Charles Park IrrigationPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          CHARLES PARK IRIGATIONSite Name:
          24434Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          1 (GRS # 8640)Station Name:
          3Permit Seq #:          2327Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

F43
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000038078FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          5Permit Seq #:          5257Official Permit ID:
          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

G48
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSJ11000015519FL WELLS

          Landscape/Recreation/AestheticProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          0Pump Capacity (GPM):          InactiveStation Status:
          FAS - Upper Floridan AquiferWater Source:          0Total Well Depth:
          0Casing Depth:          4Casing Diameter:
          80Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          10-NOV-85Permit Expiration:
          10-NOV-81Decision Made:          01-JAN-77Date Received:
          Vero Beach Country ClubPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          Initial SequencePermit Type:          VERO BEACH COUNTRY CLUBSite Name:
          5538Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          5Station Name:
          1Permit Seq #:          5257Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

G47
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSJ11000009478FL WELLS

          Landscape/Recreation/AestheticProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          150Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          60Total Well Depth:
          60Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          5.86Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          10-AUG-00Permit Expiration:
          10-AUG-93Decision Made:          14-MAY-93Date Received:
          Charles ParkPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          CHARLES PARKSite Name:
          5938Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          1 (GRS # 8640)Station Name:
          2Permit Seq #:          2327Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

F46
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSJ11000042618FL WELLS

          Landscape/Recreation/AestheticProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          150Pump Capacity (GPM):          ActiveStation Status:
          Surficial AquiferWater Source:          60Total Well Depth:
          60Casing Depth:          6Casing Diameter:
          5.86Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
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          Landscape/Recreation/AestheticProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          0Pump Capacity (GPM):          InactiveStation Status:
          FAS - Upper Floridan AquiferWater Source:          0Total Well Depth:
          0Casing Depth:          4Casing Diameter:
          80Project Acres:          Never IssuedPermit Status:
          No Permit RequiredRecommendation:          Not ReportedPermit Expiration:
          10-JUN-86Decision Made:          10-FEB-82Date Received:
          Vero Beach Country ClubPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          ModificationPermit Type:          VERO BEACH COUNTRY CLUBSite Name:
          10783Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          5Station Name:
          2Permit Seq #:          5257Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

G50
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSJ11000001644FL WELLS

          Landscape/Recreation/AestheticProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          UndeterminedCompliance Status:
          0Pump Capacity (GPM):          InactiveStation Status:
          FAS - Upper Floridan AquiferWater Source:          0Total Well Depth:
          0Casing Depth:          4Casing Diameter:
          80Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          09-APR-16Permit Expiration:
          09-FEB-06Decision Made:          22-DEC-05Date Received:
          Vero Beach Country ClubPermit Project Name:          CUP General (40C-20)Statute Description:
          40C-20FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          ModificationPermit Type:          Vero Beach Country ClubSite Name:
          116589Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          5Station Name:
          7Permit Seq #:          5257Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

G49
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSJ11000000894FL WELLS

          Landscape/Recreation/AestheticProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          0Pump Capacity (GPM):          InactiveStation Status:
          FAS - Upper Floridan AquiferWater Source:          0Total Well Depth:
          0Casing Depth:          4Casing Diameter:
          130Project Acres:          Never IssuedPermit Status:
          WithdrawnRecommendation:          Not ReportedPermit Expiration:
          09-APR-96Decision Made:          10-AUG-92Date Received:
          Vero Beach Country ClubPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          VERO BEACH COUNTRY CLUBSite Name:
          5541Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          5Station Name:
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          09-APR-96Decision Made:          17-NOV-95Date Received:
          Vero Beach Country ClubPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          Vero Beach Country ClubSite Name:
          2358Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          5Station Name:
          6Permit Seq #:          5257Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

G53
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSJ11000015593FL WELLS

          Landscape/Recreation/AestheticProject Use:
          COMPPermit App Process Status:          UndeterminedCompliance Status:
          0Pump Capacity (GPM):          InactiveStation Status:

          FAS - Upper Floridan AquiferWater Source:
          0Total Well Depth:          0Casing Depth:
          4Casing Diameter:          85.5Project Acres:
          IssuedPermit Status:          ApprovalRecommendation:
          21-APR-36Permit Expiration:          18-APR-16Decision Made:
          22-MAR-16Date Received:          Vero Beach Country ClubPermit Project Name:

          CUP Individual - Staff IssuedStatute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          CompliancePermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          Vero Beach Country ClubSite Name:
          318103Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          5Station Name:
          8Permit Seq #:          5257Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

G52
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSJ11000064561FL WELLS

          Landscape/Recreation/AestheticProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          0Pump Capacity (GPM):          InactiveStation Status:
          FAS - Upper Floridan AquiferWater Source:          0Total Well Depth:
          0Casing Depth:          4Casing Diameter:
          80Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          10-JUN-88Permit Expiration:
          10-JUN-86Decision Made:          12-NOV-85Date Received:
          Vero Beach Country ClubPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          VERO BEACH COUNTRY CLUBSite Name:
          5539Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          5Station Name:
          3Permit Seq #:          5257Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

G51
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSJ11000043541FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
310003601WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
43Well Type:310003601Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:

55
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSA11000040689FL WELLS

          Landscape/Recreation/AestheticProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          In ComplianceCompliance Status:
          0Pump Capacity (GPM):          InactiveStation Status:
          FAS - Upper Floridan AquiferWater Source:          0Total Well Depth:
          0Casing Depth:          4Casing Diameter:
          130Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          13-DEC-95Permit Expiration:
          13-DEC-88Decision Made:          26-SEP-88Date Received:
          Vero Beach Country ClubPermit Project Name:          CUP Individual (40C-2)Statute Description:
          40C-2FL Statute:          ClosedPermit Stage:
          RenewalPermit Type:          VERO BEACH COUNTRY CLUBSite Name:
          5540Site ID:          NMonitoring:
          Production WellStation Type:          5Station Name:
          4Permit Seq #:          5257Official Permit ID:

          Consumptive Use Permit Well Database (St. Johns River WMD)Database:

G54
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSJ11000015617FL WELLS

          Landscape/Recreation/AestheticProject Use:
          CLOSPermit App Process Status:          Out Of ComplianceCompliance Status:
          0Pump Capacity (GPM):          InactiveStation Status:
          FAS - Upper Floridan AquiferWater Source:          0Total Well Depth:
          0Casing Depth:          4Casing Diameter:
          75Project Acres:          ClosedPermit Status:
          ApprovalRecommendation:          09-APR-16Permit Expiration:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not Reported
             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for INDIAN RIVER County:  3 

Mandatory Residential Database0.0132960
Mandatory Non-Residential Database0.06232960
Certified Residential Database0.01232960

___________________________________________
Data Source% of  sites>4pCi/LTotal BuildingsZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: FL Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Well Construction Permitting Database
Source:  Northwest Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  850-539-5999

Consumptive Use Permit Well Database
Source:  St. Johns River Water Management District
Telephone:  386-329-4841

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8507
Data collected for the Watershed Monitoring Section of the Department of Environmental Protection.

DOH and DEP Historic Study of Private Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-559-0901
Historic database for private supply wells.

Permitted Well Location Database
Source:  South Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  561-682-6877

Super Act Program Well Data
Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  850-245-4250
This table consists of data relating to all privately and publicly owned potable wells investigated as part of

the SUPER Act program. The Florida Department of Health’s SUPER Act Program (per Chapter 376.3071(4)(g),
Florida Statutes), was given authority to provide field and laboratory services, toxicological risk assessments,
investigations of drinking water contamination complaints and education of the public.

Water Well Location Information
Source:  Suwannee River  Water Management District
Telephone:  386-796-7211

Water Well Permit Database
Source:  Southwest Water Management District
Telephone:  352-796-7211
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OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Permit Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-3194
Locations of all permitted wells in the state of Florida.

Florida Sinkholes
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection, Geological Survey
Telephone:
The sinkhole data was gathered by the Florida Sinkhole Research Institute, University of Florida.

RADON

State Database: FL Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 850-245-4288
Zip Code Based Radon Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Appendix 9.6 

Interviews and Records Requests 
 



Interview Documentation 

Angela Novak – Property Owner Representative 
Novak Real Estate Holdings, LLC 
1238 16th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 
Phone: 215-533-7660 
Angela772@live.com 
Response received via email on June 28, 2019 

Erin Baskins 
Indian River County Emergency Services 
4225 43rd Avenue 
Vero Beach, FL 32967-1671 
Phone: 772-226-3862 
ebaskins@ircgov.com 
Contacted via online portal on June 28, 2019, by Mr. Kevin Podmeyer 
Response received via email on July 1, 2019 

Charles L. Vogt – Environmental Specialist III 
Florida Department of Health in Indian River 
1900 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 
Phone: 772-794-7440 
Fax: 772-794-7447 
Charles.vogt@flhealth.gov 
Response received via email on July 1, 2019 

Susan Stephens – Public Records Request Liaison 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Phone: 850-245-8362 
Publicrecordsrequests_regulatory@dep.state.fl.us 
Contacted via email on July 2, 2019, by Mr. Kevin Podmeyer 
Response received via email on July 3, 2019 
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From: Erin Baskins
To: Kevin Podmeyer
Subject: RE: Contact Form - FOIA - 652923 Filthy Fine Cocktails & Bar
Date: Monday, July 1, 2019 10:10:54 AM

Good Morning,
Indian River County Fire Rescue do not have any records pertaining to your request. You
will be receiving a response directly from IRC Department of Environmental Health with
their response soon. Please let me know if I can be of any further assistance.
Erin

Erin Baskins
Assistant to Tad Stone, Director of Emergency Services
Indian River County
4225 43rd Avenue
Vero Beach, FL  32967-1671

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in
response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by
phone or in writing.

From: IRC Forms <forms@ircgov.com> 
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 4:01 PM
To: Erin Baskins <ebaskins@ircgov.com>
Subject: Contact Form - FOIA - 652923 Filthy Fine Cocktails & Bar

The following was sent from the contact form on ircgov.com:

Name Kevin Podmeyer

Email k.podmeyer@trileaf.com

Address 1051 Winderley Place, Suite 201, Maitland, FL 32751

Phone 407-660-7840

Subject FOIA - 652923 Filthy Fine Cocktails & Bar

Message Good afternoon,

On behalf of Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC, Trileaf Corporation is conducting a
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment on a portion of the property located at:

1238-1248 16th Street, Vero Beach, Florida 32960
(Lat, Long : 27°37’56.48” N, 80°23’46.32” W)
Parcel : 33390100000500000001.1

To complete this process, we must conduct a brief records review with a local government
representative in regards to any previous environmental conditions (petroleum spills,
hazardous waste, etc.) or emergency responses to the property. Specific records we are
looking for include, but are not limited to, the following:

mailto:ebaskins@ircgov.com
mailto:k.podmeyer@trileaf.com
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fircgov.com&c=E,1,aJqLe45SBMS2aOQPyASOmXaoYtfn5Wx93WXHeMdfEn2MmXuXYxKHqgEIFH3xE3FyGWqRspgCR99YwDxXE3GwVbZ9B2YID-2aj3UtdqgMST9c&typo=1
mailto:k.podmeyer@trileaf.com


• Emergency responses related to hazardous waste cleanup (non-medical emergencies) –
closure reports and soil or groundwater sampling reports
• Inspection reports
• Reports of groundwater and/or soil contamination
• Complaints from the public
• Storage tank closure reports and/or site assessments

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you

More Info:

Form Submission Time 6/28/2019 16:01:13 EDT(-0400 GMT)

Visitors IP 97.68.43.218

Unique ID a2763f689ed39fe04afc463f4d7f4c28

staff = es



From: Vogt, Charles L
To: Kevin Podmeyer
Cc: Erin Baskins
Subject: RE: Contact Form - FOIA - 652923 Filthy Fine Cocktails & Bar
Date: Monday, July 1, 2019 2:06:52 PM

Good afternoon Kevin,

As you may know, this site is in the middle of a multiple site petroleum cleanup. We
do not archive the records, but you may find the information concerning the facilities
involved using the FDEP facility ID at:

http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents

If there are further questions, please give me a call.

Have a Great Day!

Charles (CV) Vogt
Environmental Specialist III
Florida Department of Health in Indian River
1900 27th Street, Vero Beach, Fl., 32960
( Office: (772) 794-7440
7 Fax: (772) 794-7447
* E-Mail: charles.vogt@flhealth.gov

Tell us how we’re doing:
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/ehsurvey2

Florida Health: the first accredited public health system in the U.S.

Mission: To protect, promote & improve the health of all people in Florida through integrated state, county, & community
efforts.
Vision: To Be The Healthiest State in the Nation

Please Note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding
state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communication may therefore
be subject to public disclosure.

From: Erin Baskins [mailto:ebaskins@ircgov.com] 
Sent: Monday, July 1, 2019 9:55 AM
To: Vogt, Charles L <Charles.Vogt@flhealth.gov>; Donna Richards <drichards@ircgov.com>
Subject: FW: Contact Form - FOIA - 652923 Filthy Fine Cocktails & Bar

Please see request below.

From: IRC Forms <forms@ircgov.com> 
Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 4:01 PM

mailto:Charles.Vogt@flhealth.gov
mailto:k.podmeyer@trileaf.com
mailto:ebaskins@ircgov.com
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fprodenv.dep.state.fl.us%2fDepNexus%2fpublic%2felectronic-documents&c=E,1,46I1rFRbrd4xilpPsRYu4cwZUNfiHdX1uUsE8YnEKEFh7OmZ98CnX2uF7f10JhPLkDN24OugLEpniynjxiqbIjytfFkfXPJpEoO2mboPWNfvf4F8ab5K4eTe&typo=1
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/ehsurvey2
mailto:forms@ircgov.com


To: Erin Baskins <ebaskins@ircgov.com>
Subject: Contact Form - FOIA - 652923 Filthy Fine Cocktails & Bar
 
The following was sent from the contact form on ircgov.com:

Name Kevin Podmeyer

Email k.podmeyer@trileaf.com

Address 1051 Winderley Place, Suite 201, Maitland, FL 32751

Phone 407-660-7840

Subject FOIA - 652923 Filthy Fine Cocktails & Bar

Message Good afternoon,

On behalf of Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC, Trileaf Corporation is conducting a
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment on a portion of the property located at:

1238-1248 16th Street, Vero Beach, Florida 32960
(Lat, Long : 27°37’56.48” N, 80°23’46.32” W)
Parcel : 33390100000500000001.1

To complete this process, we must conduct a brief records review with a local government
representative in regards to any previous environmental conditions (petroleum spills,
hazardous waste, etc.) or emergency responses to the property. Specific records we are
looking for include, but are not limited to, the following:
• Emergency responses related to hazardous waste cleanup (non-medical emergencies) –
closure reports and soil or groundwater sampling reports
• Inspection reports
• Reports of groundwater and/or soil contamination
• Complaints from the public
• Storage tank closure reports and/or site assessments

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you

More Info:

Form Submission Time 6/28/2019 16:01:13 EDT(-0400 GMT)

Visitors IP 97.68.43.218

Unique ID a2763f689ed39fe04afc463f4d7f4c28

staff = es

mailto:ebaskins@ircgov.com
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fircgov.com&c=E,1,ImD7fdbSbnpcYxo3-l0wdZvrtkSTMeAKleYGm_7im6G5frcJjtTBMFQZTiYZa8MZooepQDg8VYZ35lJx9U1EPQ4qGn_6_gwJPlnCSCLe2w5wtgTw2Ll4Rq1PnjOn&typo=1
mailto:k.podmeyer@trileaf.com


From: noreply@salesforce.com on behalf of DEP Regulatory PRR
To: Kevin Podmeyer
Subject: Requested Records [ ref:_00DG0i115._5004A1exKoJ:ref ]
Date: Wednesday, July 3, 2019 8:46:48 AM
Attachments: 97855_1230 16th Street Vero Beach_docx.html

Good morning Mr. Podmeyer,

This email relates to your request for (Addison Oil Co., 1230 16th St. Vero Beach, FL.) The
Florida Department of Environmental Protection has included or attached the appropriate
records. 

No Records were found for:

Dunoco Inc./Dunoco #1 1600 Old Dixie Hwy., Vero Beach

Or

FL. Coast Oil Co. Inc 1601 Dixie Hwy., Vero Beach

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us. 

Thank you for contacting DEP. Have a wonderful day!

Susan Stephens

PRR Liaison

Did you know you can access many public records from your personal computer using our
free public online resources? The Florida Department of Environmental Protection has
several public online databases where records are stored: OCULUS, DEP Information
Portal and Map Direct.

Please look below for more information on each database. For your future records needs,
you might try checking out one of these databases before submitting a request.

mailto:noreply@salesforce.com
mailto:publicrecordsrequests_regulatory@dep.state.fl.us
mailto:k.podmeyer@trileaf.com

Attachment not opening? Click this link: 97855_1230 16th Street Vero Beach.docx


OCULUS
You can search for records in OCULUS using a facility-site ID, facility address, or
facility name.

You can open OCULUS here.
If you need help maneuvering OCULUS, please use this helpful guide: OCULUS
Instruction.

DEP Information Portal
You can search for records in the DEP Information Portal using a facility-site ID,
facility address, or facility name.
You can open the DEP Information Portal here.
If you need help maneuvering the DEP Information Portal, please use this helpful
guide:  DEP Portal Instruction.

Map Direct
You can search for records using Map Direct using a facility address.
You can open Map Direct here.
If you need help maneuvering Map Direct, please use this helpful guide: Map
Direct Instruction.

In accordance with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, public records requests will be
processed within a reasonable time, and each request is processed in the order that it was
received. Depending on the specific request, there may be a fee* assessed for processing.

*Notice of Fees and Charges:  Although many public records are provided at no cost
there may be charges for extensive use of staff time and resources (119.07(04)
F.S.). Extensive use is defined as more than 30 minutes of staff and/or computer resource
time. There may also be charges for paper copies, CD/DVDs, postage and other
expenses. When possible we will provide you with an estimate of any costs in
advance. Note that when charges are accrued records may not be released until payment
has been made in full. For more information on public records please visit our web page
at:  www.dep.state.fl.us/secretary/ps/default.htm.

 

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to
or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public
and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public
disclosure.

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fdepedms.dep.state.fl.us%2fOculus%2fservlet%2fsearch&c=E,1,L2kO4iSrwTKd2Q7eiVc-BKjiggYjzGhD38FkSfV63dKosUoAmRvhWPZFcxNvyrJiGBkydBt-K_Ce601W1pJw_N6USJJXlHXwCMf28Tktz3IbfR2r5prgr6g1Ag,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fpublicfiles.dep.state.fl.us%2fdwrm%2fPublicRecordsRegulatory%2fOculus-StepByStepGuide.pdf&c=E,1,diEX7Uqt3CCIIUOuaPeMY-ipmL3sRqGCCTGWdx7yoBsSWB_bKX3MLRwS80q2bkY072A-MxPldpK1fEiYSI2SiImQkWUN2U2sUIuVrfXdLg,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fpublicfiles.dep.state.fl.us%2fdwrm%2fPublicRecordsRegulatory%2fOculus-StepByStepGuide.pdf&c=E,1,diEX7Uqt3CCIIUOuaPeMY-ipmL3sRqGCCTGWdx7yoBsSWB_bKX3MLRwS80q2bkY072A-MxPldpK1fEiYSI2SiImQkWUN2U2sUIuVrfXdLg,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fprodenv.dep.state.fl.us%2fDepNexus%2fpublic%2fsearchPortal&c=E,1,JxRwK5ChqffXxJlkE25lJBspanoNWd6ox1m6FmkHa0b0s00DZD7XURKGMxEYkovHxVQhG7D26Ow0ESzxzAAuuf4E8GhSljNJHx9G2JtHAjEUMKF02BHUgoz2pQ,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fpublicfiles.dep.state.fl.us%2fdwrm%2fPublicRecordsRegulatory%2fDEP-Portal-StepByStepGuide.pdf&c=E,1,EZ7LOh97SRfO5lG-CfW1So7aVLC1bmcmV4P9BCpvnbIVQuPTUZm5CNQtbQuNpuwGOTLz7Uv7G_hLFlPD0WeXNsDrLPOxrnw6IxR5a475WAQKx_j3Ng,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fca.dep.state.fl.us%2fmapdirect%2f%3ffocus%3dstandard&c=E,1,M-wVx0tZh7Q28dE_LWvIUYR7_IjpXFhW6Y9Zj8QLDl6ZE-rv2SMiE-3A4KQz7lZSBJLZ6vpjhuMYzmT0-EBuXBvHJ1uuVER6P0e5Vf0_3uFoG5k,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fpublicfiles.dep.state.fl.us%2fdwrm%2fPublicRecordsRegulatory%2fMapDirect-StepByStepGuide.pdf&c=E,1,x-nxLsxnn3cKrXq0AE87zyyI2AZFsoEfDNhSri2c6VMRnvxUpZr4rrXj94W9_pQKZuQHGIioPsvUHgPOZdQp6oWbMO1yhrFoEz0ZxSGkuQ,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fpublicfiles.dep.state.fl.us%2fdwrm%2fPublicRecordsRegulatory%2fMapDirect-StepByStepGuide.pdf&c=E,1,x-nxLsxnn3cKrXq0AE87zyyI2AZFsoEfDNhSri2c6VMRnvxUpZr4rrXj94W9_pQKZuQHGIioPsvUHgPOZdQp6oWbMO1yhrFoEz0ZxSGkuQ,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.dep.state.fl.us%2fsecretary%2fps%2fdefault.htm&c=E,1,5jfP-cVu0Knja48eZgbABPYormj4gfsiaX4Sp_gkGIJWVu-k8tCLQtV4icFpIzWxiDz6IZ99MNYhRCjp0XmTHTNxFYYQBAzDt2dLwboAQl5Kw6jVvPZhspR0&typo=1


Public Records Request Liaison
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Resource Management
PublicRecordsRequests_Regulatory@dep.state.fl.us
Office: 850.245.8362 & 850.245.8391

ref:_00DG0i115._5004A1exKoJ:ref

www.dep.state.fl.us

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.dep.state.fl.us%2f&c=E,1,l7fxBTOvKNy5RXaVAmsBTFs4q6yMS9Eds-86atz-3VU3gIFFDfE7YgMUj_AuK8WQ_CgVXZxuwWVwKj85gQO5ql5XYyRq7xj-0aJ_QMf2JjnK_SY4WYAtzQ,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.dep.state.fl.us&c=E,1,eDo49Y00-dmN_4XVqmnBz5kJyZA58YniDdYSh8A143GgEf2afCOLx4-ZudlpjsqW5YEgijgzdHjjk7RRIiwPxDDo_ApmVBIjzY6vXApQvYsHC4JtaQsNZ3E,&typo=1
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Appendix 9.8 
Title Report 

    N/A



Indian River County Property Appraiser 2019-0-64701-316536PROPERTY APPRAISAL INFORMATION 2019

PROPERTY 64701 R COMM

Legal Description
OWNER ID:10/20/2015 WHITNEY 605 LLC TAX AREA: 8A IMPROVEMENT VALUE

LAND MARKET

TOTAL MARKET VALUE

PRODUCTIVITY LOSS

ASSESSED VALUE

EXEMPTION VALUE

748,550

+ 217,713

966,263=

= 0

=

500 NORTHPOINT PARKWAY STE 300

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407

316536
SEC 1 TWP 33 S RGE 39 E DESC AS FOLL:

ACRES: 0.9800

*64701*

33390100000500000001.1

SITUS 1238 16TH ST  VERO BEACH, FL 32960

CostAPPR VAL METHOD:

=

DBA:

TAXABLE VALUE

=

AG VALUE = 0

 966,263 

 966,263 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 100.00 

SOH %:

NSOH 54 %:

NSOH 55 %:

GENERAL

UTILITIES

TOPOGRAGPHY

ROAD ACCESS

ZONING

PRIMARY USE

REMARKS

LAST APPR.

LAST APPR. YR

LAST INSP. DATE

NEXT INSP. DATE

02/25/2019

WB

2019

M

SKETCH FOR IMPROVEMENT #1 EXEMPTIONS

PICTURE

BUILDING PERMITS

ISSUE DT PERMIT TYPE PERMIT AREA ST PERMIT VAL

03/26/2014 ROOF 47,400A

08/23/2013 SLAB 1,550A

SALES INFORMATION

SALE DT PRICE GRANTOR DEED INFO

12/22/2017 1,187,500 MKF INVESTMENTS LLCWD / 3082 / 684

12/19/2017     100 FREY H MICHAEL & KAREN MQ9 / 3082 / 681

01/01/2011  815,000 *  SAMANDA PARTNERS LLCWD / 2470 / 1688

LIVING AREA:REGION: SUBD: NBHD
:

990167.00 (100%)SUBSET: APPR/SQFT: SALE/SQFT:81.8911,800 100.64IMPROVEMENT VALUATION B-USE: RETAL

I# TYPE MTHD CLASS/SUB AREALF UNIT PRICE UNITS BUILT EFF YR COND VALUE DEPR PHYS ECON FUNC COMP ADJ ADJ VALUEQuality LENGTH WIDTHSHAPE

LOUNG COMM C/ 3,600.0 89.91 1 1979 1998 AV 323,676 85% 0.85 275,125100AV  0.00  0.00 * 1

RETAL COMM C/ 4,200.0 80.95 1 1979 1998 AV 339,990 85% 0.85 288,992100AV  0.00  0.00  2

CAN30 COMM C/ 438.0 26.97 1 1979 1998 AV 11,813 85% 0.85 10,041100AV  0.00  0.00  3

AAPVCNAV MISC C/ 390.0 2.72 1 1979 1979 AV 1,061 56% 0.56 594100AV  0.00  0.00  4

AAPVASAV MISC C/ 35,600.0 1.96 1 1979 1979 AV 69,776 56% 0.56 39,075100AV  0.00  0.00  5

Retail Store1 Homesite: N Living Area:(E1998)44,228.0 746,316 7,800 613,827

NEXT REASON

1200 # OF IMPRV  3

CODEDESCRIPTION UNITS

Acoustical PanelCeiling  0.00 
Commercial Bldg AvgDepreciation Table  0.00 
StuccoExterior  100.00 
Carpet (wall to wall)Floor Cov  0.00 
Concrete SlabFloorType  0.00 
MasonryFrame  0.00 
Commercial GroupGroup ID  0.00 
PackageHC&V  100.00 
Heat Pump SystemHC&V  0.00 
PlumbingPlumbing  4.00 
FlatRoof Type  0.00 
Composition, RollRoofing  100.00 

DESCRIPTION UNITS CODE

Special Rate  0.00 Special Rate
Units Type  2.00 Stores
Ceiling  0.00 Acoustical Panel
Depreciation Table  0.00 Commercial Bldg Avg
Exterior  100.00 Stucco
Floor Cov  0.00 Carpet (wall to wall)
FloorType  0.00 Concrete Slab
Frame  0.00 Masonry
Group ID  0.00 Commercial Group
HC&V  100.00 Package
Plumbing  4.00 Plumbing
Roof Type  0.00 Flat

IMPROVEMENT FEATURES

REGION: SUBD: NBHD: 990167.00 (85%) SUBSET: IRR Wells: Capacity: IRR Acres: Oil Wells:LAND VALUATION

L# DESCRIPTION LUSE SOIL CLS TABLE HS METH UNITS UNIT PRICE GROSS VAL ADJ LAND ADJ SRC MKT VALZONING

6.00 1.00 0.85 AI SPECIAL N SQ 42688.80 SQ 256,1331 217,713M 12E

217,713 42688.8000 Land Total : 174,284 

PRODUCTIVITY VALUATION

AG USE AG TABLE AG UNIT PRC AG VALUEACRESAG

N 00.00

0

WebID-6470106/29/2019Effective Date of Appraisal: January Date Printed:  7:07:11AM by PacsCommandPage 1 of  3



Indian River County Property Appraiser 2019-0-64701-316536PROPERTY APPRAISAL INFORMATION 2019

PROPERTY 64701 R COMM

Legal Description
OWNER ID:10/20/2015 WHITNEY 605 LLC TAX AREA: 8A IMPROVEMENT VALUE

LAND MARKET

TOTAL MARKET VALUE

PRODUCTIVITY LOSS

ASSESSED VALUE

EXEMPTION VALUE

748,550

+ 217,713

966,263=

= 0

=

500 NORTHPOINT PARKWAY STE 300

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407

316536
SEC 1 TWP 33 S RGE 39 E DESC AS FOLL:

ACRES: 0.9800

*64701*

33390100000500000001.1

SITUS 1238 16TH ST  VERO BEACH, FL 32960

CostAPPR VAL METHOD:

=

DBA:

TAXABLE VALUE

=

AG VALUE = 0

 966,263 

 966,263 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 100.00 

SOH %:

NSOH 54 %:

NSOH 55 %:

GENERAL

UTILITIES

TOPOGRAGPHY

ROAD ACCESS

ZONING

PRIMARY USE

REMARKS

LAST APPR.

LAST APPR. YR

LAST INSP. DATE

NEXT INSP. DATE

SKETCH FOR IMPROVEMENT #2 EXEMPTIONS

PICTURE

BUILDING PERMITS

SALES INFORMATION

LIVING AREA:REGION: SUBD: NBHD
:

990167.00 (100%)SUBSET: APPR/SQFT: SALE/SQFT:81.8911,800 100.64IMPROVEMENT VALUATION B-USE: RETAL

I# TYPE MTHD CLASS/SUB AREALF UNIT PRICE UNITS BUILT EFF YR COND VALUE DEPR PHYS ECON FUNC COMP ADJ ADJ VALUEQuality LENGTH WIDTHSHAPE

MINI COMM C/ 4,000.0 38.58 1 1979 1998 AV 154,320 85% 0.85 131,172100AV  0.00  0.00 * 1

Mini Warehouse2 Homesite: N Living Area:(E1998)4,000.0 154,320 4,000 131,172

NEXT REASON

# OF IMPRV

CODEDESCRIPTION UNITS

Commercial Bldg AvgDepreciation Table  0.00 
StuccoExterior  100.00 
Concrete SlabFloorType  0.00 
MasonryFrame  0.00 
Industrial GroupGroup ID  0.00 
PlumbingPlumbing  0.00 
FlatRoof Type  0.00 
Composition, RollRoofing  100.00 
Special RateSpecial Rate  0.00 
Bays, S.Station/WarehouseUnits Type  16.00 

DESCRIPTION UNITS CODE

IMPROVEMENT FEATURES

REGION: SUBD: NBHD: SUBSET: IRR Wells: Capacity: IRR Acres: Oil Wells:LAND VALUATION

L# DESCRIPTION LUSE SOIL CLS TABLE HS METH UNITS UNIT PRICE GROSS VAL ADJ LAND ADJ SRC MKT VALZONING

PRODUCTIVITY VALUATION

AG USE AG TABLE AG UNIT PRC AG VALUEACRESAG

WebID-6470106/29/2019Effective Date of Appraisal: January Date Printed:  7:07:11AM by PacsCommandPage 2 of  3



Indian River County Property Appraiser 2019-0-64701-316536PROPERTY APPRAISAL INFORMATION 2019

PROPERTY 64701 R COMM

Legal Description
OWNER ID:10/20/2015 WHITNEY 605 LLC TAX AREA: 8A IMPROVEMENT VALUE

LAND MARKET

TOTAL MARKET VALUE

PRODUCTIVITY LOSS

ASSESSED VALUE

EXEMPTION VALUE

748,550

+ 217,713

966,263=

= 0

=

500 NORTHPOINT PARKWAY STE 300

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407

316536
SEC 1 TWP 33 S RGE 39 E DESC AS FOLL:

ACRES: 0.9800

*64701*

33390100000500000001.1

SITUS 1238 16TH ST  VERO BEACH, FL 32960

CostAPPR VAL METHOD:

=

DBA:

TAXABLE VALUE

=

AG VALUE = 0

 966,263 

 966,263 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 100.00 

SOH %:

NSOH 54 %:

NSOH 55 %:

GENERAL

UTILITIES

TOPOGRAGPHY

ROAD ACCESS

ZONING

PRIMARY USE

REMARKS

LAST APPR.

LAST APPR. YR

LAST INSP. DATE

NEXT INSP. DATE

SKETCH INFORMATION EXEMPTIONS

PICTURE

BUILDING PERMITS

SALES INFORMATION

LIVING AREA:REGION: SUBD: NBHD
:

990167.00 (100%)SUBSET: APPR/SQFT: SALE/SQFT:81.8911,800 100.64IMPROVEMENT VALUATION B-USE: RETAL

I# TYPE MTHD CLASS/SUB AREALF UNIT PRICE UNITS BUILT EFF YR COND VALUE DEPR PHYS ECON FUNC COMP ADJ ADJ VALUEQuality LENGTH WIDTHSHAPE

CONC MISC */ 320.0 2.72 1 2013 2013 870 96% 0.96 833100AV  0.00  0.00  1

FCALUMN MISC */ 50.0 53.55 1 2013 2013 2,678 96% 0.96 2,566100AV  0.00  0.00  2

FCWD MISC */ 192.0 1.41 1 1979 1979 271 56% 0.56 152100AV  0.00  0.00  3

COMMERCIAL MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURE3 Homesite: N Living Area:(E1979)562.0 3,819 0 3,551

NEXT REASON

# OF IMPRV

CODEDESCRIPTION UNITS DESCRIPTION UNITS CODE

IMPROVEMENT FEATURES

REGION: SUBD: NBHD: SUBSET: IRR Wells: Capacity: IRR Acres: Oil Wells:LAND VALUATION

L# DESCRIPTION LUSE SOIL CLS TABLE HS METH UNITS UNIT PRICE GROSS VAL ADJ LAND ADJ SRC MKT VALZONING

PRODUCTIVITY VALUATION

AG USE AG TABLE AG UNIT PRC AG VALUEACRESAG

WebID-6470106/29/2019Effective Date of Appraisal: January Date Printed:  7:07:11AM by PacsCommandPage 3 of  3



Appendix 9.9 
Special Scope of Work or Contractual Conditions between User and 

Environmental Professional 

    N/A



 
 

                                                                                           Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC   

 

6/27/2019 

Rachel McShane 

Tri-Leaf Environmental 

r.mcshane@trileaf.com 

 

 

This Letter of Engagement confirms the selection of your environmental firm to develop a 

report to assist Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC (“Finance Company”) in making a credit 

decision in a real estate transaction, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

 

Loan Name: Filthy Fine Cocktails & Beer 

 

Intended Users: The report must be addressed to Harvest Small Business 

Finance and the U.S. Small Business Administration. 

 

Property Address:  1238-1248 16th St. Vero Beach, FL 32960 

 

Property Contact: Angela Novak (215) 533-7660 

 

Report Type:   Phase 1 

 

Fee:    $1,895 

 

Delivery Date:  On or Before 7/19/2019 

 

Important!  Please review Exhibit A for Phase I Assessments and Exhibit B for Transaction 

Screens. Bulleted items included in the exhibits are required elements of reports submitted to 

the Finance Company. Invoices should be directed to the Credit Officer assigned below. Please 

submit the electronic copy, including appendices and photographs to 

bbonenberger@harvestcref.com,jdrinkward@harvestcref.com,andcengwall@harvestcref.com. 

 

Please review the attached exhibits and additional documentation (if provided) and call the 

Property Contact for information necessary to begin.  

 

 

For environmental policy questions or to discuss RECs identified as part of the assessment, 

please contact Clark Engwall, Credit Analyst at (949) 281-0014.  

 

 

 

mailto:cengwall@harvestcref.com
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                                                                                                   Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC 

 
 

 

 

Please sign below and return the executed engagement letter within three (3) days of receipt. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Clark Engwall 
Clark Engwall 

Credit Analyst 

Harvest Small Business Finance 

 

 

 

***Acknowledgment of Receipt and Acceptance of Assignment*** 

 

By acknowledging the receipt of this letter, you agree to the terms of the assignment and the 

stated delivery date.  

  

Environmental Contractor: 

 

________________________________________ ______________________________ 

Print Name Date 

 

 

________________________________________ 

Signature 

 

Please sign and return by email. 

 

 

Rachel McShane 6/27/19
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                                                                                                   Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC 

 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS 
INSTRUCTIONS TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTOR  

 
Environmental Site Assessments shall comply with ASTM 1527-13; 40 CFR 312 for All Appropriate 
Inquiries; and Harvest Small Business Finance Credit Guidelines. In order to assist environmental 
contractors, our report requirements are summarized below.  Please review and confirm the following 
items have been addressed in the report prior to submittal to the Finance Company.  Reports not in 
compliance with the following will be returned to consultants for appropriate revision. 

The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

• The environmental consultant carries minimum of $1,000,000 of Errors and Omissions 
insurance coverage. 

 
• Report is entitled, “PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT.” 

• The actual physical address(es) observed by the Environmental Professional are identified in 
the report. 

• Please include Loan Name on Report Title page. 

• Report format follows ASTM 1527-13 Appendix X4.  

• Database list searches shall be provided by a third party service. EDR Reports are preferred. 
Standard environmental record source search distances shall be in compliance with ASTM E 
1527 – 13 Section 8.2.1. 

• The Environmental Professional meets the minimum educational and experience requirements 
set forth in the EPA Final Rule, 40 CFR 312 et seq., Standards and Practices for All Appropriate 
Inquiries, including: 

1. A current Professional Engineer or Professional Geologist license or registration and the 
equivalent of three years of full-time relevant experience; or 

2. A license or certification to perform environmental inquiries and the equivalent of three years 
of full-time relevant experience; or 

3. A BS or higher degree from an accredited institution of higher education in a relevant 
discipline of engineering, environmental science or earth science and the equivalent of five 
years of full-time relevant experience; or 

4. Have the equivalent of ten years of full-time relevant experience.  

• Resumes or curriculum vitae (CVs) of environmental professionals involved with the job have 
been provided as an appendix. 

• Data gaps are identified. According to 40 CFR 312.10 data gaps for the information collected 
for the inquiry affect the ability of the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative 
of releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances on, at, or to the subject property, 
as well as comments regarding the significance of these data gaps. The presence or absence 
of data gaps, and their associated ranges shall be noted in the report.  
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                                                                                                   Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC 

 
 

• The user of the assessment (Finance Company) has no specific prior knowledge of cleanup 
liens, activity or land use limitations, specialized user knowledge, information about the fair 
market value, site history, or current site activities. Valuation and environmental information is 
being collected as part of due diligence measures for the associated transaction. 

• An environmental cleanup lien search is not required by the environmental consultant as part of 
this investigation. Title searches are being conducted concurrently with environmental due 
diligence work. 

• The report shall describe all identified uses, justify the earliest date identified (for example, 
records showed no development of the property prior to the specific date), and explain the 
reason for any gaps in the history of use (for example, data failure). Standard historical sources 
include: aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, property tax files, title records, topographic 
maps, street directories, building department records, etc.  

• Qualifications and signature of the environmental professional(s). The environmental 
professional must place the following statements in the document and sign the document: 

“[I,We] declare that, to the best of [my, our] professional knowledge and belief, [I, we] meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR 312.10 of this part.” 

“[I, We] have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property 

of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. [I, We] have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.”  

• Conclusions – The report shall include a conclusions section that summarizes all Recognized 
Environmental Conditions connected with the property. The report shall include one of the 
following statements: 

“We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527 of [insert address or legal description], the property. Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, this practice are described in Section [ ] of this report. This assessment has revealed no 
evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property,” or 

“We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527 of [insert address or legal description], the property. Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, this practice are described in Section [ ] of this report. This assessment has revealed no 
evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property except for the following: (list).” 

• Recommendations – If a report recommends that additional subsurface investigation is required 
to address RECs, a specific scope should be included.   

The purpose of additional Phase II investigation is to confirm the presence or absence of 
suspected hazards, estimate the nature and extent of contamination and to provide the basis 
for a preliminary assessment of the cost of corrective or preventative action at a site.  
Environmental professionals should draw upon their experience and scientific background to 
render an opinion about the need for additional investigation.  Please refrain from inclusion of 
multiple investigation options and recommend only the most appropriate scope to address 
REC(s).  The investigation scope should be restricted to the approach and analytical methods 
currently acceptable to local oversight agencies in order to avoid costly duplication of effort.  
Phase II investigations with soil or groundwater sampling should propose analytical methods 
that target hazardous substances or petroleum compounds that drive environmental risk 
decisions.  Use of outdated analytical methods or those that target generic groups of 
compounds shall be avoided.  In addition, analytical proposals that target single compounds 
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                                                                                                   Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC 

 
 

and avoid detection of potential breakdown products, or other likely contaminants of concern 
shall be avoided. 

• Photographs of the site and adjacent properties are included in the report appendix.  

• Report was prepared for electronic submission including all appendices and supporting 
documentation. 

FORECLOSURE: Phase I Environmental Site Assessments 

• For foreclosure scenarios, please provide detail on hazardous or regulated material containers 
onsite and do a simple inventory to approximate quantities of the materials.  In the event 
foreclosure proceeds, Harvest Small Business Finance may have these materials removed prior 
to transfer.  Please obtain the name and number of any disposal vendor currently working with 
the site.   

• For foreclosure scenarios, delay agency, database search, and historical data requests until 
contact has been confirmed with the site contact.  Please attempt to arrange a site visit as a 
first step in the process.  If access cannot be confirmed, please notify the credit officer at 
Harvest Small Business Finance of the situation.  Their name and number can be found on 
the engagement letter.  If they are unable to assist with site access through additional calls 
and coordination, the engagement will be put on hold until a court-appointed receiver or 
similar resolution can be arranged. If access can be promptly arranged, please proceed with 
the assessment process. 

• Reports with site access limitations will not be accepted without advance written discussion 
between the Environmental Reviewer and the environmental consultant. 

 
 

EXHIBIT “B” 
 

 
LIMITED ENVIRONMENTAL DUE DILIGENCE: 

TRANSACTION SCREEN PROCESS 
INSTRUCTIONS TO ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTOR 

 
 

Transaction Screens shall comply with ASTM 1528-06 and Harvest Small Business Finance Credit 
Guidelines. In order to assist environmental contractors, our report requirements are summarized below.  
Please review and confirm the following items have been included in the report prior to submittal to the 
Finance Company.  Reports not in compliance with the following will be returned to consultants for 
appropriate revision. 

Transaction Screens shall include, but not be limited to, the following scope of work: 

• The environmental consultant carries minimum of $1,000,000 of Errors and Omissions insurance 
coverage. 

 
• Report is entitled, “LIMITED ENVIRONMENTAL DUE DILIGENCE: TRANSACTION SCREEN 

PROCESS.” 
 

• Please include Loan Name on Report Title page. 
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                                                                                                   Harvest Small Business Finance, LLC 

 
 

• Completion of the transaction screen questionnaire as provided in ASTM 1528 – 06 by owner of the 
property. 

• Completion of the transaction screen questionnaire as provided in ASTM 1528 – 06 by the occupant 
of the property.  

• Transaction Screens must be performed by an Environmental Professional. 

• Site observations 

• Adjoining property observations 

• Government database list searches inquiry as provided in ASTM 1528 – 06 Section 6, Question 21. 
Database list searches should be searched in accordance with the transaction screen questionnaire, 
question 21. The database list search should be reviewed for relevant information and considered 
for potential environmental concerns. EDR Reports are preferred. 

• Reasonably ascertainable government information [information that is (1) publicly available, (2) 
obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) practically 
reviewable].  

• One of two reasonably ascertainable data sources shall be examined: fire insurance maps showing 
the property or local street directories in accordance with ASTM 1528 – 06 Section 10.2.1 and 10.2.2 
of the Standard.  

• The user of the transaction screen (Finance Company) has no specific prior knowledge of current 
site activities or former use.  

• Provide a conclusion regarding the absence or presence of potential environmental concerns. 

• Photographs of the site and adjacent properties should be included in the report appendix. 

• Report was prepared for electronic submission with all appendices and supporting documentation. 



Appendix 9.10 
Qualification(s) of the Environmental Professional(s) and Others



PROFESSIONAL RESUME 

KEVIN PODMEYER 
ASSISTANT PROJECT MANAGER 

Education 

B.S. Interdisciplinary Studies – Environmental Studies 
University of Central Florida / Orlando, FL 

Areas of Expertise 

Mr. Podmeyer has experience performing site inspections and conducting environmental due diligence pursuant 
to EPA All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) and the American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM), as well 
as performing National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) reviews for wireless telecommunications projects. 
Additionally, Mr. Podmeyer has experience conducting field work and research for Phase I & II Environmental 
Site Assessments (ESA) as well as Wetland Delineations. 

Environmental service expertise includes the preparation and/or review of: 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessments 
Phase II Environmental Site Assessments 
Historical City Directories 
Wetland Delineations 
Environmental Evaluation Summaries 
Informal Section 7 Consultation 
National Wetlands Inventory Maps 
Flood Insurance Rate Maps 
Critical Habitat Maps & Species Review 
Soil Characterization 
Archaeological and Architectural Impacts 
Indoor Air Quality (IAQ) Assessments 
FCC Regulatory Compliance 

Field Reconnaissance 
Historical Topographic Maps and Aerial Imagery 
Land Use History 
Soil and Groundwater Management Plans 
Section 106 Compliance 
NEPA Environmental Assessments 
Lead Based Paint & Asbestos Analysis 
Form 620/621 Submittals 
CERCLA Liability 
Local Government Consultation 
Migratory Bird Evaluations 
Native American Consultation 
DAS In-Building Limited Site Inspections 

Certifications/Affiliations 

OSHA 40-Hour HAZWOPER 
OSHA 10-Hour General Industry 
ANSI/FCC RF Radiation Safety Competent Person 
Best Management Practices Training Program 
Commercial Applicator License – Aquatic Pest Control 
Central Florida Association of Environmental Professionals (CFAEP) – Affiliate Member 
Emerging Environmental Professionals (EEP) – Member 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) – Volunteer  
Seagull Environmental – AHERA Building Inspector 
Seagull Environmental – Lead Based Paint Inspector 



PROFESSIONAL RESUME 

PATRICK MARCHINA 
PROJECT MANAGER 

Education 

B.S. Biology 
Purdue University / West Lafayette, IN 

Areas of Expertise 

Mr. Marchina has experience with the investigation and management of environmental due diligence 
pursuant to EPA All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) and the American Society of Testing and Materials 
(ASTM), as well as National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and environmental permitting projects. 
Mr. Marchina operates as the primary point-of-contact for clients over a large geography, specializing 
within the Southeast Region of the United States. 

Environmental service expertise includes: 

Environmental Site Assessments 
Environmental Evaluation Summaries 
Indoor Air Quality Assessments 
CERCLA Liability 
FCC Regulatory Compliance 
NEPA Environmental Assessments 
FAA Aeronautical Studies 
Environmental Permitting 

Vendor Management  
Critical Habitat and Species Review 
Migratory Bird Evaluations 
Nationwide Programmatic Agreement Review 
Soil Characterization 
DAS In-Building Limited Site Inspections 
Local Government/Agency Coordination 
Lead and Asbestos Analysis 

Certifications/Affiliations 

Environmental Professional (EP) as defined by ASTM Standard E1527-13 (AAI) 
Licensed Environmental Professional 
OSHA 40-Hour HAZWOPER 
ANSI/FCC RF Radiation Safety Competent Person  
Certified Florida Mold Assessor – License #MRSA685 
Florida Association of Environmental Professionals 
Central Florida Association of Environmental Professionals 



PROFESSIONAL RESUME 

RACHEL KATHRYN ZAPF MCSHANE 
SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER 

Education 

Masters of Science in Environmental Studies – July 2008 
Antioch University New England / Keene, NH 

Bachelors of Art in Anthropology/Biology – May 2002 
Whitman College / Walla Walla, WA 

Areas of Expertise 

Ms. McShane has over ten years of full-time experience in environmental engineering and consulting, 
with particular emphasis in commercial real estate. She specializes in Phase I/II Environmental Site 
Assessments (ESAs), NEPA Environmental Assessments, Vapor Intrusion Assessments, MRBCA and 
TACO Site Investigations/Risk Assessments/Tier I/II Reporting, SBA Farm Loan Checklists, and 
SPCC plans. She has technical expertise in hazardous waste investigations, remedial designs, 
soil/groundwater remediation, and environmental assessments and studies. She is experienced in 
coordinating with various state low-income housing tax credit agencies (particularly the Missouri 
Housing Development Commission and Illinois Housing Development Authority) as well as 
Community Development Block Grant, St. Louis Community Development Administration, United 
States Department of Agriculture, and US Small Business Administration funded projects. 

Environmental service expertise includes: 

Environmental Site Assessments 
Soil and Groundwater Management Plans 
Environmental Evaluation Summaries 
SPCC Plans 
CERCLA Liability 
FAA Facilities 
Vendor Management 

Regulatory Compliance 
NEPA Environmental Assessments 
Groundwater Well Installation and Monitoring 
Underground Storage Tank Assessment/Removal 
Construction Environmental Oversight 
Soil Characterization 
Quality Assurance Project Plans (QAPPs) 

Certifications/Affiliations 

OSHA 40-hour Hazardous Waste Operation & Emergency Response Course (29 CFR 1910.120) 
GHS and OSHA Hazardous Communication Training 
Environmental Professional (EP) as defined by ASTM Standard E1527-13 (AAI) 
Leadership in Energy & Environmental Design (LEED) Green Associate 
Licensed Environmental Professional (LEP)  
ANSI/FCC RF Radiation Safety Competent Person 
AHA Heartsaver First Aid/CPR Certified 
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